RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS OIL AND GAS DIVISION

Form H-1

APPLICATION TO INJEC	T FLUID INT	O A RESERVOIR P	RODUCTIVE OF OIL OR GAS	
1.Operator name <u>Trueblood Resources</u> (as shown on P-5, Organiza	s, Inc. Ition Report)		_ 2. Operator P-5 No. <u>871506</u>	
3.Operator Address <u>1720 S. Bellaire St.</u>	Ste. 908 Den	over, CO 80222		
4. County Anderson			5. RRC District No06	
6. Field Name Slocum			_7. Field No. <u>84144001</u>	
8. Lease Name Fitzgerald			_ 9. Lease/Gas ID No06-15772	
10. Check the Appropriate Boxes: New P	roject 🗵	Amendment		
If amendment, Fluid Injection Project	No. F			
Reason for Amendment: Add wells		Add or change types	s of fluids 🛛 Change pressure 🛛	
Change v	olume 🗆	Change interval	Other (explain)	
RE	SERVOIR DA	ATA FOR A NEW PR	ROJECT	
11. Name of Formation <u>Carrizo</u>		12. Li	ithology <u>Sand</u>	
13. Type of Trap <u>Anticline</u> (anticline, fault trap, stratigra	phic trap, etc.)	14. Type of Drive	(e.g., dolomite, limestone, sand, etc.) during Primary Production <u>Depletion Drive</u>	
15. Average Pay Thickness <u>40</u> 16. L	se/Unit Acrea	ge <u>66.62</u> 17	7. Current Bottom Hole Pressure (psig) <u>190</u>	
18. Average Horizontal Permeability (mds) <u>1</u>	500	_ 19. Average Poros	sity (%) <u>36</u>	
	INJECTIO	ON PROJECT DATA	<u></u>	
20. No. of Injection Wells in this application	I			
21. Type of Injection Project: Waterflood	Pressure M	1aintenance 🛛 Mis	scible Displacement 🔲 Natural Gas Storage 🗌	
Steam 🗆	Thermal Re	covery 🗆 Dis	sposal	
22. If disposal, are fluids from leases other than	the lease ider	ntified in Item 9?	Yes 🗋 No 🖾	
23. Is this application for a Commercial Disposa	l Well ?		Yes 🗆 No 🗵	
24. If for commercial disposal, will non-hazardou	us oil and gas	waste other than pro	oduced water be disposed? Yes \Box No \Box	
25. Type(s) of Injection Fluid:				
Salt Water 🛛 Brackish Water 🗍 Fro	esh Water 🛛	$CO_2 \square N_2 \square$	Air □ H₂S □ LPG □ NORM □	
Natural Gas 🛛 Polymer 🛛 O	her (explain)	Produced Carrizo Fo	ormation Water and Polymer	
26. If water other than produced salt water wi aquifer and depths, or by name of surface water	II be injected, source:	identify the source	of each type of injection water by formation, or b	у
Produced Carrizo formation water from Fitzgerald	lease will be rei	injected back into Carri	izo formation on Fitzgerald lease.	
			MMA Allal	
CERTIFICATE	Tevas Natural	Sidoofuro	7/8/2/	
Resources Code, that I am authorized to make this r	eport, that this	Gioriaidus		
and that the data and facts stated therein are true	, correct, and	John Trueblood	ype or print) I	
complete, to the best of my knowledge.	-	Phone 303-782-	-0542 Fax303-782-0567	
For Office Use Only Regist	er No. 618	0197	Amount \$ 500.00	
	See Reverse S	Side for Required Attachment	its DODTH 100100	

RCPT# 166480

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS -- OIL AND GAS DIVISION

Form H-1A

INJECTION WELL DATA (attach to Form H-1)

1. Operator Name	1. Operator Name (as shown on P-5)2. Operator P-5 No.Trueblood Resources, Inc.871506										
3. Field Name	sources, me							4. Field	No.		
5. Current Lease Fitzgerald	Name							6. Lease	44001 /Gas ID No. 15772		
7 Lesse is 23	3 mile	e in a Northwes	st	direct	ion from	Slocum		(cent	er of nearest town)		
8. Well No.	9. API No		10. UIC No		11. To	otal Depth	12. Date Drilled	13. Base	of Usable Quality Water		
PI 14. (a) Legal des	42-00132 scription of v	well location, includ	ding distand	e and	direction	from survey li	3/11/2020 nes:	(ft) 1,750			
J Crawford	l Sur, A-18	9 2453 FWL 498	FNL		NA	D 27	71.4	0.5%	20112.025"		
(b) Latitude a	and Longitu	de of well location,	, if known (c	ption	al) Lat.	31".39"22		_ Long <u>95".</u>	2913.025		
15. New Injection	Well 🗵 o	r Injection Well Ar	mendment	or Amendment	: Pressure 🗆	Volume 📙 II	nterval 📙 Fluid Type 🗋				
					Other (exp	plain)					
Casing Size Setting Depth Hole Size Casing Weight					ing aht	Cement Class	# Sacks of Cement	Top of Cement	Top Determined by		
16. Surface	5 1/2	603	8 3/4	15.	.50	A	241	Surface	Circulated		
17. Intermediate											
19. Liner											
20. Tubing size	21. Tubin	g depth	22. Injecti	on tub	oing packe	er depth	23. Injection	interval	to 650		
2 3/8 24. Cement Sque	eze Operat	ions (List all)	Squeez	e Inte	rval (ft)		No. of Sack	 (S	Top of Cement (ft)		
			- 1								
25. Multiple Com	pletion?		26. Down	nole V	Vater Sep	aration?	NOTE: If the	answer is "Yes	s" to Item 25		
Yes 🗌 N	o 🗵			Yes	No [X	or 26, provide a Wellbore Sketch				
27. F Upper Ca	luid Type rrizo Water/	Polymer	28. Maximum daily injection volume for each fluid type (rate in bpd or mcf/d)				29. Estimated fluid type (rate	29. Estimated average daily injection volume for each fluid type (rate in bpd or mcf/d)			
			200	00			1250				
		_	<i>.</i>		205						
30. Maximum Sui	9 API No	on Pressure:	for Liqu	Id	285 11 To	psig	for Gas psig. 2 Date Drilled13_Base_of_Usable_Quality_W				
				•			12. Dato Dimod	(ft)	or coable quality Water		
14. (a) Legal des		well location, includ	ding distanc	e and	direction	from survey li	nes:	Long			
		de of weil location,			ai) Lai.						
15. New Injection	Well L o	r Injection Well Ar	nendment		Reason fo	or Amendment	: Pressure 🗆		nterval 🗀 Fluid Type 🗀		
Casing	C:	Catting Dagth		0.000	Other (exp	plain)	# Coolio of	Tan of	Ten Determined hu		
Casing	Size	Setting Depth	Hole Siz	Cas Wei	ght	Class	# Sacks of Cement	Cement	Top Determined by		
16. Surface											
18. Long string											
19. Liner	21 Tubin	a denth	22 Iniec	tion ti	ibing pack	cer denth	23 Injection	interval			
20. Tubing 3ize	21. 10011	guepin	22. mjee		Joing paci		20. Injection		_ to		
24. Cement Sque	eze Operat	ions (List all)	Squee	ze Int	erval (ft)		No. of Sack	(S	Top of Cement (ft)		
25. Multiple Com Yes D N	pletion? o □		26. Dow	nhole Ye	Water Se es 🗌 No	paration?	NOTE: If the or 26, provide	answer is "Yes a Wellbore Sk	s" to Item 25 ketch		
27. F	luid Type		28. Maxi each flui	mum d tvpe	daily injec e (rate in b	ction volume fo	or 29. Estimated	d average daily e in bpd or mcf	injection volume for each /d)		
				71- 8					/		
30. Maximum Su	rface Injecti	on Pressure:	for Liqu	id		psig	for Gas		psig.		

TRUEBLOOD RESOURCES, INC.

1720 S. Bellaire Street, Suite 908 Denver, Colorado 80222 Phone 303-782-0542 - Fax 303-782-0567

John B. Trueblood – President

April 22, 2021

UIC Department Texas Railroad Commission 1701 N. Congress Austin, TX 78701 Attn: Sean Avitt

Re: Area Application to Inject Fluid into a Reservoir Productive for Oil and Gas Slocum Field #84144001 Anderson County, Texas

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Attached is the H-1 and H-1A application of Trueblood Resources, Inc to inject produced Carrizo formation water into the Carrizo oil sand in the Slocum oil field to increase oil production by water and polymer flooding in a 36 acre area of the field. The RRC has previously approved injection of produced Carrizo water back into the Carrizo formation. We include in our application copies of several permits granted by the RRC to BASA Resources in the Slocum Field to reinject produced Carrizo water back into the Carrizo formation pressure of 285 psi. We are requesting the same maximum surface pressure. The RRC recently approved a polymer flood in the Corsicana oil field using the same polymer in a reservoir sand with similar properties. Many other operators have also used the same type of polymer in polymer floods in Texas over the past several decades.

We have obtained approval from the two surface owners affected by our planned operation and they have been furnished a copy of our application. We have also filed public notice and completed the appropriate search for the status of all wells within a ¹/₄ mile perimeter of our permit area including all producing wells/leases within ¹/₂ mile of the permit area. There are no producing wells within ¹/₂ mile of our permit area. TRI has thus far drilled one well named the Fitzgerald P1. Details about this well are included in our application. Additional injection and production wells will need to be drilled in the Fitzgerald Lease 06-15772 to conduct the planned enhanced oil recovery flood using five-spot well patterns, hence our request for an area injection permit. With the exception of the new Fitzgerald P1 well, all other wells within the survey area have been plugged and abandoned. All new wells will be cased and cemented in accordance with Rule 13.

We look forward to your favorable consideration. Thank you for your review.

Very truly yours,

Andthank

John B. Trueblood

March 25, 2021

UIC Department **Texas Railroad Commission** 1701 N. Congress Austin, TX 78701 Attn: Sean Avitt, Paul Dubois

Re: Application of Trueblood Resources, Inc to Inject Fluid into the Carrizo under the Fitzgerald Lease Anderson County, Texas

To Whom It May Concern:

We express our support for the Enhanced Oil Recovery project planned by Trueblood Resources, Inc. on our land in Anderson County, Texas. Our family has been on this land for over a hundred years. Trueblood Resources has included us from the beginning in the details regarding their plans on our property and continues to communicate with us on a regular basis, regarding our family as a valuable part of the success of the project. From what we have learned and investigated ourselves, they have a world-class team with the expertise to develop the heavy oil found in the Shallow Carrizo under our land using very sophisticated polymer technologies for fast and effective oil recovery. Trueblood is partnered with Dr. Gary Pope, recently retired Professor and Director of the Center for Petroleum and Geosystems Engineering at the University of Texas Austin.

They have explained their polymer injection process, have shown us the product they plan to inject and described in detail its benign nature. We understand their team has been involved in the design and implementation of numerous EOR projects using polymer in many applications and we have confidence they will respect our property as well as our needs.

We would like to see these oil reserves developed and we believe that Trueblood Resources will do so in a safe and thoughtful manner. We sincerely hope the Railroad Commission will grant Trueblood Resources its requested area injection permit so they might begin to develop our reserves of oil. We would be happy to speak with you should you believe it would be helpful. The primary contact email address is listed below. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Dr. Jary

Dr. Gary Fitzgerald

Joe David Mays

Dr. Randy Fitzgerald

Jenny/Mays Spear/Cunningham

jennymc48@gmail.com



Date Issued:	29 January 2020	GAU Number:	267335
Attention			00400705
Attention:	TRUEBLOOD RESOURCES,	API Number:	00132795
	1720 S. BELLAIRE STREET	County:	
	DENVER, CO 80222		FIIZGERALD
Operator No.:	871506		P 1
		Total Vertical Depth:	647
		Latitude:	31.656309
		Longitude:	-95 486953
Purpose:	New Production Well		
Location:	Survey-CRAWFORD, J: Abstract-189		
	,		
To protect usable-qu Texas recommends:	ality groundwater at this location, the Gro	undwater Advisory Unit o	f the Railroad Commission of
TAC Title 16 Chapter determined by the G brackish or saltwater water. The GAU has very li more complete inform requests that you co this log to the RRC. that does not result i calculations being ed Protect to the Base of The base of usable- surface. Moreover, from a depth of 1275 This recommendation	er 3 (a)(2)(C) Protection depthDepth to w roundwater Advisory Unit of the Oil and G r if such zones are correlative and/or hydr ttle shallow data in this area and requests mation would result in more accurate grounsider logging the shallow portion of this w Further, to obtain valuable information from n extensive drilling fluid infiltration. Infiltrat quivalent to the resistivity of the drilling fluid of the Wilcox, which is estimated to occur quality water that must be protected is est the interval from the land surface to a dep of feet to 1750 feet must be isolated from w on is applicable to all wells within a radius	thich usable-quality water as Division, which may in ologically connected to zo your assistance in obtain indwater protection deterr well from the surface to a om the shallow logged sec tion of about 60 inches re- id and degrades GAU's al at 3000 feet for protection imated to occur at a depth th of 775 feet and the free vater in overlying and und of 200 feet of this location	must be protected, as aclude zones that contain ones that contain usable-quality ing more complete data. Having minations. Therefore, GAU depth of 3,000 feet and provide ction, drill the well in a manner sults in the water quality bility to assess formation water. In of usable-quality water. In of 2700 feet below the land sh water contained in the Zone erlying beds.

U.S. Geological Survey - Earthquake Hazards Program

Search Earthquake Catalog

Search results are limited to 20,000 events. To get URL for a search, click the search button, then copy the URL from the browser address bar.

- <u>Help</u>
- ANSS Comprehensive Earthquake Catalog (ComCat) Documentation
- Developer's Corner Library of functions and wrapper scripts for accessing and using tools for the NEIC's ComCat data
- Significant Earthquakes Archive

Basic Options

Magnitude	Date & Time	Geographic Region
O 2.5+	O Past 7 Days	🔘 World
0 4.5+	O Past 30 Days	◯ Conterminous U.S. ¹
O Custom	O Custom	
Minimum	Start (UTC)	
2	\$ 1973-01-01 00:00:00	
Maximum	End (UTC)	o
	≎ 2021-04-04 23:59:59	Draw Rectangle on Map



L

¢

Geographic Region



Depth (km)

Minimum

Maximum

Ĵ

¢

Azimuthal Gap

Minimum

Maximum Ç

Review Status

Circle

Center Latitude Ĵ 31.6564847

Center Longitude 0 -95.4871806

Outer Radius (km)

0.00		~
9.08		~
0.0-		



Event Type

Impact the strategy tests +



Contributor

Product Type +

Automatic

Reviewed



Any

Page 2 of 3

Fitzgerald Lease Area 66.62 Acres



Note: Unless stated otherwise, this recommendation is intended to apply only to the subject well and not for area-wide use. Unless stated otherwise, this recommendation is for normal drilling, production, and plugging operations only.

This determination is based on information provided when the application was submitted on 01/14/2020. If the location information has changed, you must contact the Groundwater Advisory Unit, and submit a new application if necessary. If you have questions, please contact us at 512-463-2741 or gau@rrc.texas.gov.

Form GW-2 P.O. Box 12967 Austin, Texas 78771-2967 512-463-2741 Internet address: www.rrc.texas.gov Rev. 02/2014

Map of Wells within ¼ Mile of Fitzgerald Lease Permit Area; J. Crawford Survey A-189



			API # 42	-001-32795						
			ANDERSON (COUNTY, TEXA	S					
MAP #	API NUMBER	OPERATOR	LEASE NAME		DATE DRILLED	TOTAL DEPTH	CURRENT STATUS	PLUGGING DATE		
W1	4200132173	DGE / Slocum	G.C. Mays -A-	1	11/25/1992	650'	P&A	8/2/2010	W-3 Attached	
W2	4200102122	Douglas & Grelling	G.C. Mays	1	9/29/1955	5860'	P&A	10/18/1955	Form 4 Attached	
W3	4200102120	Byrd Frost	F. B. Scott/Alice Scott	1	3/7/1934	5552'	P&A	8/10/1934	Form 4 Attached	
W4	4200132795	Trueblood Resources, Inc	Fitzgerald	12	Permit					
W5	4200132802	Trueblood Resources, Inc	Fitzgerald	P1	12/10/2019	650'	Shut In			
W6	4200102128	HL Hunt/Sun Oil	Alice Scott	1	4/10/1935	5485'	P & A	3/21/1935	Form 4 Attached	Sometimes referred to as #1 & 2 Wells
		[
			Core Holes							
<u> </u>		Shall Oil Company	Dearl Carter Care Hale		F /1 C /1 O C P	CE AL	D8.4	9/6/1000	W/ 2 Attached	
			Pearl Carter Core Hole	CH-1	5/16/1968	654	P&A	8/6/1980	W-3 Attached	
C2		Shell Oil Company	Henry H Lawton Core Hole	CH-2	5/20/1968	672'	P&A	8/5/1980	W-3 Attached	
C3		Shell Oil Company	Henry H Lawton Core Hole	RF3/CH-3	5/12/1968	732'	P&A	8/4/1980	W-3 Attached	
C4		Shell Oil Company	GC Mays Core Hole	CH-1	5/8/1968	711	P&A	7/31/1980	W-3 Attached	
C5		Shell Oil Company	Frank M Chambers Core Hole	CH-1	5/14/1968	747'	P&A	81/80	W-3 Attached	

Plugging Reports

Wells Within ¼ Mile of Permit Area Application For Area Injection Permit Trueblood Resources, Inc.

fan	B :
-----	-----

Pluggn	ng Record	1	RAILROA	D COM	HSSION	OF TEN	(AS			i	ORM W-3
7		/	OI	L AND G	AŠ DIVIS	ION				Rev	. 12.92 juu
		1			i	API No	(it available)	·	I RRC	Distinct	1999 1999 1999 1999
N	1	<i>k</i>				42- 4	01-32	173 /		06	
1	FILE	IN DUPLICAT	E WITH DISTRIC	CT OFFIC	E OF DIST	RICT IN	WHICH		4. RRC	Lease or ID	
		WELL IS LOCA	TED WITHIN TH	IRTY DA	YS AFTER	PLUGO	SING		Numb	۳ <i>13</i>	332
2 FIEL	D NAME tas p	er RRC records)	. 1	3 Lease Nat	nc				5 Well	Number	
D	tys Chi	ADEL CAR	rizo) (Mays	, 6.0	-A-	- /		1		
6 9 7 61	HATOR -	<i>r</i>	- ve. 400	tha Original	Form W-1 filed	in name of			10 Ceu	ıly	-,
BA	asa ke	sources.	the.	De	• E 5	OCUM	Limit	ted P.	An	derson	
7. ADD	RESS 148	75 LANDMAR	R Blue 4Th FI	ob Any sub	sequent W-1's fi	leel in name c	uf.		1i. Date	Dedling Perm	st Issued
	DA	ILAS. TA	75254							AIL	
8 Locat	tion of well, rel.	tive to nearest lease bou	indurses	767 "	eet from N	june ruq	467	lect from	12 Pern	ut Sumber	
ofica	sse on which the	eweil is located		W i	ine of the 6.0	MILYS	-A-	lease	7 4	04955	5
Va SEC	TION BLOCK	and SURVEY		9b Docume	and direction fi	orn nearest to	ewn en this waa	hda.	il Data	Drilling Com	moneed
J.C	RAWTO	ed Survey	17-189	5	miles	NUY	of sloc	sum.Tr	11	-25-9	12
In Typ	e Wellrool, gas.	Total Depth If its	ultiple completion list all f	ield names and	oel lease er gas i	1.0.14	GaelDor ()	d-() Well	# 14 Date	Drilling Corr	pieted
ar dry)	Oil	6501					Garran [] C	as • G	12	2-31-9	2
18 17 8	as, and of cond	en .	PE	CENTO					15. Date	Well Plugged	8.21
16311	CEMENTING	TO PLUG AND ABA	NDON DARENTDA	PHIONO	PLUG #2	PLUG #3	PLUG 44	PLUG #5	PI 11G #6	PILIG #7	PLUG
•19. Ce	menting Date			09/02/2010	C6/02/2010						
20 \$12	e of Hole or Pip	e in which Plug Placed	(inches) UCT	2 8 1201	5.12		<u> </u>	+			+
21. Dep	pth to Bottom a	Tubing or Dnil Pipe itt	1		480		+				+
*22 Sa	cks of Cement (sed jeach plug i	ΔΠετι	THEY	50		1	1			1
•73 Si	orry Volume Pa	mped (esc. If.)		64 64	AS 53		1				1
•]4 €=	dealated Top of	Plug (ft.)	···	450	0						+
25 Mc	sured top of F	lug til tagged) (ft.)		1				†			+
•36. Sk	arry Wal # Ga		·····	15.4	16.4		1	1		†	+
•27. Is	po Cerpent			н	"~		1			1	1
25. CA	SING AND TI	BING RECORD AFT	ER PLUGGING			any non-dr	liable material	tother than case	ing) left in this	well?	65 X No
SIZE	WT.#/FT.	PUT IN WELL (ft.)	LEFT IN WELL (ft.)	HOLE SIZE	= (in.) /	answer to ab	ove is "Yes" st	ate depth to sop	of "junk" left	in hole and her	cty
14-	064	6.444	/ /// ·	1 34.15		ente non-d	nl'able materia	1. (Use reverse	side of form i	finde opare o	needed (
	40 -	076	676	6 /7		'n					
			+	<u> </u>	*//	ſ					
			+	+							
10 LIS	T ALL OPEN	HOLE AND/OR PERF	ORATED INTERVALS	L							
FROM		1(FROM			10		<u></u>
FROM				•·· <u>-</u> •····	-	EROM			Ιυ		<u></u>
FROM		1()		-	FROM			10		
PROM		10	>		-	FROM			10		

Thave knowledge that the committing operations, as reflected by the information found on this form, were performed as indicated by such information. * Designates negres to be completed by Cementing Company - frems not so designated shall be completed by operator

10

1116 11 13 Signature of Cementer or Authorized Representative

Acid & Cementing Service, Inc.

Name of Cementing Company

CERTIFICATE.

I declare under penalties prescribed in Sec. 91-143. Lexas Natural Resources Code, that I am authorized to make this report, that this report was prepared by me or under my supervision and direction, and that data and facts stated therein are true, correct, and complete, to the best of my knowledge

REPORTORY CODED Don Aldridge REPRESENTATIVE OF COMPANY RAILROND COMMISSION REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE.

8-10-10 RECEIVED NC DATE RC OF TEXAS 580-5256 NUMBER

MIG 25 2010 TL & GAS DIVISION KILGORE TX



according to the reg	h mud - laden fluid, julations of the	MA DNO	32. How was mud applied	<i>ا</i> للم	33. Mind	l Weight LBS GAL
Totas Depth	Other Fresh Water	Zones by T.D.W.R.	35. Have all abundoned web	Is on this losse been plugged according	to R. R. C. Rules?	B Yes
650	top	BOTTOM	34 If Nu, Explain	·····		<u> </u>
Depth of Deepest						
Fresh Water						
650	-					
Name and address o	ef comonting or servi	te company who mixe	d and pumped cement plugs in Box 1259 Daloction	the well	Date RRC District	Office notified of plugging
Name(s) and addres	siest of surface own	ers of well ate		3, 1A / JUUZ-1230		50-10
LATOM	5. Melan	ly Nolla	WAY			
(-707						
	C 44 1					
3/06	FM					
PAKst	FM I	7580/				
PAKst	FM 1. UNP. TX	7580/				
PAlest	FM I. INC. TX	7580/				
PAkst	FM I. UNR, TX	7580/				
PAKst	FM 7, LINC, TX	7580 /				
PAKst PAKst	FM /, LASC, TX	7580 / above [*]				
Was notice given be YES	FM 7, LAXE, TX effore plugging to the R DRY HOLES ONI	2580 / above"				
Was notice given be VES LL IN BELOW FOR For dry holes, this fo	FM /, LINC, TX effore plugging to the E DRY HOLES ONI offin must be accomp	above"	zī s. electric, radioactivity, or de	oustical some log or such log must be r	eleased to a commercial log	
Was notice given be YES LL IN BELOW FOR For dry bates, this to	EM //	above"	zr's, electric, radioactivity, or ac	oustical some log or such log must be r	eleased to a commercial log	
Was notice given be YES LL IN BELOW FOR For dry boles, this for	effere plugging to the RORY HOLES ONI Unit must be accomp	above"	rt's, electric, radioactivity, or de Log released to	oustical some log or such log must be r	eleased to a commercial log Date	xers icc
Was notice given be YES LL IN BELOW FOR For dry holes, this for	effere plugging to the effere plugging to the R DRY HOLES ONI offit must be accomp	above"	rt's, electric, radioactivity, or ac U og released to	ousticalisome log or such log must be r	eleased to a commercial log Date	
Was notice given be Vess notice given be VES LL IN BELOW FOR For dry bales, this for Type Logs	E DRY HOLES ONI office plugging to the R DRY HOLES ONI offic must be accomp	above"	zi's, electric, radioactivity, or ac Log released to	oustical some log or such log must be r	eleased to a commercial log Date	service
BALST Was notice given be YES LL IN BELOW FOR For dry holes, this for Type Logs:	effect plugging to the effect plugging to the R DRY HOLES ONI offin must be accomp Log Anached Duffer 's	above"	er's, electric, tailouactivity, or ac Usy released to	oustical some log or such log must be r	released to a commercial log Date	service
BALLIN BELOW FOR Type Logs	efee plugging to the effee plugging to the RORY HOLES ONI Uniter Source of the Driller's	above"	rt's, electric, radioactivity, or ac Log released to	oustical some log or such log must be r	eleased to a commercial log Date	xervice Acoustical / Sonic
Date FORM P-8 (Sp	EFM 7.	above"	tr's, electric, radioactivity, or ac U og released to	oustical some log or such log must be r	eleased to a commercial log Date	xers ice

and the second second

.....

-

REMARKS

File No.			MALLINU	AD COMMIN	SSION OF T	EXAS	1014	4
			OI	L AND GAS	S DIVISION		Plugging	Record
•	a dat tenter	and the start						
FILE	E IN DUPL	ICATE WIT	H DEPUTY	SUPERVISO	DR OF DIST	RICT IN W	HICH WELL IS LOCATED	
Company I	A. Dous	alaa			JUL Son	8 Milam B	uilding	
Ser No		Block No.		Au	Dehamb	Autonior	10289	
	1	BIOCK NO.	0 0	Surve	y hopert	trwin_	County Anderson	
AGII NO.		Nume of Leas	C Ge_L	to Mays			of Acres 48	
ame of Fiel	d in which w	well in loca	ited	s_cnape		Date well	1 was plugged _10-18-55	, 19_
form I (Noti	ce of Inten	tion to Dril	1) Was Filed	in Name of	Lie A.	Douglas		
character of	well at the	e time of co	mpletion: 0	Initial Pro	bbls; (Ins	Cu. Ft.; Dry X	
mount well	producing wh	ion plugged:	011	bbls;	Gas	Cu. Pl	t.; Water	bbls.
las this wel	l ever produ	ced oil or	sas? No					
otal Depth_	5862	feet. T	op of each pi	roducing sa	ndbn			feet.
as the well	filled with	mud-laden	fluid, accord	ling to reg	ulations of t	he Railroad	Commission? Yes	
ow was mud	app1:ed?	Pump						
ere plugs u	sed? Yes	TF	so show all	shoulders	laft for ent	ing doubh a	f and size of mater	ada.
ne progo us	seur und	and danth a	SO, Show HII	snoulders	left for cas	ing, depth o	f each, and size of casing,	size
Plue M	prugs nseu,	and depth p.	laced. Also n	mount of ce	ment and roc	k. Was well	shot? NO	
nole w	5 Sacks	cement	or hole	4/ 2) -	SACIUS COI	aent. P	lug No. 2 at top	20
	PUT IN	WELL	PULLE	D OUT	LEFT 1	N WELL	<u> </u>	
SIZE PIPE	FL.	In.	FL,	In.	Ft.	In.	PACKERS AND SHOES	
CO-3/16=	512]	1 512		None	
5-1/2"	5557	1	2006		3551		1 guide Shoe &	flor
				1			collar	
				1				
iow depth fo	und and this	ck.:ess of al	l water, oil	and gus fo	rmations			
we all aban	doned wells fining all c	ck.ess of al on this len bil, gas or	l water, oil se been plug water to stri	nnd gus fo ged accordia	rmations	sions rules?	Tes	
now depth fo we all aban nner of con e names of a	doned wells fining all c adjucent len	on this len bil, gas or use, royalty	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne	and gus fo ged accordinata:	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses	sions miles?	Yes	
now depth fo we all aban nner of con e names of a	doned wells fining all c adjucent lea	ck.:ess of al on this len bil, gas or use, royalty	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne	and gus fo ged accordinata:	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses	sions miles?	Yes	
now depth fo nve all nhan nnner of con e names of a	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea	ck.:ess of al on this len bil, gas or ase, royalty	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne	and gus fo ged accordinata:	rmations	sions rules?	Yes stance as follows;	
now depth fo nve sll aban nner of con e names of a	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea	ck.ess of al on this len oil, gas or ase, royalty	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne	and gus fo ged accordinata:	rmations	sions rules?	Yes stance as follows;	
now depth fo	doned wells fining all c adjucent lea	ck.ess of al on this len bil, gas or use, royalty	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne	and gus fo ged accordinata:	rmations	sions miles?	Yes	
now depth fo	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea	ck.:ess of al on this len bil. gas or use. royalty	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne	And gus fo ged accordinata:	rmations	sions miles?	Yes	
now depth fo nve all nban nnner of con ne names of n s notice giv	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea	ck.:ess of al on this len bil, gas or ase, royalty lugging to a	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne	and gus fo ged accordinata: ers with the	rmations	sions rules? in each ins	Yes stance as follows; by Rule 10? Yes	
now depth for nve all nban mner of con me names of m s notice give	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea	ck.:ess of al on this len bil, gns or ase, royalty lugging to a	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne	and gus fo ged accordinata: ers with the	rmations	sions rules? 5 in each ins 45 required	Yes stance as follows: by Rule 107 Yes	
now depth fo now depth fo none of con e names of n s notice giv	doned wells fining all c adjucent lea	ck.ess of al on this len bil, gas or use, royalty lugging to a	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne ull available , being	and gus fo ged accordinata: ers with the adjacent 1	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses leasa owners sworm on oa	ions rules? in each ins us required th. state th	Yes stance as follows: by Rule 10? Yes at I have knowledge of the	fects
now depth for now depth for none of con e names of a s notice give I L i the matter	doned wells fining all c adjucent lea wen before p , A. Don r herein set	ck.ess of al on this len bil, gas or use, royalty lugging to a uglas forth and f	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne all available , being that the same	and gus fo ged accordinata: ers with the adjacent 1 first duly are true n	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses lease owners sworm on oa und correct.	sions miles? in each ins us required th, state th	Yes stance as follows; by Rule 10? Yes at I have knowledge of the	fects
now depth for now depth for none all aban e names of a e names of a s notice giv I L d the matter	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea ven before p . A. Don r herein set	ck.ess of al on this len bil, gas or ase, royalty lugging to a uglas forth and t	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne all available , being that the same	and gus fo ged accordinata: ers with the endjacent i first duly are true a	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses leasa owners sworm on oa ind correct.	sions miles?	Yes stance as follows; by Rule 10? Yes at I have knowledge of the Title	fects
now depth for now depth for non- non- nor of con non- nor of con non- non- nor of con non- non- nor of con non- non- nor of con non- non- nor of con non- non- nor of con non- non- non- non- nor of con non- non- non- non- non- non- non- n	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea ven before p , A. Don herein set	ck.:ess of al on this len bil, gas or use, royalty lugging to a uglas forth and t	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne all available , being that the sume Name	and gus fo ged accordinate: ers with the endjacent l	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses leasa owners sworn on oa ind correct.	sions rules?	Yes stance as follows: by Rule 10? Yes at I have knowledge of the ., Titla	fects
now depth for nve all aban numer of con ne names of a s notice giv I. L d the matter bscribedianid	doned wells fining all c adjucent lea wen before p , A. Don herein set	ck.:ess of al on this len bil, gas or use, royalty lugging to a uglas forth and the efore we thi	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne all available , being that the same Name s17t1	and gus fo ged accordinate: ers with the ers with the first duly are true a a dyro	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses lease owners sworm on oa und correct.	sions rules? in each ins us required th, state th	Yes stance ns follows: by Rule 10? Yes at I have knowledge of the ., Titl2	facts
now depth for nve all aban inner of con ie names of i ie names of i is notice giv I. L i the matter 	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea wen before p . A. Dou r herein set	ck.:ess of al on this len bil, gas or ase, royalty lugging to a uglas forth and a efore we thi	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne all available , being that the same Name s17 th	and gus fo ged accordinata: ers with the ers with the adjacent 1 first duly are true a	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses lease owners sworm on oa ind correct.	sions rules? a in each ins us required th, state th November	Yes stance as follows: by Rule 10? Yes at I have knowledge of the ., Title	facts
now depth for now depth for now all aban names of con- e names of a e names of a s notice giv I. L d the matter sscribedianid	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea wen before p . A. Dou r herein set	ck.ess of al on this len bil, gas or ase, royalty lugging to a uglas forth and the efore we think	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne all available , being that the same Name s17th H	and gus fo ged accordinata: ers with the ers with the adjacent 1 first duly are true a a day o	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses lease owners sworm on oa und correct.	sions miles? in each ins us required th. state th November	Yes stance as follows: by Rule 10? Yes at I have knowledge of the ., Title	facts
now death fo now death fo now death fo now death for non- e names of n e names of n e names of n s notice given I. L i the matter nscribediand	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea wen before p . A. Don herein set	ck.:ess of al on this len bil, gas or ase, royalty lugging to a uglas forth and the efore we thi Naida	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne all available , being that the sume Name s17th H. Marty	and gus fo ged accordinata: ers with the ers with the r adjacent 1 first duly are true a a day o m.	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses leasa owners sworm on oa ind correct. Doug Notary Publ	th, state th	Yes stance as follows: by Rule 10? Yes at I have knowledge of the ., Title Bexar bunty, for the standard	focts
ow depth for ve all aban nner of con e names of a s notice giv I. L the matter scribed/sand 	doned wells fining all c adjacent lea wen before p . A. Don r herein set	ck.:ess of al on this len bil, gas or ase, royalty lugging to a uglas forth and a efore we thi Naida this well sh	l water, oil se been plug water to stri and landowne all available , being that the sume Name s s H. Marty mould be addr	and gus fo ged accordinata: ers with the ers with the radjacent 1 first duly are true a a day of m, essed to:	rmations ng to Commiss eir addresses leasa owners sworn on oa ind correct. Dough Notary Publ	th, state th	Yes stance as follows: by Rule 10? Yes at I have knowledge of the ., Titls Bexar Jounty, 1	facts

----1-512-····· j* alters RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS PUTAN DA TEXTER DAY AND THE COMMENTATION OF TEXAS Themals 0015 ST 110 (c) Notive af fairning is fing.—Dictors presentations agent bu the field, and he all as al -PLUGGING RECORD Company Byrd-Frost Inc Address 1108 Towor Pet Bldg, Dallas, Tex Survey Joseph Gravford County Anderson Blk. No. Sec. No. Name of Lease Alice Scott 318.4 Well No. 1 _No. of Acres_ August 10th, 1934 Data well was plugged_ Character of Well (Whether it was Oll or Gas or Dry) Dry with show oil in Woodbing sand Total depth____5560 feat. Top of each producing sand. Sant A. Was the well filled with mud-laden fluid, according to regulations of the Railroad, Commission?... Yes How was mud applied? By pump If so, show all shouldors left, for casing, depth of each, and size of casing, size and kind of plugs used, and depths placed. Also amount of cement and rock. NOISINIO SYD 8-710 . 10. Was well shot?. TEGI O I AON 2 . NILSOV AB Show depth found and thickness of all water, oil and gas formations. "op of foodelne at 4555' drilled to total depth of 5560" oil at after ashing and running swab sale water camo in. Show 1 The names of adjagent lease, royalty and landowners with .neir addresses in egch instance as follow: Puno Oli Consert alt. officion in Juli and in the Marken it what an A. Amili Luco iane onight Was notice given before pluge --a and a subject of the where as required by subdivision (c) of Rule 107 ÷ -----being first up to to shin, the that I have knowledge of the - at any late and estred. T to 1.01 33. a.d. 745 ý ment inderve regarding this e or i by addressed to t sally lexas. " ats 1'a" 1 Address ke: Same Term 1178-0 111 452-11M 2 日日の山田市ののはないとして 1 2 9) ; 3 ----- 1 ·---

FORM RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS i. ULB 10. Floring Dry and Ababalanid Wells. (i) All abandaned or ity wells shift initiality he plagard scoling in the following toles:
i. Manare of Plagarane. All dry or shandserd wills must be planged by continue all oil, has or water to the strate to the strate to the following toles:
i. Manare of Plagarane. All dry or shandserd wills must be planged by continue all oil, has or water to the strate strate to the strate to the strate to the strate to the strate to the strate to the strate strate to the strate strate to the strate strate to the strate to the strate strate strate to the strate strate strate to the strate strate to the strate strate to the strate strate strate to the strate strate to the strate strate strate to the strate strate to the strate strate strate strate to the strate strate to the strate strat PLUGGINO RECORD Company Level Bas Bas Leves Alt Co. 2. Jun Address. Survey JAN Era and County Auchen Sec. No._____ Bik No.____ Hie Scott No. of Acres 2.5 Well No. ____ Name of Leave-5475 feet. Top of each producing sand ... feat Was the well filled with mod-laden fluid, according to regulations of the Railroad Commission ?. Jaanno with Non was mud applied?____ Were plugs used 7 Mess ... It so, show all shoulders left for pasing, depth of each, and size of miging, also and kind of plugs used, and depths placed. Also amount of gement and rock. Was well shot?___klas. Show depth found and thickness of water, oil and gas formations. 5. 6.5. TR 53/6 5475765485' Wein An The names of adjacent lease, royalty and landowners with their addresses in Balinguance us follow; and the Kasa × . NGHEREN SERVICE BUILDER PRESS STATES A and a 693 . . Ivans 5.49 V dd 1.

Plugging Reports

Core Holes Within ¼ Mile of Permit Area Application For Area Injection Permit Trueblood Resources, Inc. Plugging Record

()^p

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS OIL AND GAS DIVISION

FORM W-3 Rev. 10/78

				I NO.	N.	A	1.	RRC Distri	et		
FUE IN DUPLICATE WITH DISTRIC				T IN WAL	Inu			6			
		0L 0F 1 AV\$ AE7		IN MIL	ы		4.	RRC Lease	or Id.		
		AIJ AFI		GGING				ŇĂ			
2. FIELD NAME (as per RRC Records)	3. Lens	e Name					5.	Well Numbe	r,		
Slocum	Pear	<u>cl Carte</u>	er				CH-1				
6. OPERATOR	6a. Origi	6a. Original Form W-1 Filed in Name of:							10. County		
Shell Oil Company	She11	Shell Oil Company							Anderson		
7. ADDRESS	6b. Any	Subsequent		11. Date Drilling Permit Issued							
P.O. Box 61555, New Orleans, LA /0161									8		
8. Location of Well, Relative to Nearest Lease Boundaries	600 F	est From F	last L	ine and 12	200 r.	et From	12.	Permit Nug	ıber		
	SE LI	ino of the H	<u>earl Ca</u>	irter	la	110	<u> </u>	NA			
Se SECTION, BLUCK, AND SURVEY	Vo. Dinta Coun	ince and Di	rection From	n Nearest T	'own in th	ls	13.	Date Drillin Countenced	tg		
Joseph Crawford A-189		miles	<u>NW of S</u>	<u>Slocum</u> .	<u>Texas</u>			5/16/	68		
(OII, Gas, Dry)	C VII 11010			AS ID or	011-01	WELL	14.	Completed			
LH * 034 * COTE HOLE	1		OIL	LEASE #	Ges-G	đ	1.	<u> </u>	<u>58</u>		
Hand et time of Plugging	·								-198269		
CENENTING TO BLUG AND ABANDON DATA.	DI UC #1	PLUC #2	RUCIAL			e interes		8///8			
CEMENTING TO FLOG AND ADARDON DATA:	9/7/90	FLUG #2			PLUG #	STPLUG	940	PLUG #7	IPLUG #8		
19. Cementing Date	2 3/1		n n n	· · ·	<u> </u>				! 		
21. Depth to Bottom of Tubing or Delit Pine (ft.)	650		<u> </u>	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					·		
112 Perfor of Compet Read (and plug)	12		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		1				ļ		
12. Shers of Center Orde (out plug)	15		•	K .	1.						
*24. Calculated Top of Plug (ft.)	10		J.			1					
25. Measured Top of Plus (if tasged) (ft.)	0			1	1	1					
• 26. Shorry Wt. #/Gal.	15.6			ľ	1			<u></u>			
*27. Type Camont	Std. H	ς	1			1					
28. CASING AND TUBING RECORD AFTER PLUGGING		29, Wa	any Non -	Drillable M	latorial (O	ther		J Yes	X No		
SIZE WT. #/FT. PUT IN WELL(A.) LEFT IN WELL(A.) HO	DLE SIZE	n.) 294. [[answer to a	bove is "Y	state	depth to	top o	f ''Junk'' l	eft in hole		
2 2/8" 4 74 6531 6531 6531	2 2//1	Re	d briefly de rm if more (scribe non- space is ne	drillable eded.)	meterial.	(Us	o Reverse :	Side of		
30. LIST ALL OPEN HOLE AND/OR PERFORATED INTER	VALS							-			
FROM None TO		FRO	м			то					
FROM TO		FRO	м			TO		· 1			
FROM TO		FRO	M			TO					
PROM TO	<u> </u>	FRO)M			TO					
RECOM TO FROM TO											

I have knowledge that the comenting operations, as reflected by the information found on this form, were performed as indicated by such information. . Designates items to be completed by Comenting Company. Items not so designated shall be completed by Operator.

Signature of Cementer or Authorized Representative

For Well Service Name of Cementing Company

CERTIFICATE:

I declare under penaltics prescribed in Sec. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that I am authorized to make this report, that this report was propared by me or under my supervision and direction, and that data and facts stated therein are true, correct, and complete, to the best of my knowledge.

g<u>. Tech</u> TITLE 588-7594 August 26. E.A. Kruebbe Sr. Eng. 1980 Phone 504 N/C NUMBER DATE COMPANY REPR شد التا المحرورة RAILROAD COMMISSION AUG 2 8 1980 SIGNATURE: REPRESENTATIVE gf D.R.

T

31. Was Well filled with Mud-Ledon Fluid, X Yes 32. How was Mud Applied?	33. Mud Weight
Railroad Commission No Cement Filled	LB8/GAL
34. Total Depth Other Frosh Water Zones by T.D.W.R. 35. Have all Abandoned Wells on this Lease been Plugged according to RRC Rules? 654 ¹ TOP BOTTOM	X Yes No
Depth of Deepest Fresh Water NA	
37. Name and Address of Comenting or Service company who mixed and pumped coment plugs in this well Fox Well Service, 2208 Crockett, Palestine, Texas, 75801	RC District Office of plugging 8/6/80
39. Was Notice Given Before Plugging to Each of the Above? FILL IN BELOW FOR DRY HOLES ONLY	
40. For Dry Holes, this Form must be accompanied by either a Driller's, Electric, Radioactivity or Acoustical/Sonic Log or a released to a Commercial Log Service.	uch Lag must be
Log Attached Log released to Date	
Type Logs:	oustical/Sonic
41. Date FORM P-8 (Special Clearance) Filed?	
42. Amount of Oll produced prior to Plugging bbls*	
RRC USE ONLY	
Ndarest Field	

• •

REMARKS __Cut casing 3' below ground level and welded steel plate on top,

Ę



Plugging Record

Ĩ

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS OIL AND GAS DIVISION

× 5

Ę

FORM W-3 Rev. 10/78

			AP	I NO.	N	IA	1.1	RRC Distri	ct
							6		
WELL IS LOCATED WITHIN THIS	WITHIN THIRTY DAYS AFTER PLUGGING					4. RRC Lease or Id. Number, NA			
2. FIELD NAME (as per RRC Records)	3. Lease	Name					5.1	Well Numbe	r
Slocum (Days Chapel)	Henry	H. La	wton					CH-2	2
6. OPERATOR	6a. Origina	1 Porm W-	-1 Filed in	Name of			10.	County	
Shell Oil Company	Shell (0 <u>11_Co</u>	mpany					Ande	rson
7. ADDRESS P.O. Box 61555, New Orleans, LA 70161	ob. Any Su	pacdrout	W-1's File	d in Name o	if:		11.	Date Drillin Pormit Issu 3/7/	^{ng} 68
8. Location of Well, Relative to Nearest Lease Boundaries	600 Fee	L.F.rom	West L	ine and 3	50 Fe	et From	12.	Permit Nur	ibor
of Lease on which this Well is Located t	Northin	of the	nrv H.	Lawton	L.		1	NA	
9a. SECTION, BLOCK, AND SURVEY	9b. Distan County	ce and Di	rection From	m Noarost T	'own in th	118	13.	Date Drillin Commenced	ng
Joseph Crauford Sect 189, Block A	1 3/	4 Mile	S NW EI	COM SLO	<u>cum, '</u>	'exas_	14.1	5/20	<u>)/68</u>
(Oli, Gus, Dry)			Da	AS ID or	011 - 0	WELL #	1	Completed	
18. If Gos, Amt. of Cond. on		5	17-			-	15.	Date Well 1	Pluggod
Hand at time of Plugging		· · · · ·					1	8/6/	/80
CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON DATA:	PLUG #1 F	LUGVL2	PLUG #3	PLUG #4	PLUG #	S PLU	; #6	PLUG #7	PLUG #8
•19. Comenting Date	-8/6/80		\searrow			_			ļ
20. Size of Hole or Pipe in which Plug Placed (inches)	2 3/8		$\overline{\Lambda}$		ļ	_			Į
21. Depth to Bottom of Tubing or Drlil Pipe (ft.)	_660		\sim						
•22. Sacks of Coment Used (each plug)	12		- }	<u> </u>					
*23. Slurry Volume Pumpod (cu. it.)	<u>N15</u>			<u> </u>				<u> </u>	<u> </u>
*24. Colculated Top of Plug (ft.)	<u>•</u>								
25. Measured Top of Plug (If tagged) (IL.)			7			_			
20. Slurry Wt. # / Colt.	12-0/1-								
28 CASING AND TUBING RECORD AFTER PLUGGING	-9-60-11-	129. We	B any Non	-Drillable M	laterial (Dihor	1	Yes	V No
SIZE WT. #/FT. PUT IN WELL (fr.) LEFT IN WELL (fr.) HOL	.E SIZE(In.) 29a. If	answer to a	bove is "Y	os'' state	depth to	top	of "junk" 1	oft in hole
2 3/8 6 5# 671 ' 671'	7 7/8"	- an Fo	d briefly de em if more	space is not	eded.)	material	. (Us	e Keverbe	Side ci
30 LIST ALL OPEN HOLE AND/OR PERFORATED INTERV	ALS								
FROM None TO		FRO	M			то			
FROM TO		FRO	M			TO			
FROM TO		FRO	M			TO			
FROM TO		FRO	<u>M</u>			<u>TO</u>			
FROM TO		FRO	<u>M</u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	то			

I have knowledge that the comenting operations, as reflected by the information found on this form, were performed as indicated by such information. * Designates items to be completed by Comonting Company. Items not so designated shall be completed by Operator.

Fox Well Service Name of Comming Company

Signature of Comenter or Authorized Representative

CERTIFICATE: I declaro under penaltios prescribed in Soc. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that if an authorized to make this report, that this report was prepared by me or under my supervision and direction, and that data and facts stated/therein are true, correct, and complete, to the best of my knowledge. W1000000

E.A. Kruebbe Sr. Eng. Fech. August 13, 1980 Phone 504 MPANY TITLE DATE A/C 588-7594 1CM OF COMPANY NUMBER EPRESENTATIVE k j AILROAD COMMISSION М r SIGNATURE: REPRESENTATIVE OF



Ć

Ĺ

	-

· .

31. Was Woll filled with Mud - Loden Fluid, Yes 32. How was Mud	Applied?	33. Mud Weight
Relirond Commission	lled	LBS/GAL
34. Total Depth Other Fresh Water Zones by T.D.W.R. 35. Haven 672' TOP BOTTOM acc	ve all Abandoned Wells on this Lease been Pluggod ording to RRC Ruise?	X Yos No
36. If N	IO, Explain	
Depth of Deepest Fresh Water		
		L
37. Name and Address of Cementing or Service company who mixed and pi	imped cement plugs in this well Date RR	C District Office
Fox Well Service, 2208 Crockett, Palest:	ine, Texas, 75801	8/5/80
38. Names and Addresses & Surface Owner 51 went site and operators of 39. Was Notice Given Before Plugging to Each of the Above? FILL IN BELOW FOR DRY HOLES ONLY 40. For Dry Holes, this Form must be accomputed by either a Driller's, I released to a Commercial Log Service.	Blectric, Radioactivity or Acoustical/Sonic Log or a	uch Log must be
Log Attached Log released to	Date	
Type Logs:		
Driller's Electric	Radianci vity Ac	oustical/Sonic
41. Date FORM P-8 (Special Clearence) Filed?		
42. Amount of Oll produced prior to Plugging	bbis*	
• Pile FORM P-1 (Oli Freduction Report) for month this oil was produ	iced	
RRC USE ONLY		
Noorest Field	······································	

REMARKS Cut casing 3' below ground level and welded steel plate on top.

-7			
		A second	
		··· 1 °	
D1/	alace De	in and	
r inf	Run R we	CON	
		<u>۱</u>	

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS OIL AND GAS DIVISION

.

Y.

FORM W-3 Rev. 10/78

1			[A]	PI NO.				RRC Distal	
				evallable)		NA	1		
FILE IN DUPLICATE WITH DISTRICT	r office	E OF D	ISTRIC	T IN WH	ICH			b PPC Lass	
₩ELL IS LOCATED WITHIN THI	RTY DAY	'S AFT	ER PLI	UGGING			1	Number	: 07 10.
2. FIELD NAME (us per RRC Records)	3. Lease 1	Name					5	NA Wall Number	
Slocum	Henry	H. T.=	aton				"		1
6. OPERATOR	fa. Original	I Form W-	1 Filed h	n Name of			10.	County	,
Shell Oil Company	She11	011 Ca	ompany					Ande	rson
7. ADDRESS	6b. Any Sut	bsequent W	-1's File	ed in Name o	of:		11.	Date Drillin	- <u></u>
P.O. Box 61555, New Orleans, LA 7016	1		····					3/7/	68
8. Location of Well, Relative to Nearest Lease Boundaries	700 Feel	From No	orth a	ine and 7	00 г	vet From	12,	Permit Nur	iber
	West Line	of the H	lenry_	H. Lawt	on L	2000		NA	
9R. SECTION, BLOCK, AND SURVEY	96. Distanc County	e and Dire	etion Fre	m Nearost 7	'own in t	his	13.	Date Drillin Commenced	ag j
Joseph Crawford, Sect 189, Block A	1 <u>3/4</u>	miles	NWO	f Slocu	<u>n, Te</u>	xas	<u> </u>	5/	12/68
(Oli, Gas, Dry)		nes and U	G	AS ID or	011-0	WELL	1	Completed	
18. If Gas. Amt. of Cond. on * Core Hole	\mathbf{i}		OIL	LEASE #	Gas-G	4	15.		1/68
Hand at time of Plugging							1		
CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON DATA	PI-116-#1 PI		PLUG #1		PLUC	# 5 (2) 11	. # 4	<u>8/4</u>	BLUC #9
*19. Computing Date	0/1/00				FLUU	#3 (FEUL			
20, Size of Hole or Pipe in which Plug Placed (inches)	2 2/0				···				
21. Depth to Bottom of Tubing or Drill Pipe (ft.)	715 /						····		<u> </u>
*22. Sacks of Coment Used (each plug)	14				1				
*23. Slurry Volume Pumped (cu. ft.)	17/							<u> </u>	
*24. Calculated Top of Plug (ft.)	o/L								
25. Measured Top of Plug (if tagged) (it.)									
*26. Slurry Wt. #/Gal.	115.6				ļ				ļ
•27. Type Coment	Sta H	1 2 2 22					<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L
28. CASING AND TUBING RECORD FTER PLUGGING	<u> </u>	29. Wat that	n Casing)	Left in This	aterial (a Well	UINET		Yos	X No
SIZE WT. #/FT. PUT IN WELL (A.) LEFT IN WELL (A.) HO	LE SIZE((n.)	29a. 1f and	nawer to a briefly de	above is "Ye escribe non-	as" atat driilable	e depth to material.	top (Us	of "Junk" is a Reverse i	oft in hole Side of
2 1/8 6.54 6 726' 726' /	<u>7_7/8"</u>	For	m if more	space is not	eded.)		•		
		1							
		1							ü
30. LIST ALL OPEN HOLE AND/OR PERFORATED ANTERV	ALS								
		FRO				 TO			
		PRO				 TO			
		FRO	<u></u>	•		<u> </u>			
		FRO	M	Runte		то			

 FROM
 TO
 FROM
 TO

 I have knowledge that the comenting operations, as reflected by the information found on this form, gene performed as indicated by such information.

 • Designates items to be completed by Company. Items not so designated shall be completed by Operatory ()

Fox Well Service Name of Comenting Company

Signature of Comentor or Authorized Representative

CERTIFICATE:

I declare under penalties preacribed in Sec. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that I am authorized to make this report, that this report was prepared by me or under my supervision and direction, and that data and facts stated therein are true, correct, and complete, to the best of my knowledge.

<u>588-7594</u> Kruebbe - Sr. Eng. Tech - August 13, 1980Phone 504 Att. A/c E DF COMPANY NUMBER 102 RESENTAT 9 MMAL IF RAILROAD COMMISSION SIGNATURE: REPRESENTATIVE 6F

UQ)	

.....

Ę

31. Was Well filled with Mull-Laden Fluid, Yes 32. How was Mud Applied?	33. Mud Weight
Railroad Commission	LBS/GAL
34. Total Depth Other Fresh Water Zones by T.D.W.R. TOP 35. Have all Abandoned Wells on this Lease been Placed on the second ing to RRC Rules?	lugged X Yes No
Depth of Deepest Fresh Water	
NA	Data RRC District Office
The tight Council of 2008 Crockett Balasting Tours 75001	notified of plugging
FOX WELL SERVICE, 2200 GIOCKELL, Palestine, lexas, 75801	8/3/80
39. Was Natice Given Befere Plugging to Each of the Above? FILL IN BELOW FOR DRY HOLES ONLY 40. For Dry Holes, this Form must be accompanied by either a Driller's, Electric, Rediesctivity or Acoustical/Sonic L released to a Commercial Log Service.	.og or such Log must be
Log Attached Log released to	Dato
Typo Loga:	Acoustics I/Senic
41. Dato FORM P—8 (Special Clearance) Filed?	
42. Amount of Oil produced prior to Plugging bbla®	
• File FORM P-1 (Oil Production Report) for month this oil was produced	
RRC USE ONLY	
Negrost Field	

·····

_____.

ſ

(

13

REMARKS __ Cut casing 3' below ground level and welded steel plate on top.___

Plugging Record

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS OIL AND GAS DIVISION

1

FORM W-3 Rev. 10/78

\mathbf{N}				PI NO.			1.	RRC Distal	ct
				available)	1	1A			
FILE IN DUPLICATE WITH DISTRICT	r offic	EOFC	DISTRIC	T IN WHI	ICH		4. RRC Lenas or Id.		
WELL IS LOCATED WITHIN THI	RTY DA	YS AFT	ER PL	UGGING			Number		
2. FIELD NAME (as per RRC Records)	3. Lease	Name					5.	Well Numbe	ю <u>///</u> г
Slocum	G	.CMa	VS					CH-1	
6. OPERATOR	62. Origin	al Form W	-i Filod I	n Name of			10.	County	
Shell Oil Company	<u></u>	<u>hell 0</u>	<u>il Com</u>	pany				Ande	rson
7. ADDRESS	6b. Any Su	ibsequent	W11's PH	ed in Name o	it:		11.	Date Drillir Pormit Issu	ig ođ
P.O. Box 61555, New Orleans, LA 7016						<u></u>	1	3/7/	68
 Location of Well, Relative to Nearest Lease Boundaries of Lease on which this Well is Located 	200 Fre	nt From	NEI G.C. M	line and 2()0 <u> </u>	vet From	^{12.}	NA	ipdf
9a. SECTION, BLOCK, AND SURVEY	9b. Distan	ice and Di	rection Fro	m Nearest T	'own in t	his	13.	Date Driffin	1g
W.R. Wilson	2	(1/2 m	ilest	rom Slo		<u>lexas</u>		5/8/	68
16. Type Well (Oil, Gas, Dry) Total Depth 17. If Multiple Completion List	All Field N	dmes and	Oil Leaso	or Gas ID N AS ID or	0.18 011 - 01	WELL	14.	Dute Drillir Comple #1	1g 5/0/69
CH* 711' * Core Hole		\mathbf{N}	011	LEASE #	Gas -G	H		Det = === =	2/3/00
18. If Gas, Amt. of Cond. on Hand at time of Plugging		~\-					{ ``	7/31	/80
	a lic +1					A 5 D1 11	. # 6	PI 116 #7	PL 110 #9
CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON DATA: //	7/31/80	LUGWA		5 72.00 #4	1-200				17
20 Size of Hole of Fing in which Plug Placed (inches)	2 3/8	$\overline{}$							
21. Depth to Bottom of Tubing or Drill Pipe (ft.)	690	\rightarrow			1				
*22. Sacks of Comont Used (each plug)	13			N			···-·		
*23. Siurry Volume Pumped (cu. (t.)	16								
•24. Calculated Top of Plug (ft.)	0								
25. Measured Top of Plug (if tagged) (ft.)	0 🔨				 				
*25. Slurry Wt. #/Gal.	15.6		ļ/		┟				
*27. Type Comeni	Std H	120 00	A DOV Nor	-Dritighte N	lateria ¹ (Other			
28. CASING AND TUBING RECORD AFTER PLUGGING		1 in	an Casing	Left in Thi	Woll		4	Yon Yon	A No
SIZE WT. 4/FT. PUT IN WELL (fr.) LEFT IN WELL (fr.) HO	7 7/011	29a. ((an	answar to d briefly d	above is "Y escribe non	es' stat drillable	e depth to : material.	(Us	e Reverse	Side of
<u> </u>	1 1/0	- "	irm lf more	space is ne	eded.)				
┝ <u></u> <u></u>		-							
┝ ╺╸ ┝────┼───┼		-1							
THE ALL DEEN HOLE AND/OR PERFORATED INTERV	VALS	_!							
FROM DODO TO		FR	DM			TO			
		FR	MC			то			
RROM TO		FR	DM			то			
FROM TO		FR	DM			TO			
FROM TO		FR	ом			то			

I have knowledge that the comenting operations, as reflected by the information found on this form, were performed as indicated by such information. * Designates items to be completed by Comenting Company. Items not so designated shall be completed by Operator.

С

Fox Well Service,

Signature of Comenter or Authorized Representative

of Comenter or Authorized Representative CERTIFICATE: I declare under penalties prescribed in Soc. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that I am authorized to make this report, that this report was propored by me or under my supervision and direction, and that data and facts stated therein are true, contact, and complete, *Filman*, ... to the best of my knowledge.

588-7594 Kruebhe Sr. Eng. TITLE E NUMBER ESENTATIVE OF COMPANY RE SIGNATURE: REPRESENTATIVE OF RAILROAD COMMISSION

Name of Comenting Company

De

E.						
31. Was Well filled with	Mud - Laden Fluid,	Yep 32. Ho	w was Mud Appl	led?		33. Mud Weight
According to the reg Railroad Commissio	ulations of the	X No	Ceme	nt Filled		LB9/GAL
34. Totel Depth 711 ¹	Otter Fresh Water Z TOP	ones by T.D.W.R. BOTTOM	35. Have all accordin	Abandoned Wells on this Le g to RRC Rules?	ase been Plugged	X Yos No
Depth of Deepeet Fresh Water			36. If NO, E	kplain		
37. Name and Address	of Cementing or Servi	ce company who m	land and pumped	cement plugs in this well Tevas 75801	Date RR notified	C District Office of plugging 7/30/80
39. Was Notice Given B	lefore Plugging to Eq	ich of the Above?				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
FILL IN BELOW FOR	DRY HOLES ONL	.Y				
40. For Dry Holes, this released to a Comm	Form must be accomercial Log Service.	panied by either a	Driller's, Elecu	ic, Radioactivity or Acousti	cal/Sonie Log or a	uch Log must be
Type Logs:	ijor's	Electric		Redioactivity	Ae	oustical/Sonic
41. Date FORM P-8 (S	pocial Cloamance) Fl	110:17		<u>e</u>		
42. Amount of Oil produ • File FORM P-1 (0	uced prior to Pluggin	g) for month this oil	was produced	bbia*		
RRC USE ONLY						
Noarest Field				······································		

ţ

REMARKS _____ Cut casing 3' below ground level and welded steel plate on top.

Plugging Record

T;

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS OIL AND GAS DIVISION

ί

ć

FORM W-3 Rev. 10/78

			<u> </u>						
<u> </u>				i NU. available)		_NA	1 .	RRC Distri	ct
FILE IN DUPLICATE WITH DISTRIC	T OFFIC	CE OF D	DISTRICT	' IN WHI	ICH		6		
WELL IS LOCATED WITHIN TH	IRTY DA	YS AFT	ER PLU	IGGING	•••		4.	RRC Lease Number	e or Id.
							<u> </u>	NA	
2. FIELD NAME (as per RRC Records)	3. Leas	e Name					5.	Woll Numbe	r.
Slocum		. Fran	<u>k_M. Ch</u>	ambers			<u> </u>	<u>CH-1</u>	•
6. OPERATOR	6a. Origi	nal Form W	-1 Filed in	Name of.			10.	County	
Shell Oil Company	Shell	L <u>0i1</u> C	ompany				ļ	Ande	rson
7. ADDRESS	6b. Any S	Subsequent	W-1's File	d in Namo o	17		11.	Date Drilli Permit Issu	ng
<u>P.O. Box 61555, New Orleans, LA70161</u>								<u>3/7/</u>	68
8. Location of Well, Relative to Nearest Lease Boundaries	_1000 Fe	et From N	arth L	ing and 30) <u>0 F</u>	et From	112.	Permit Num	nber
	WestLi	ng_of_the	Frank_M	. Chamb	ers L	tase		NA	
9g. SECTION, BLOCK, AND SURVEY	9b. Dista Coun	ince and Dis ity	rection From	n Noarost I	'own in ti	his	113.	Date Drillin Commenced	ng
Joseph Crafrod, Sect 189, Block A	2 mile	B NW O	f Slocu	п. Теха	is		1	5/14	/68
16. Type Well (Oil, Gas, Dry) Total Depth 17. If Multiple Completion List	All Field I	Names and	Dii Lease a	N Gas II N	0.'s 011-01	WELL	114.	Dute Drillin Completed	ng
CH* 747' (* Core Hole		-	OIL	LEASE #	'Gas-G	Ħ		5/15	/68
18. If Gas, Amt. of Cond. on Hand at time of Plugging							-15.	Date Well I	Plugged
					لا			8/1/	80
CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON DATA:	PLUG #1	PLUG #2	PLUG #3	PLUG #4	PLUG	#S PLU	G#6	PLUG #7	PLUG #8
*19. Cementing Date	<u>B/1/8</u>)		X					
20. Size of Hole or Pipe in which Piug Piaced (inches)	2,3/8								
21. Depth to Bottom of Tubing or Drill Pipe (ft.)	735				ł				
*22. Sacks of Coment Used (each plug)	14			ļ	ļ				ļ
*23. Slurry Volume Pumpod (cu. ft.)	17							Ļ	
*24. Calculated Top of Plug (It.)		<u> </u>							
25. Measured Tep of Plug (if tagged) (ft.)	0		/		I				ļ
*26. Slurry Wt. #/Gal.	15.6			 	ļ				
*27. Type Coment	Std H		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
28. CASING AND TUBING RECORD AFTER PLUGGING		29. Wa	an Casing)	Left in Thi	s Well			Yes	X No
SIZE WT. #/FT. PUT IN WELL (ft.) LEFT IN WELL (ft.) HO	DLE SIZE(n.) 29a. If	answer to p	bove is "Y	as" state	e depth to	top (of ''junk'' i o Reverse	oft in hole Side of
2 3/8 6.5# 746' 746'	<u>7/8"</u>	Fc	orm if more	space is no	eded.)				
30. LIST ALL OPEN HOLE AND/OR PERFORATED INTER	VALS								
FROM NONE TO		FRO	M			то			
FROM TO		FR	DM			TO			
FROM TO		FR	M			TO			
FROM TO		FRO	DM			TO			
FROM TO		FR	ом	<u>.</u>		то			

I have knowledge that the cementing operations, as reflected by the information found on this form, were performed as indicated by such information. * Designates items to be completed by Cementing Company. Items not so designated shall be completed by Operator.

 \mathcal{D}

Signature of Comenter or Authorized Representative

Fox Well Service

b of Camenter or Authorized Representative CERTIFICATE: I doclare under penalties prescribed in Soc. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that I am puthorized to make this report, that this report was prepared by me or under my supervision and direction, and that data and facts stated therein are the factorized. Yell Defendence. to the best of my knowledge.

Milman D. G. Kruebbe __ Sr. Eng. Tech __ August 13, 1980 Phone 504 588-7594 TITLE DATE A/C NUMBER OF COMPANY NUMBER RÉPRESENTATI OF RAILROAD COMMISSION 1 SIGNATURE: REPRESENTATIVE

W

31. Was Well filled with Mud - Laden Fluid,	Yos 32. How	was Mud Applied?	33. Mud Weight
Railroad Commission	X No	Cement Filled	LB9/GAL
34. Total Depth Other Fresh Water Z TOP	ones by T.D.W.R. BOTTOM	35. Have all Abandoned Wells on this Lease b according to RRC Rules?	een Plugged X Yes No
747'		36. If NO. Explain	
Depth of Despest Fresh Water			
NA			
37. Name and Address of Cementing or Servi	ce company who mix	red and pumped cement plugs in this well	notified of plugging
Fox Well Service, 2208 (rockett, Pal	lestine, Texas, /5801	1/31/00
38. Names and Addresses of Surface Owner	of well blie and Ope	rators di Ottoet Fronucing Boases	
			. v/
39. Was Notice Given Before Plugging to Ec	ich of the Above?		
FUL IN BELOW FOR DRY HOLES ONL	.Y		
40. For Dry Holes, this Form must be accom released to a Commercial Log Service.	ponied by either a I	Drillor's, Electric, Radioactivity or Acoustical/S	Senic Log or such Log must be
	-		Date
Log Attached	Log released to		
Type Logs:			Accuration /Sonic
Driller's	Electric		Acquatical/ Joine
41. Date FORM P-8 (Special Clearance) r	11901		
42. Amount of Oil produced prior to Pluggin	·B	bbls*	
• File FORM P-1 (OII Production Report) for menth this oil	was produced	······································
RRC USE ONLY			
Nearest Field			ا میک موجود است. مرکز این از میرود این

• • • ·

• .

REMARKS Cut casing 3' below ground level and welded steel plate on top.







RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

1701 N. Congress P.O. Box 12967

Austin, Texas 78701-2967

Cementer: Fill in shaded areas. Operator: Fill in other items.

Form W-15 Rev. 08/2014

CEMENTING REPORT

	and the second	OPERATOR II	NFORMATION	and the second second	the state of the		
Operator Name: TRUE BL	OOD RESOURCES		Operator P-5 No.: 名つしらっし				
Cementer Name: Acid &	Cementing Service, Inc.		Cementer P-5 No.: 00	3571			
in the second		WELL INE	ORMATION				
District No.: 010		Tressing.	County: ANDERSON				
Well No.:P1			API No : 42 - 001-	Drilling Perm	it No: 859 UIC		
Lease Name: FITZGERALD	0		Lease No :	29.1(2) primiliar citi	80445		
Field Name: Sta			Field No :				
	n and a second						
and the second has	at the second	I. CASING CEN	IENTING DATA		the second s		
Type of casing:	Conductor Surfac	ce 🛄 Intermediate	Liner 🗸	Production			
Drilled hole size (in.): 8	3/4	Depth of drilled hole (f	t.): 650	Est. % wash-out or ho	e enlargement:		
Size of casing in O.D. (in	n.): 5 1/2	Casing weight (lbs/ft) a	and grade:	No. of centralizers use	d: Ц		
Was cement circulated	to ground surface (or botte	om of cellar) outside	Setting depth shoe (ft	.): Top of liner (f	t.):		
casing? VES	NO If no for surface casi	ng, explain in Remarks.	6 03	Setting depth	liner (ft.):		
Hrs waiting on cement	hefore drill-out:	Calculated top of ceme	ent (ft). Success	Cementing date: 3-11-	2020		
This watting on cement	beibie drini but. a.g	sil	IRRY	Contenting date to 111			
Slurny No	No. of Sacks	Class	Additives	Volume (cu. ft.)	Height (ft)		
1	241	A	2% CACL/ 1/4 KS	284.38	1124.44		
2				201100			
3							
Total							
Total					1		
		II. CASING CEN	VENTING DATA	10 x			
Type of casing: 5ur	face Intermediate	Production Taper	ed production Mu	Iti-stage cement shoe	Multiple parallel strings		
Drilled hole size (in.):		Depth of drilled hole (f	t.):	Est. % wash-out or ho	e enlargement:		
Size of casing in O.D. (in	n.):	Casing weight (lbs/ft) a	and grade:	No. of centralizers used:			
Tapered string drilled h	ole size (in.)	1	Tapered string depth	of drilled hole (ft.)			
Upper:	Lower:		Upper:	Lower:			
Tapered string size of ca Upper:	asing in O.D. (in.) Lower:	Tapered string casing we Upper:	eight(lbs/ft) and grade Lower:	Tapered string no. of o Upper:	entralizers used Lower:		
Was cement circulated	to ground surface (or bott	om of cellar) outside casi	ng? YES NO	Setting depth shoe (ft.):		
Hrs waiting on coment	before drill-out:	Calculated top of ceme	ant (ft):	Cementing date:	r.		
max watting on cement	before ann bat.	calculated top of celle	IDDV	cementing dote.			
Channe Ma	No of Control	SLU	Additions	Mahana Inu At 1	Hataba (fa)		
Siurry No.	No. of Sacks	Class	Additives	volume (cu. ft.)	Height (ft.)		
1							
2				-			
Total							
iotai							
a second	and the second	III. CASING CEI	MENTING DATA		1		
Type of casing: Sur	face Intermediate	Production Tapered	d production Multi	-stage cement/DV tool	Multiple parallel strings		
Drilled hole size (in.):		Depth of drilled hole (f	it.):	Est. % wash-out or hole enlargement:			
Size of casing in O.D. (in	n.):	Casing weight (lbs/ft) a	and grade:	No. of centralizers used:			
Tapered string drilled h	ole size (in.)		Tapered string depth	of drilled hole (ft.)			
Upper:	Lower:		Upper:	Lower:			
Tapered string size of ca	asing in O.D. (in.)	Tapered string casing w	eight(lbs/ft) and grade	Tapered string no. of o	entralizers used		
Upper:	Lower:	Upper:	Lower:	Upper: Lower:			
Was cement circulated	to ground surface (or bott	om of cellar) outside casi	ng? YES NO	Setting depth tool (ft.)	:		
Hrs. waiting on cement	before drill-out:	Calculated top of ceme	ent (ft.):				
g on centerie		cit	IRRV	B			
Slurry No.	No. of Sacks	Class	Additives	Volume (cu. ft.)	Height (ft.)		
1	iter of oucha	01000					
2							
3							
Total							

	PLUG #	1 PLUG #2	PLUG #3	PLUG #4	PLUG #5	PLUG #6	PLUG #
Cementing Date					1		,
Size of hole or pipe (in.)							
Depth to bottom of tubing or drill pipe (ft.)				1		-
Cement retainer setting depth (ft.)		1 million (1997)					
CIBP setting depth (ft.)		11	1				
Amount of cement on top of CIBP (ft.)		1.1	1				5 cp.
Sacks of cement used							
Slurry volume pumped (cu. ft.)							
Calculated top of plug (ft.)							
Measured top of plug, if tagged (ft.)			1		h		
Slurry weight (lbs/gal)							
Class/type of cement					-		
Perforate and squeeze (YES/NO)			11				
EMENTER'S CERTIFICATE: I declare ur ertification, that the cementing of casin upervision, and that the cementing data ertification covers cementing data only.	ider penalties presc g and/or the placin and facts presented	ribed in Sec. 91.: g of cement plugs on both sides of th	143, Texas Na in this well a his form are tr	atural Resource as shown in the ue, correct, and	s Code, that report was complete, to	I am authorize performed by the best of my	ed to make me or unde knowledge.
Karla Pospisil		Acid & Cementin	ng Service, I	nc.	ul t	OSDIA	N
Name and title of cementer's representative		Cementing	Company	s	ignature	- april	
PO Box 1258	Palestine, TX	75802-1258	(903	3) 729-2500		3-19-2	2020
Address	Cit	y, State, Zip C	ode	Tel: Area Code	Number	Date: mo	. day yr.
OPERATOR'S CERTIFICATE: I declare u certification, that I have knowledge of t	nder penalties preso he well data and inf	cribed in Sec. 91. ormation presente	143, Texas Na ed in this repo	atural Resources ort, and that dat	Code, that I ta and facts p	am authorize resented on bo	d to make oth sides of

Terric Rex	mar	Bus Der	A	ANIA	Rix
Typed or printed name of operator's representative	JTitle		S	ignature	
1720 S. Bullaire St. Ste 908	Danks	CO 80222	303-782-	-0542	05.12, 2020
Address	City, Stat	e, Zip Code	Tel: Area Code	Number	Date: mo. day yr.

Instructions for Form W-15, Cementing Report

NOTICE: The Form W-15 must be submitted as an attachment to a Form G-1 (Gas Well Back Pressure Test, Completion or Recompletion Report, and Log), Form W-2 (Oil Well Potential Test, Completion or Recompletion Report, and Log), Form W-3 (Plugging Record), or Form W-4 (Application for Multiple Completion), any time cement is pumped in a wellbore.

A. What to file: An operator should file an original and one copy of the completed Form W-15 for each cementing company used on a well. The cementing of different casing strings on a well by one cementing company may be reported on one form.

The Form W-15 should be filed with the Form W-3, Plugging Record, unless the Form W-3 is signed by the cementing company representative. When reporting dry holes, operators must complete Form W-15, in addition to Form W-3, to show any casing cemented in the hole.

- B. How to file: An oil and gas completion report and Form W-15 may be filed online using the Commission's Online System (https://webapps.rrc.state.tx.us/security/login.do) or a paper copy of the form may be mailed to the Commission in Austin (P.O. Box 12967, Austin, Texas 78711-2967).
- C. Surface casing: An operator must set and cement sufficient surface casing to protect all usable-quality water strata, as defined by the Groundwater Advisory Unit in Austin. Sufficient cement shall be used to fill the annular space outside the casing from the shoe to the ground surface or to the bottom of the cellar. Before drilling a well, an operator must obtain a letter from the Groundwater Advisory Unit stating the protection depth. Surface casing should not be set deeper than 200 feet below the specified depth without prior approval from the Commission.

To plug and abandon a well, operators must use only cementers approved by the Commission's Director of Field Operations in accordance with SWR 14 (http://info.sos.state.tx.us/pls/pub/readtacSext.TacPage?sl=R&app=9&p_dir=&p_rloc=&p_ploc=&pg=1&p_tac=&ti=16&pt=1&ch=3&rl=14). Cementing companies, service companies, or operators can qualify as approved cementers by demonstrating that they are able to mix and pump cement in compliance with Commission rules and regulations.

- D. Estimated % wash-out: If the estimated % wash-out is less than 20% (or 30% along the Gulf Coast), provide supporting documentation such as a caliper log to show how the estimated % wash-out was obtained.
- E. Multi-stage cement: An operator must report the multi-stage cement shoe in II. Casing Cementing Data section by selecting the type of casing and Multi-stage cement shoe. The operator must report the multi-stage cement tool in III. Casing Cementing Data section by selecting the type of casing and Multi-stage cement/DV tool.
- F. Multiple parallel strings: An operator should file the Form W-15 as an attachment to the Form W-4, Application for Multiple Completion. An operator may be required to submit multiple Form W-15s to show all data for multiple parallel strings.
- G. Slurry data: If cement job exceeds three slurries, continue the list of slurries in the Slurry table in the subsequent Casing Cementing Data box.

ELIZABETH AMES JONES, CHAIRMAN DAVID PORTER, COMMISSIONER BARRY T. SMITHERMAN, COMMISSIONER



GIL BUJANO, P.E. DEPUTY DIRECTOR, OIL AND GAS DIVISION

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OIL AND GAS DIVISION PERMIT TO INJECT FLUID INTO A RESERVOIR PRODUCTIVE OF OIL AND GAS

PROJECT NO. F-08112

BASA RE\$OURCES, INC. 14875 LANDMARK BLVD STE 400 DALLAS TX 75254

Authority is granted to inject into the wells identified herein in accordance with Statewide Rule 46 of the Railroad Commission of Texas and based on the information contained in the application (Forms H-1 and H-1A) dated May 20, 2011 for the permitted interval of the CARRIZO Formation and subject to the following terms and special conditions:

CARRIZO SAND UNIT (05463) LEASE SLOCUM FIELD ANDERSON COUNTY DISTRICT 06

WELL IDENTIFICATION AND PERMIT PARAMETERS:

Well No.	API No.	UIC Number	Permitted Fluids	Top Interval (feet)	Bottom Interval (feet)	Maximum Liquid Daily Injection Volume (BBL/day)	Maximum Gas Daily Injection Volume (MCF/day)	Average Fresh Water Daily Injection Volume (BBL/day)	Maximum Surface Injection Pressure for Liquid (PSIG)	Maximum Surface Injection Pressure for Gas (PSIG)
581	00131019	000045186	Fresh Water	592	606	750			285	
7004	00130946	000006105	Fresh Water	580	598	750			285	
3021	00131056	000044838	Fresh Water	571	585	750			285	

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Well No.	API No.	Special	Conditions
581	0013101	1. 9 2.	An annual annulus pressure test must be performed and the results submitted in accordance with the instructions of Form H-5. Injection fluids are limited to those produced on the Carrizo Sand Unit lease (05463) from the Carrizo formation.

7004	0013094	6 1.	An annual annulus pressure test must be performed and the results submitted in accordance with the instructions of Form H-5. Injection fluids are limited to those produced on the Carrizo Sand Unit lease (05463) from the Carrizo formation.
3021	0013105	⁵ 2.	An annual annulus pressure test must be performed and the results submitted in accordance with the instructions of Form H-5. Injection fluids are limited to those produced on the Carrizo Sand Unit lease (05463) from the Carrizo formation.

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

- 1. Injection must be through tubing set on a packer.
- 2. The District Office must be notified 48 hours prior to :
 - a. running tubing and setting packer;
 - b. beginning any work over or remedial operation;
 - c. conducting any required pressure tests or surveys.
- 3. The wellhead must be equipped with a pressure observation valve on the tubing and for each annulus.
- 4. Prior to beginning injection and subsequently after any work over, an annulus pressure test must be performed. The test pressure must equal the maximum authorized injection pressure or 500 psig, whichever is less, but must be at least 200 psig. The test must be performed and the results submitted in accordance with the instructions of Form H-5.
- 5. The injection pressure and injection volume must be monitored at least monthly and reported annually on Form H-10 to the Commission's Austin office.
- 6. Within 30 days after completion, conversion to disposal, or any work over which results in a change in well completion, a new Form W-2 or G-1 must be filed to show the current completion status of the well. The date of the disposal well permit and the permit number must be included on the new Form W-2 or G-1.
- 7. Written notice of intent to transfer the permit to another operator by filing Form P-4 must be submitted to the Commission at least 15 days prior to the date of the transfer.
- 8. A well herein authorized cannot be converted to a producing well and have an allowable assigned without filing an amended Form W-1 and receiving Commission approval.
- 9. Unless otherwise required by conditions of the permit, completion and operations of the well shall be in accordance with the information represented on the application (Forms H-1 and H-1A).
- 10. This permit will expire when the Form W-3, Plugging Record, is filed with the Commission. Furthermore, permits issued for wells to be drilled will expire three (3) years from the date of the permit unless drilling operations have commenced.

Provided further that, should it be determined that such injection fluid is not confined to the approved interval, then the permission given herein is suspended and the fluid injection operation must be stopped until the fluid migration from such interval is eliminated. Failure to comply with all of the conditions of this permit may result in the operator being referred to enforcement to consider assessment of administrative penalties and/or the cancellation of the permit.

APPROVED AND ISSUED ON August 22, 2011

Doug O. Johnson, PE Manager for Injection–Storage Permits and Support

There are no operators within .5 miles of permit area


TRUEBLOOD RESOURCES, INC. 1720 S. Bellaire Street, Suite 908 Denver, Colorado 80222 Phone 303-782-0542 - Fax 303-782-0567

John B. Trueblood – President

April 8, 2021

To: UIC Department Texas Railroad Commission

From: Trueblood Resources Inc.

Re: Notice of Area Application to Inject Fluid into a Reservoir Productive for Oil and Gas Slocum Field #84144001 Anderson County, Texas

This letter will confirm a copy of the referenced application, front and back, has been mailed on April 8, 2021 to:

Landowner:

Randy and Gary Fitzgerald 479 ACR 1515 Palestine, TX 75801

Landowner:

David Mays 470 FM 2022 Elkhart, TX 75839

Anderson County Clerk and Recorders Office 500 North Church St. Room 10 Palestine, TX 75801

There are no operators within 1/2 mile of the area permit application

Very truly yours,

Turbland

John B. Trueblood

COUNTY OF	
(Insert County)	
BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON	THIS DAY PERSONALLY
APPEARED Kelly N'COL Insert Publisher's Name/Publisher's Representative)	WHO BEING BY ME DULY
SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE IS THE	PUBLISHER OF THE
The Messenger, THAT (Insert Newspaper's Name)	SAID NEWSPAPER IS
REGULARLY PUBLISHED IN(Insert County/Counties N	COUNTY (ame)
(COUNTIES), TEXAS, AND GENERALLY CIRCULAT	ED IN
Howton and Anderson (Insert ALL Counties of General Distribution)	Countiel
COUNTY (COUNTIES) TEXAS: AND THAT THE NOT	ICE. A COPY OF WHICH IS
HERETO ATTACHED, WAS PUBLISHED IN SAID NEV	VSPAPER ON THE FOLLOWIN
DAYS: March dy doa	
DAYS: <u>March dy</u> dOd (Insert Date(s)	
DAYS: <u>March dy</u> dod (Insert Date(s)	1
DAYS: <u>March dy</u> dod (Insert Date(s)	A
DAYS:(Insert Date(s)	HER'S REPRESENTATIVE
DAYS:	HER'S REPRESENTATIVE DAY OF
DAYS:	HER'S REPRESENTATIVE DAY OF CH WITNESS MY HAND
DAYS:	HER'S REPRESENTATIVE DAY OF TH WITNESS MY HAND
DAYS:	HER'S REPRESENTATIVE DAY OF TH WITNESS MY HAND
DAYS:	HER'S REPRESENTATIVE DAY OF CH WITNESS MY HAND ANSEL W. BRADSH Notary ID #61570 My Commission Exp March 15, 2023

OBITUARIES

William Hilliard was born May L. 1965 in Dallas, TX io Rita Prater Hilliard and Domid Wayne Hilliard. He graduated from Slocum High School, and was a member of Muse Misian loved his uncic John and thought he did no wrong. Uncle John would help, him say his ABC's, but he liked to never got him to say them cor-

never got him to say them cor-rectly. When William started reculy to school, on the first day the teacher called him Bill, he told her that was not his name. his name was William. William was picking peak and dragging around so his morn picked up is (ew peak vines and panhed him with them. This tickled Unde John so much that he gave him the name 'Teavine'. The Hilliard family moved to Slocum in 1974, he was so happy to be in the country. That is when his love for horses started. He started driving his name was William. William



trucks after graduation, and Gennlier), Slocum, TK: ister thought there was no greater LaDonna Powell, Bedford, ruck than "Peterblit" He also: TX; aunts Jean Wildman, dif, farm, pipeline, and con-Ruby Lawrence, Wanda Block, uturcion work. If he ever met Irene Leggett, under Ghales you he never would forget you. Abernathy, Smith Lawrence. We would go to Waco for doc. Gravestide services for tor's appointments and I don't William were held March think we passed a place that let \mathbf{Z}_{2}^{2} , 2021 at Strong Memorial didn't know who it belonged Chemetery, Slocum, under the e.d. He would give you the shirt Funeral Home. trucks after graduation, and

off his back. He was also quick tempered. The softer side of William was his special neph-ew, Corbin. He loved him dearly for Christmas, he gave bin a Shedand pooy named Shogun. You better not let Corbin hear you call Shotgan a pony because Corbin would let you know he was a horse. And then came Jolo Bowman. William always had something for his special friend to eat or drink when he was around. William leaves mom Rita

(Jennifer), Slocum, TX; sister LaDonna Powell, Bedford, TX; aunts Jean Wildman, Ruby Lawrence, Wanda Block,

COVID-19 Numbers Continue Decline

and fatalities per

By Will Johns

Messenge Reports HOUSTON COUNTY – Just over a month ago, Dr. Rochelle Walensky, director of the Centers for Disease Control for those counties s ing Houston and a Counties - as of 4 showed: Angelin active cases and Prevention, reported the daily number of new cases of ties, last week there active cases with 2 COVID-19 was at its lowest rate since October of 2020. ties; Cherokee - 0 a and 133 fatalities, 1 She cautioned, however, that it was not time to relax the protocols established to help nitigate the disease. As the rollout of the vac-

cine continues to gain trac-tion, the numbers of newly reported cases are starting to show a downward trend across there were 368 active cases with 172 fatalities; Leon the nation. Even though it appears the health care indusactive cases and 41 fatali-ties, last week there were 31 appears the health care indus-try has turned the corner on the disease, new variants of the virus are continually being found which indicate COVID 19 is - unfortunately - pro-

found which indicate COVID-19 is - unfortunately - not. Gluser to home, the Texas Department of Health Services (TxIDSHS) reported another 132 fatalities in the State of Texas related to the virus on Thursday, March 25, In addition, the TxDSHS indicated on March 25, there were 51 estimated, active

were 51 estimated, active cases in Houston County with approximately 1,486 people who have recovered. There have also been 49 reported deaths. Last week, there were 60 active cases and 47 deaths. The first cases of COVID-

Notice of Application for

Fluid Injection Well Permit

Commission of Texas for an area permit to inject fluid into

The applicant proposes to inject fluid into the Carrizo

west of Slocum, Texas in the Slocum Field, In And

formation, Fitzgerald Lease, Well Number P1. The pro-posed Fitzgerald injection well is located 2.3 miles north

County. Fluid will be injected into strata in the subsurface

LEGAL AUTHORITY: Chapter 27 of the Texas Water Code,

as amended, Title 3 of the Texas Natural Resources Code

as amended, and the Statewide Rules of the Oil and Gas

Requests for a public hearing from persons who can

further information concerning any aspect of the appli

cation should be submitted in writing, within fifteen days

of publication, to the Environmental Services Section, Oil

and Gas Division, Railroad Commission of Texas, P.O. Box

12967, Austin, Texas 78711 (Telephone 512/463-6792).

Division of the Railroad Commission of Texas.

show they are adversely affected or requests for

a formation which is productive of oil and g

depth interval from 601 to 650 fee

rces, Inc. is applying to the Railroad

ounty -	have had at least one acti
urround-	case of COVID-19.
Inderson	The March 25 upda
March	showed a total of 25,120,3
a - 202	Coronavirus tests had bee
is fatali-	administered with 3,4
were 128	current hospitalization
57 fatali-	down from 3,846 last wee
tive cases	The TxDSHS also report
ast week	2,607,587 recoveries.
ve cases	Another metric touted

there were no active cases with 130 fatalities; Freestone state officials has been the -23 active cases and 48 fatali-ties, last week there were 28 active cases with 47 fatalities; Henderson - 402 active cases and 176 fatalities, last week positivity rate. The positivity rate is found by dividing the number of new cases (previous 7 days) by the number of new test results (previous 7 days)

On March 25, the positiv - 25 ity rate was 5.68%, a decrease from last week when the rate

titles, last week there were 31 active cases with 41 fatalities, Madison - 23 active cases and 28 fatalities, last week there were 43 active cases with 27 fatalities, Trinity - 71 active cases and 25 fatalities, last week there were 71 active cases with 25 fatalities, and Walker - 36 active cases and Walker - 36 active cases and Walker - 36 active cases with 122 fatalities. The Messenger first sarred virus in the East Texas area on Wednesday, March 25 of last year At this, time, TADSHS from last week when the rate stood at 6.47%. Moving to the nation-al stage, according to the Centers (or Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), along with the World Health Organization (WHO) and the Johas Hopkins Center for Systems Science and Engineering (CSSR), as of March 26, across the US there were 50,083,238 con-firmed cases of COVID-19- an increase of 409,140 from a week ago.

week ago. The CSSE also reported

year. At that time, TxDSHS reported 974 confirmed cases of the Coronavirus Disease and 12 deaths in the Lone there were 546,880 US rest dents had suffered a COVID 19 related death as of March Star State, Also, on that Wednesday,

19 related death as of March 26 an increase of 7.045 deaths from a week ago. Worldwide, on March 20, as of 9.27 am, there were 125,55.0992 (last week 121,555.004) confirmed cases of COVID-19 with 2,757,710 (last week - 2,605,889) deaths attributed to the virus. The CDC, WHO and the CSSE are also reporting 71,205,092 (last week - 69,081,888) patients have recovered from the disease. patients have recovered from the disease. Will Johnson may be contacted

via e-mail at <u>upphrion@metien</u> <u>per-news.com</u>.

Call 544-7507 to order



Priest's two sons

Houston County Senior Citizens Center Menu March 29-April 2, 2021 Meal Prices: 60 years and older, \$4; Under 60, \$7 MONDAY: Vegetable beef soup, salad, fruit salad, combread.

TUESDAY: Chicken & dumplings, boiled cabbage, pudding, combread.

WEDNESDAY (GOSPEL SINGING 10 a.m.): Spaghetti, green beans, salad, peaches.

THURSDAY (EXERCISE 10:30 a.m.): Chicken fried steak with gravy, mashed potatoes, spinach and cake FRIDAY: Closed for meals.



1154 E. Loop 304 - Crockett, Texas, 75835 - 936-544-5065 Facility ID #000617 • www.enchantedpinesliving.com

Nursing Home Visitation Guidelines Revised

By Will Johnson Messenger Reporter

Massage Reports EAST TEXAS – Earlier this month, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), in collaboration with the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), issued updated guidance for nursing homes to addy-testand visitation options during the COVID-19 pandemic public health emergency (PHE). According to a press release. This latest guid-met comet as more than three million does of vaccines have been administered within nursing homes, thanks in part to the CDC's Pharmacy fartnership for Long-Term Gare Program, fol-lowing the U.S. Ford and Drug Adminatration's (CDVID 19 vaccines." The updated guidance tated "...faciltures huld allow responsible indoor wisitation at all times and for all resident, or visitor, nulses creation scenarios arise that would limit visitation to the partnership and the resident, or visitor, nulses creation scenarios arise that would limit visitation to the partnership of the COMD 19.

Unvaccinated residents, if the COVID-19 county positivity rate is greater than 10 percent and less than 70 percent of residents in the facility are fully vaccinated; Residents with confirmed COVID-19 infec-

tion, whether vaccinated or unvaccinated, until they have met the criteria to discontinue transmission-based precautions: or

Residents in quarantine, whether vaccinated r unvaccinated, until they have met criteria for

or unvaccinated, until they nave met conserve se-release from quarantine." In addition, the guidance also emphasize "compassionate care" visits should be allowed at all linner, regardless of a resident's vaccination status, the county's COVID-19 positivity rate, or an outbreak. Compassionate care visits include visits for a resident whose health has sharply

declined or is experiencing a significant change

declined or is experiencing a significant change in circumsance. CMS continues to recommend facilities, resi-dents, and families adhere to the core principles of COVID-19 infection control, including main-naining physical distancing and conducting visits on the safets way to prevent the spread of COVID-19, particularly if either party has not been fully vaccinated. Dr. Lee Feisher, MD, CMS Chief Medical Officer and Director of CMS' Center for Clinical Standards and Quality stated, CMS recognize he psychological, emotional and physical toll that prolonged isolation and separation from family have taken, on numing home residents, and their families. That is why, now dua millions of vaccines have heen administred to nursing home residents and staff, and the number of significantly, CMS is updating its visitation grid-sing to the proceeding one families together safe). This is an important teep that way are taking, as we is an important step that we are taking, as we continue to emphasize the importance of maintaining infection prevention practices, given the continued risk of transmission of COVID-19.*

High vaccination rates among nursing home residents, and the diligence of committed nursing home staff to adhere to infection control protocols, which are enforced by USA, nav-helped significantly reduce COVID-19 positiv-ity rates and the risk of transmission in nursing

COVID-19 transmission, as long as there is evi-dence that the outbreak is contained to a single unit or separate area of the facility, visitation can still occur. Although outbreaks increase the risk of COVID-19

Will Johnson may be contacted via e-mail at wiohnson@messenger-news.com.



CM K

William leaves mom Rita Hilliard, brother Scott Hilliard

Fitzgerald P1 Well API #42-001-32795



							Schl	umh	eraer	Logging Date Run Number		08-Ja 1C	an-2020			08-Jan-2020 1D
										Depth Driller		650.0	00 ft			650.00 ft
Company:		Trueblood	Reso	irces	Inc.					Schlumberger Dept	1	651.0	00 ft			651.00 ft
										Bottom Log Interval		645.0	<u>μ</u>			645.00 π 10.00 θ
										Casing Driller Size (Denth	10.00	λin	0	12.00 ft	10.00 ft
										Casing Schlumberg	y Deptil	10.75	/	<u>ل</u> ع	12.00 ft	12 ft
Well:		Fitzgerald	IP1							Bit Size		8.75 i	in			8.75 in
Etald.										Type Fluid In Hole		Wate	r			Water
Field:		SLOCUM								Density	Viscosity	10 lbr	m/gal			10 lbm/gal
County:	1	Anderson		St	tate:	TE	EXAS			Fluid Loss Source of Sam	PH	Active	e Tank			Active Tank
			EYDDE	22						RM @ Meas Tem	р	0.2 oł	hm.m	@	68 degF	0.2 ohm.m
	Г			33						RMF @ Meas Terr	р	0.15 0	ohm.m	@	68 degF	0.15 ohm.m
ن										RMC @ Meas Tem	p					
Mn L	F	ARRAY INDU	JCHON	1100	L					Source RMF	BMC				Pressed	
STOC												0 10	0	72 66	0.14 @ 72.66	0.10
o mo	F	RESISTIVITY	/	IMA R	AY / CAL	.IPER						0.19	<u></u>	72.00	0.14 @ 72.00	0.19 @
on fre										Max Recorded Tem	peratures	/2.66	odeg⊢			72.66 degF
		2 miles NW dire	ection from	SLOCU	M		Elev.: I	K.B.	418.10 ft	Circulation Stopped	Time	08-Ja	an-2020		09:15:00	08-Jan-2020
son v dii alc		Distance to Sur	vey Lines 2	2453 ft V	V & 498 ft N		(G.L.	413.10 ft	Logger on Bottom	Time	08-Ja	an-2020		12:40:00	08-Jan-2020
lers gei		Survey: Crawfo	ord, J ABS:	: 189			1	D.F.	418.10 ft	Unit Number	Location:	3035			TYLER	3035
SLO SLO True	ċ	E Permanent Dat	um:	Gro	ound Level		Flev.:	41	3.10 ft	Recorded By		Julio	Martinez	z	_ <u> </u>	Julio Martin
	;	l og Measured	From [.]	Ke	llv Bushina		5.00 ft	ah	ove Perm Datum	Witnessed By		John	Dobrins	ki		John Dobrin
×	ċ	Drilling Measur	ed From:	Ko	lly Bushing		0.00 10	46								
tion tion	-						a na aitu da i		l atituda.	-						
cat cat: ell:		API Serial No	D. N	viax.Hole	Deviation	L	ongitude:		Latitude:							
ŏ ž 2 ž ŏ		42-001-3279	5	0 0	deg	-95.48	5952 degre	es 3	1.656331 degrees							
Logging Date			08-Jan-2020	C			08-Jan-2020)		Logging Date						
Run Number			1A				1B			Run Number						
Depth Driller			650.00 ft				650.00 ft			Depth Driller						
Schlumberger Depth			651.00 ft				651.00 ft			Schlumberger Dept)					
Bottom Log Interval			645.00 ft				645.00 ft			Bottom Log Interval						
Top Log Interval			10.00 ft				10.00 ft			Top Log Interval						
Casing Driller Size @	De	epth	10.75 in	@	12.00 ft		10.75 in	@	12.00 ft	Casing Driller Size	Depth					
Casing Schlumberger	r	·	12 ft				12 ft	~		Casing Schlumberg	er					
Bit Size			8.75 in				8.75 in			Bit Size						
Type Fluid In Hole			Water				Water			Type Fluid In Hole						
Density	V	iscositv	10 lbm/gal				10 lbm/gal			Density	Viscositv					
○ Fluid Loss	Р	н	J-				J			○ Fluid Loss	PH					
Source of Sample	e		Active Tank				Active Tank			Source of Sam	ble					
RM @ Meas Temp	-		0.2 ohm.m	0	68 deaF		0.2 ohm.m	a	68 deaF	RM @ Meas Tem	0					
RMF @ Meas Temp	,		0 15 ohm m	 	68 degF		0 15 ohm m	@	68 degF	RMF @ Meas Tem	p n					
RMC @ Meas Temp	, ,		0.10 0	e e	oo dogi		0.10 0	<u>e</u>	ee dogi	RMC @ Meas Terr	P n					
Source BME	, R	MC			Pressed				Pressed	Source BME	BMC					
	R		0 10 @	72.66		72 66	0 10 @	72.66			RME @ BHT					
Max Recorded Temp	ora	tures	72 66 degE	72.00	0.14 @ 1	72.00	72 66 deg E	72.00	0.14 @ 72.0	Max Recorded Tem						
Circulation Stonned	ciu	Timo	72.00 degi	n	00.15.00		08 Jan 2020		00.15.00	Circulation Stopped	Timo	-				
		Time	08 Jan 2020	ן ר	11.24.00		08 Jan 2020		11.40.00		Timo					+
	1		3035	J	TVI ED		3035									
Recorded By			Julio Mortin	97	LILER		Julio Mortino	7	TILEN	Recorded By						
				.				<u>بر</u>								
witnessed By			John Dobrin	ISKI			John Dobrins	SKI		vvitnessed By						

										ski	ž				12.00	22 CF	@	@			0		
												TYLER	15:40:00	09:15:00	0.14 @ /2.00	Pressed	68 degF	68 degF			12.00 ft		

Disclaimer

THE USE OF AND RELIANCE UPON THIS RECORDED-DATA BY THE HEREIN NAMED COMPANY (AND ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES, PARTNERS, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS, CONSULTANTS AND EMPLOYEES) IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AGREED UPON BETWEEN SCHLUMBERGER AND THE COMPANY, INCLUDING: (a) RESTRICTIONS ON USE OF THE RECORDED-DATA; (b) DISCLAIMERS AND WAIVERS OF WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING COMPANY'S USE AND RELIANCE UPON THE RECORDED-DATA; AND (c) CUSTOMER'S FULL AND SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY INFERENCE DRAWN OR DECISION MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THIS RECORDED-DATA.

Contents

- 1. Header
- 2. Disclaimer
- 3. Contents
- 4. Well Sketch
- 5. Borehole Size/Casing/Tubing Record
- 6. Remarks and Equipment Summary
- 7. Depth Summary
- 8. Composite 1 MAIN PASS 2"=100'
 - 8.1 Integration Summary
 - 8.2 Software Version
 - 8.3 Composite Summary
 - 8.4 Log (BRADFORD AIT)
 - 8.5 Parameter Listing
- 9. Composite 1 MAIN PASS 5"=100'
 - 9.1 Integration Summary
 - 9.2 Software Version
 - 9.3 Composite Summary
 - 9.4 Log (BRADFORD AIT)
 - 9.5 Parameter Listing
- 10. Calibration Report
- 11. Tail

Well Sketch





Borehole Size/C	Casing/Tubing	g Record			
Bit					
Bit Size (in)	12.25	8.75			
Top Driller (ft)	0	12			
Top Logger (ft)	0	12			
Bottom Driller (ft)	12	650			
Bottom Logger (ft)	12	651			
Casing					
Size (in)	10.75				

Weight(Ibm/ft)	45.5			
Inner Diameter (in)	9.95			
Grade	N/A			
Top Driller (ft)	0			
Top Logger (ft)	0			
Bottom Driller (ft)	12			
Bottom Logger (ft)	12			
Remarks and Equ	uipment Su	ummary		
Thank you for choosing Schlumberg	ger!			
Our Crew Today: SL, Baldwin and	lulio			
Tools Run as per Toolsketch.				

Sandstone Matriz used as per client request with 2.65 g/cc

1A: Remarks		1B: I	Remarks		1C: Remarks				
1A: Toolstring		1B: T	oolstring			1C: To	olstring		
	Equip name LEH-QT LEH-QT	Length 47.64	MP name	Offset					
	EDTC-B:829 8 EDTH-B:8336 EDTG-A:7718 4 EDTC-B:8298	44.15	CTEM ACCZ HV Gamma Ra	40.65 0.00 0.00 38.78					
	HGNS-H HGNH NPV-N NSR-F:5129 HMCA-H HGNS-H HACCZ-H:771 2	37.65	Y TelStatus Temperatu re GR	37.65 37.62 36.91					
	HDRS-H ECH-MEB HRCC-H	28.24	CNL Poros ity HGNS HMCA Accelerom eter	30.57 28.24 28.24 0.00	Equip name LEH-QT LEH-QT	Length 32.1	MP name	Offset	
	HRMS-H HRGD-H:3965 Long Spacing :28696 GPV-Q GSR-J:5356 Short Spacing Backscatter		HRCC	24.24	EDTC-B:829 8 EDTH-B:8336 EDTG-A:7718 4 EDTC-B:8298	28.61	CTEM ACCZ HV Gamma Ra	25.11 0.00 0.00 23.24	
	AIT-M:278	16.00	- MCFL - Caliper - TLD Densi ty	18.81 18.33 17.94	HGNS-H HGNH NPV-N NSR-F:5129 HMCA-H HACC2-H:771 2 HGNS-H	22.11	y TelStatus Temperatu re GR	22.11 22.08 21.37	



All measurements are relative to TOOL_ZERO

Depth Summary				
	1A	1B	1C	
Depth Measuring Device				
Туре	IDW-B	IDW-B	IDW-B	
Serial Number				
Calibration Date				
Calibrator Serial Number				
Calibration Cable Type				
Wheel Correction 1	0	0	0	
Wheel Correction 2	0	0	0	
Tension Device				
Туре	CMTD-B/A	CMTD-B/A	CMTD-B/A	
Serial Number	2204	2204	2204	
Calibration Date	30-OCT-2019	30-Oct-2019	30-OCT-2019	
Calibrator Serial Number	107896	107896	107896	
Number of Calibration Points	10	10	10	
Calibration Root Mean Square Error	71	71	71	
Calibration Peak Error	153	153	153	
Logging Cable				
Туре	7-39AI-XXS	7-39AI-XXS	7-39AI-XXS	
Serial Number				
Length	13000.00 ft	13000.00 ft	13000.00 ft	
Conveyance Type	Wireline	Wireline	Wireline	
Rig Type	LAND	LAND	LAND	
	1D			
Depth Measuring Device				
Туре	IDW-B			
Serial Number				
Calibration Date				
Calibrator Serial Number				
Calibration Cable Type				
Wheel Correction 1	0			
Wheel Correction 2	0			
Tension Device				
Туре	CMTD-B/A			
Serial Number	2204			
Calibration Date	30-OCT-2019			
Calibrator Serial Number	107896			
Number of Calibration Points	10			
Calibration Root Mean Square Error	71			
Calibration Peak Error	153			
Logging Cable	<u> </u>	I	l	
Туре	7-39AI-XXS			

Serial Number							
Length	13000.00 ft						
Conveyance Type	Wireline						
Rig Type	LAND						
1A:Depth Control Parameters		Depth Control Remarks					
Log Sequence	First Log In the Well	Schlumberger Depth Control Proce	dures Followed				
Rig Up Length At Surface		IDW Used as a First Depth Control	Device				
Rig Up Length At Bottom		Z-Chart Used as a Second Depth C	ontrol				
Rig Up Length Correction		Main Log Correlated to GR from Do	wnLog.				
Stretch Correction							
Tool Zero Check At Surface							
1B:Depth Control Parameters	i	Depth Control Remarks					
Log Sequence	Subsequent Log In the Well	Schlumberger Depth Control Proce	dures Followed				
Reference Log Name	PEX	IDW Used as a First Depth Control	Device				
Reference Log Run Number	1A	Z-Chart Used as a Second Depth C	ontrol				
Reference Log Date	08-Jan-2020	Main Log Correlated to GR from pre	evious Run.				
1C:Depth Control Parameters	;	Depth Control Remarks					
Log Sequence	Subsequent Log In the Well	Schlumberger Depth Control Proce	dures Followed				
Reference Log Name	PEX	IDW Used as a First Depth Control	Device				
Reference Log Run Number	1B	Z-Chart Used as a Second Depth C	ontrol				
Reference Log Date	08-Jan-2020	Main Log Correlated to GR from pre	evious Run.				
1D:Depth Control Parameters	;	Depth Control Remarks					
Log Sequence	Subsequent Log In the Well	Schlumberger Depth Control Proce	dures Followed				
Reference Log Name	PEX	IDW Used as a First Depth Control	Device				
Reference Log Run Number	1C	Z-Chart Used as a Second Depth C	ontrol				
Reference Log Date	08-Jan-2020	Main Log Correlated to GR from pre	evious Run.				
	Composite 1						

MAIN PASS 2"=100'

Integration Su	mmary			
Output Channel(s)	Output Description	Input Parameter	Output Value	Unit
IHV	Integrated Hole Volume	GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1D, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1C, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1B, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1A	280.68	ft3
ICV	Integrated Cement Volume	GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1D, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1C, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1B, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1A, FCD	109.57	ft3
Software Vers	ion			
Acquisition System		Voroi	on	

Acquisition System Version Maxwell 2020.0 10.0.202864.3100 Compo C.

aita





	(/		
6	in	16	
	Gamma Ray (ECGR_EDTC) EDTC-B[1]		
0	gAPI	150	
	Spontaneous Potential (SP) AIT_SpliceGroup[1]		
-160) mV	20	
			∣ — IHV - Inte
			LIHV - Inter

HV - Integrated Hole Volume every 100.00 (ft3)

HV - Integrated Hole Volume every 10.00 (ft3)

TIME_1900 - Time Marked every 60.00 (s)

-ICV - Integrated Cement Volume every 10.00 (ft3)

Description: Triple Combo standard resolution template for Platform Express Format: Log (BRADFORD AIT) Index Scale: 2 in per 100 ft Index Unit: ft Index Type: Measured Depth Creation Date: 02-Jan-2020 15:37:48

Channel Processing Parameters

1A: Parameters	S				
Parameter	Description	Tool	Value	Unit	
BARI(ISSBAR)	Barite Mud Presence Flag	Borehole	No		
BHS	Borehole Status (Open or Cased Hole)	Borehole	Open		
BS	Bit Size	WLSESSION	Depth Zoned	in	
CBLO	Casing Bottom (Logger)	WLSESSION	12	ft	
CDEN	Cement Density	EDTC-B	2	g/cm3	
CSODDRL	Casing Outer Diameter - Zoned along driller depths	WLSESSION	10.75	in	
DFD	Drilling Fluid Density	Borehole	10	lbm/gal	
FCD	Future Casing (Outer) Diameter	WLSESSION	7	in	
GCSE_DOWN_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Down Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)		
GCSE_UP_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Up Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)		

1ADepth Zoned Parameters

Parameter	Value	Start (ft)	Stop (ft)
BS	12.25	0	12
BS	8.75	12	651
All depth are actual.			<u></u>

1B: Parameters

Parameter	Description	Tool	Value	Unit
ABHM	Array Induction Borehole Correction Mode	AIT-M	Compute Mud Resistivity	
BARI(ISSBAR)	Barite Mud Presence Flag	Borehole	No	
BHS	Borehole Status (Open or Cased Hole)	Borehole	Open	
BS	Bit Size	WLSESSION	Depth Zoned	in
CALI_SHIFT	CALI Supplementary Offset	HDRS-H	0	in
CBLO	Casing Bottom (Logger)	WLSESSION	12	ft
CDEN	Cement Density	EDTC-B	2	g/cm3
CSODDRL	Casing Outer Diameter - Zoned along driller depths	WLSESSION	10.75	in
DFD	Drilling Fluid Density	Borehole	10	lbm/gal
DFT_CATEGORY	Drilling Fluid Type	Borehole	Water	
FCD	Future Casing (Outer) Diameter	WLSESSION	7	in
GCSE_DOWN_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Down Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	
GCSE_UP_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Up Passes	Borehole	CALI	
GRSE	Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection, from Measured or Computed Mud Resistivity	Borehole	AMF	
SP_SHIFT	SP Shift	AIT-M	20	mV

SPDR	SP Drift Per Foot	AIT-M	0	mV/ft

1BDepth Zoned Parameters

Parameter	Value	Start (ft)	Stop (ft)
BS	12.25	0	12
BS	8.75	12	651
All depth are actual.			

1C: Parameters

Parameter	Description	Tool	Value	Unit
BARI(ISSBAR)	Barite Mud Presence Flag	Borehole	No	
BHS	Borehole Status (Open or Cased Hole)	Borehole	Open	
BS	Bit Size	WLSESSION	Depth Zoned	in
CALI_SHIFT	CALI Supplementary Offset	HDRS-H	0	in
CBLO	Casing Bottom (Logger)	WLSESSION	12	ft
CDEN	Cement Density	EDTC-B	2	g/cm3
CSODDRL	Casing Outer Diameter - Zoned along driller depths	WLSESSION	10.75	in
DFD	Drilling Fluid Density	Borehole	10	lbm/gal
FCD	Future Casing (Outer) Diameter	WLSESSION	7	in
GCSE_DOWN_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Down Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	
GCSE_UP_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Up Passes	Borehole	CALI	

1CDepth Zoned Parameters

Parameter	Value	Start (ft)	Stop (ft)
BS	12.25	0	12
BS	8.75	12	648.38
All depth are actual.			

1D: Parameters

				11 S
Parameter	Description	1001	Value	Unit
BARI(ISSBAR)	Barite Mud Presence Flag	Borehole	No	
BHS	Borehole Status (Open or Cased Hole)	Borehole	Open	
BS	Bit Size	WLSESSION	8.75	in
CBLO	Casing Bottom (Logger)	WLSESSION	12	ft
CDEN	Cement Density	EDTC-B	2	g/cm3
DFD	Drilling Fluid Density	Borehole	10	lbm/gal
FCD	Future Casing (Outer) Diameter	WLSESSION	7	in
GCSE_DOWN_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Down Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	
GCSE_UP_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Up Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	

Tool Control Parameters

1B: Parameters Parameter Description Tool Value

MAX_LOG_SPEED	Toolstring Maximum Logging Speed	WLSESSION	3600	ft/h

Unit

1C: Parameters

Parameter	Description	Tool	Value	Unit
MAX_LOG_SPEED	Toolstring Maximum Logging Speed	WLSESSION	3600	ft/h

1D: Parameters

Parameter	Description	Tool	Value	Unit
MAX_LOG_SPEED	Toolstring Maximum Logging Speed	WLSESSION	3600	ft/h



Composite i

MAIN PASS 5"=100'

integration Su	mmary				
Output Channel(s)	Output Description	Input Parameter	Output Value	Unit	
IHV	Integrated Hole Volume	GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1D, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1C, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1B, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1A	280.68	ft3	
ICV	Integrated Cement Volume	GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1D, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1C, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1B, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_UP_PASS, GCSE_DOWN_PASS:1A, FCD	109.57	ft3	
Software Vers	ion	·	·	÷	
Acquisition System		Vors	on		

Acquisition System	version
Maxwell 2020.0	10.0.202864.3100

Combo		li y							
Run Name	Pass Objective	Direction	Тор	Bottom	Start	Stop	DSC Mode	Depth Shift	Include Parallel Data
1A	Log[2]:Up	Up	2.02 ft	653.16 ft	08-Jan-2020 11:38:26 AM	08-Jan-2020 11:52:08 AM	ON	1.46 ft	Yes
1B	Log[3]:Up	Up	16.81 ft	653.37 ft	08-Jan-2020 12:44:08 PM	08-Jan-2020 1:00:32 PM	ON	1.22 ft	Yes
1C	Main[2]:Up	Up	-3.12 ft	648.38 ft	08-Jan-2020 1:50:14 PM	08-Jan-2020 2:19:54 PM	ON	1.45 ft	Yes
1D	Log[4]:Up	Up	71.63 ft	645.30 ft	08-Jan-2020 2:34:32 PM	08-Jan-2020 2:44:23 PM	ON	2.54 ft	Yes
A 11 1 1	6 I. I. I.	<u>.</u>	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>				*	<u>,</u>	-

All depths are referenced to toolstring zero

Log Company:Trueblood Resources Inc. Well:Fitzgerald P1 Composite 1:S031 Description: Triple Combo standard resolution template for Platform Express Format: Log (BRADFORD AIT) Index Scale: 5 in per 100 ft Index Unit: ft Index Type: Measured Depth Creation Date: 02-Jan-2020 15:37:50 - ICV - Integrated Cement Volume every 10.00 (ft3) - IHV - Integrated Hole Volume every 10.00 (ft3)

HV - Integrated Hole Volume every 100.00 (ft3)

TIME_1900 - Time Marked every 60.00 (s)













-ICV - Integrated Cement Volume every 10.00 (ft3)

Description: Triple Combo standard resolution template for Platform Express Format: Log (BRADFORD AIT) Index Scale: 5 in per 100 ft Index Unit: ft Index Type: Measured Depth Creation Date: 02-Jan-2020 15:37:50

Channel Processing Parameters

1A: Parameters

Parameter	Description	Tool	Value	Unit
BARI(ISSBAR)	Barite Mud Presence Flag	Borehole	No	
BHS	Borehole Status (Open or Cased Hole)	Borehole	Open	
BS	Bit Size	WLSESSION	Depth Zoned	in
CBLO	Casing Bottom (Logger)	WLSESSION	12	ft
CDEN	Cement Density	EDTC-B	2	g/cm3
CSODDRL	Casing Outer Diameter - Zoned along driller depths	WLSESSION	10.75	in
DFD	Drilling Fluid Density	Borehole 10		lbm/gal
FCD	Future Casing (Outer) Diameter	WLSESSION	7	in
GCSE_DOWN_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Down Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	
GCSE_UP_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Up Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	
GR_MULTIPLIER	Gamma Ray Multiplier	EDTC-B	1	
HVCS	Integrated Hole Volume Caliper Selection	Borehole	Compute Area from GHD	
IHVC	Integrated Hole Volume Control	Borehole	Start	
SOCN	Standoff Distance	EDTC-B	0.125	in
SOCO	Standoff Correction Option	EDTC-B	No	
TPOS_EDTC	Tool Position: Centered or Eccentered	EDTC-B	Eccentered	

1ADepth Zoned Parameters

Parameter	Value	Start (ft)	Stop (ft)
BS	12.25	10	12
BS	8.75	12	651

All depth are actual.

1B: Parameters									
Parameter	Description	Tool	Value	Unit					
AAPL	Array Induction Answer Product Level(Depth Log/View only)	AIT-M	Radial						
ABHM	Array Induction Borehole Correction Mode	AIT-M	Compute Mud Resistivity						
ACEN	Array Induction Tool Centering Flag (in Borehole)	AIT-M	Eccentered						
AMRF	Array Induction Mud Resistivity Factor	AIT-M	1						
ASTA	Array Induction Tool Standoff	AIT-M	1.7	in					
ATSE	Array Induction Temperature Selection(Sonde Error	AIT-M	Internal						

	Correction)			
BARI(ISSBAR)	Barite Mud Presence Flag	Borehole	No	
BHS	Borehole Status (Open or Cased Hole)	Borehole	Open	
BS	Bit Size	WLSESSION	Depth Zoned	in
CALI_SHIFT	CALI Supplementary Offset	HDRS-H	0	in
CBLO	Casing Bottom (Logger)	WLSESSION	12	ft
CDEN	Cement Density	EDTC-B	2	g/cm3
CSODDRL	Casing Outer Diameter - Zoned along driller depths	WLSESSION	10.75	in
DFD	Drilling Fluid Density	Borehole	10	lbm/gal
DFT_CATEGORY	Drilling Fluid Type	Borehole	Water	
FCD	Future Casing (Outer) Diameter	WLSESSION	7	in
GCSE_DOWN_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Down Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	
GCSE_UP_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Up Passes	Borehole	CALI	
GR_MULTIPLIER	Gamma Ray Multiplier	EDTC-B	1	
GRSE	Generalized Mud Resistivity Selection, from Measured or Computed Mud Resistivity	Borehole	AMF	
HVCS	Integrated Hole Volume Caliper Selection	Borehole	Compute Area from GHD	
IHVC	Integrated Hole Volume Control	Borehole	Start	
ROTTEST	Rotation Test Mode	AIT-M	Off	
SOCN	Standoff Distance	EDTC-B	0.125	in
SOCO	Standoff Correction Option	EDTC-B	No	
SP_SHIFT	SP Shift	AIT-M	20	mV
SPDR	SP Drift Per Foot	AIT-M	0	mV/ft
TPOS_EDTC	Tool Position: Centered or Eccentered	EDTC-B	Eccentered	

1BDepth Zoned Parameters

Parameter	Value	Start (ft)	Stop (ft)				
BS	12.25	10	12				
BS	8.75	12	651				
All dowth are actual							

All depth are actual.

1C: Parameters

Parameter	Description	Tool	Value	Unit
BARI(ISSBAR)	Barite Mud Presence Flag	Borehole	No	
BHS	Borehole Status (Open or Cased Hole)	Borehole	Open	
BS	Bit Size	WLSESSION	Depth Zoned	in
CALI_SHIFT	CALI Supplementary Offset	HDRS-H	0	in
CBLO	Casing Bottom (Logger)	WLSESSION	12	ft
CDEN	Cement Density	EDTC-B	2	g/cm3
CSODDRL	Casing Outer Diameter - Zoned along driller depths	WLSESSION	10.75	in
DFD	Drilling Fluid Density	Borehole	10	lbm/gal
FCD	Future Casing (Outer) Diameter	WLSESSION	7	in
GCSE_DOWN_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Down Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	
GCSE_UP_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Up Passes	Borehole	CALI	
GR_MULTIPLIER	Gamma Ray Multiplier	EDTC-B	1	
HVCS	Integrated Hole Volume Caliper Selection	Borehole	Compute Area from GHD	
IHVC	Integrated Hole Volume Control	Borehole	Start	
SOCN	Standoff Distance	EDTC-B	0.125	in
SOCO	Standoff Correction Option	EDTC-B	No	
TPOS_EDTC	Tool Position: Centered or Eccentered	EDTC-B	Eccentered	

1CDepth Zoned Parameters

Parameter Value	Start (ft)	Stop (ft)
-----------------	------------	-------------

BS	12.25	10	12				
BS	8.75	12	648.38				
All death as a stud							

All depth are actual.

1D: Parameters

Parameter	Description	Tool	Value	Unit
BARI(ISSBAR)	Barite Mud Presence Flag	Borehole	No	
BHS	Borehole Status (Open or Cased Hole)	Borehole	Open	
BS	Bit Size	WLSESSION	8.75	in
CBLO	Casing Bottom (Logger)	WLSESSION	12	ft
CDEN	Cement Density	EDTC-B	2	g/cm3
DFD	Drilling Fluid Density	Borehole	10	lbm/gal
FCD	Future Casing (Outer) Diameter	WLSESSION	7	in
GCSE_DOWN_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Down Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	
GCSE_UP_PASS	Generalized Caliper Selection for WL Log Up Passes	Borehole	BS(RT)	
GR_MULTIPLIER	Gamma Ray Multiplier	EDTC-B	1	
HVCS	Integrated Hole Volume Caliper Selection	Borehole	Compute Area from GHD	
IHVC	Integrated Hole Volume Control	Borehole	Start	
SOCN	Standoff Distance	EDTC-B	0.125	in
SOCO	Standoff Correction Option	EDTC-B	No	
TPOS_EDTC	Tool Position: Centered or Eccentered	EDTC-B	Eccentered	
Tool Control De	ramatara			

Tool Control Parameters

Test Loop Phase - 4

1B: Parameters											
Parameter	Description			ſ	Tool		Value		Unit	 	
MAX_LOG_SPEED	Toolstring Maxim	um Logging S	Speed	٧	WLSES	SION	3600		ft/h	 	
1C: Parameters											
Parameter	Description			1	Tool		Value		Unit	 	
MAX_LOG_SPEED	Toolstring Maxim	um Logging S	Speed	٧	WLSES	SION	3600		ft/h	 	
1D: Parameters	L						ł				
Parameter	Description			1	Tool		Value		Unit	 	
MAX_LOG_SPEED	Toolstring Maxim	um Logging S	Speed	٧	WLSES	SION	3600		ft/h	 	
Calibration Repo	ort						I				
AIT-M (Array Induction	on Tool - M) Calibr	ation - Run	1B							
Primary Equipment :										 	
File code	e for AIT-MA Sono	de Tool Elem	nent		AMIS 278						
Auxiliary Equipment : AITM Rm/SP Bottom Nose					AMRM 278						
AIT Sonde Calibratio	n - Test Lo	op Gair	ı							 	
Master (EEPROM):	16:50:23 26-Jun-	2019								 	
Measurement		Unit	Phase	Nomina	al	Low Limit	Actual	High Li	mit	T	
Test Loop Gain - 0			Master	1.000		0.950	1.019	1.050)		
Test Loop Phase - 0		deg	Master	0		-3.000	0.191	3.000)		
Test Loop Gain - 1			Master	1.000		0.950	1.018	1.050)	T	
Test Loop Phase - 1		deg	Master	0		-3.000	0.606	3.000)		
Test Loop Gain - 2			Master	1.000		0.950	1.018	1.050)		
Test Loop Phase - 2		deg	Master	0		-3.000	0.107	3.000)		
Test Loop Gain - 3			Master	1.000		0.950	1.011	1.050)		
Test Loop Phase - 3		deg	Master	0		-3.000	0.227	3.000)		
Test Loop Gain - 4			Master	1.000		0.950	0.995	1.050)		

0

-3 000

0 101

3 000

Master

dea

•	0						
Test Loop Gain - 5		Master	1.000	0.950	0.989	1.050	
Test Loop Phase - 5	deg	Master	0	-3.000	-0.144	3.000	
Test Loop Gain - 6		Master	1.000	0.950	0.996	1.050	
Test Loop Phase - 6	deg	Master	0	-3.000	0.196	3.000	
Test Loop Gain - 7		Master	1.000	0.950	1.006	1.050	
Test Loop Phase - 7	deg	Master	0	-3.000	-0.126	3.000	

AIT Sc -----Condo Error Correction - 121-

AIT Sonde Calibration - Sonde Error Correction								
Master (EEPROM): 16:50:23 26-Jun-2019								
Measurement	Unit	Phase	Nominal	Low Limit	Actual	High Limit		
Sonde Error Correction Real - 0	mS/m	Master		-231.000	-66.087	119.000		
Sonde Error Correction Quad - 0		Master		-2250.000	-2177.212	2250.000		
Sonde Error Correction Real - 1	mS/m	Master		114.000	166.828	204.000		
Sonde Error Correction Quad - 1		Master		-625.000	-367.143	625.000		
Sonde Error Correction Real - 2	mS/m	Master		66.000	104.928	156.000		
Sonde Error Correction Quad - 2		Master		-350.000	10.924	350.000		
Sonde Error Correction Real - 3	mS/m	Master		39.000	61.106	89.000		
Sonde Error Correction Quad - 3		Master		-250.000	12.057	250.000		
Sonde Error Correction Real - 4	mS/m	Master		15.000	26.923	35.000		
Sonde Error Correction Quad - 4		Master		-63.000	-61.789	63.000		
Sonde Error Correction Real - 5	mS/m	Master		4.000	11.409	24.000		
Sonde Error Correction Quad - 5		Master		-50.000	-2.726	50.000		
Sonde Error Correction Real - 6	mS/m	Master		5.000	9.406	15.000		
Sonde Error Correction Quad - 6		Master		-30.000	-4.579	30.000		
Sonde Error Correction Real - 7	mS/m	Master		-5.000	-1.966	5.000		
Sonde Error Correction Quad - 7		Master		-30.000	1.471	30.000		
AIT Mud Calibration - Mud Cali	bration	Gain						
Master (EEPROM): 16:50:23 26-Jun-	2019							
Measurement	Unit	Phase	Nominal	Low Limit	Actual	High Limit		
Coarse Gain		Master	1.000	0.800	1.164	1.200		
Fine Gain		Master	1.000	0.800	1.194	1.200		
AIT Electronics Check - Thru Ca	alibratio	n Check						
Master (EEPROM): 16:50:23 26-Jun-	2019							
Measurement	Unit	Phase	Nominal	Low Limit	Actual	High Limit		
Thru Cal Mag - 0	V	Master		0.366	0.629	0.854		
Thru Cal Phase - 0	deg	Master		137.000	-172.253	-103.000		
Thru Cal Mag - 1	V	Master		0.762	1.288	1.778		
Thru Cal Phase - 1	deg	Master		136.000	-173.342	-104.000		
Thru Cal Mag - 2	V	Master		0.372	0.638	0.868		
Thru Cal Phase - 2	deg	Master		132.000	-176.971	-108.000		
Thru Cal Mag - 3	V	Master		0.420	0.720	0.980		
Thru Cal Phase - 3	deg	Master		131.000	-177.742	-109.000		
Thru Cal Mag - 4	V	Master		0.804	1.348	1.876		
Thru Cal Phase - 4	deg	Master		125.000	175.996	-115.000		
Thru Cal Mag - 5	V	Master		1.176	1.966	2.744		
Thru Cal Phase - 5	deg	Master		122.000	174.330	-118.000		
Thru Cal Mag - 6	V	Master		1.176	1.967	2.744		
Thru Cal Phase - 6	deg	Master		121.000	174.318	-119.000		
Thru Cal Mag - 7	V	Master		0.846	1.418	1.974		
Thru Cal Phase - 7	deg	Master		115.000	173.491	-125.000		
SPA Zero	mV	Master		-50.000	-0.084	50.000		
SPA Plus	mV	Master		941.000	992.671	1040.000		
Temperature Zero	V	Master		-0.050	0.000	0.050		

EDTC-B (Enhanced Digital Telemetry Cartridge - Version B) Calibration - Run 1B

Primary Equipment :

EDTC-B

Plus Reference (Jig minus background reference)

165

EDTC-B Accelerometer Calibration - EDTC-B Accelerometer Calibration

Before (Measured):	12:23:55 08-Jan-2	020						
Measurement		Unit	Phase	Nominal	Low Limit	Actual	High Limit	
AZ Vertical Measurement		ft/s2	Before	32.19	31.53	31.95	32.84	

EDTC-B Memory Data - EDTC-B Memory Data

Master (EEPROM): 12:23:15 08-Jan-	-2020						
Measurement	Unit	Phase	Nominal	Low Limit	Actual	High Limit	
Initial PMT HV	V	Master			1589.000		
Accelerometer Serial Number		Master			544		T
Accelerometer Coefficients - 0		Master			3.037E+000		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 1		Master			3.024E-004		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 2		Master			1.417E-007		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 3		Master			-6.441E-008		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 4		Master			1.574E-009		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 5		Master			-1.202E-011		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 6		Master			3.096E-014		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 7		Master			-5.706E-003		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 8		Master			4.830E-005		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 9		Master			-1.820E-008		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 10		Master			-1.300E-010		
Accelerometer Coefficients - 11		Master			-7.560E-013		
Gamma-Ray Detector Serial Number		Master			7144		
EDTC-B Gamma-Ray Calibration	on - Gar	nma Ray C	oefficients				
Before (Measured): 07:53:49 26-Dec	-2019						
Measurement	Unit	Phase	Nominal	Low Limit	Actual	High Limit	
Gamma Ray Gain		Before	1.000	0.900	1.057	1.100	
EDTC-B Gamma-Ray Calibration	on - Gar	nma Ray A	ccumulation	IS	•	•	
Before (Measured): 07:53:49 26-Dec	-2019						
Measurement	Unit	Phase	Nominal	Low Limit	Actual	High Limit	

Measurement	Unit	Phase	Nominal	Low Limit	Actual	High Limit	
RGR Zero Measurement	gAPI	Before		0	18.756	120.000	
RGR Plus Measurement	gAPI	Before	165.000	150.000	156.151	180.000	

Company:	Trueblood Resources Inc.	Schlumberger				
Well:	Fitzgerald P1					
Field:	SLOCUM					
County:	Anderson					
State:	TEXAS					
PLATFORM	EXPRESS					
ARRAY INDUCTION TOOL						
RESISTIVIT	Y / GAMMA RAY / CALIPER					

Days Chapel Log Cross-Section

Additional Information Injection Permit 53741









June 18, 2021

Trueblood Resources, Inc. 1720 S. Bellaire Street Unit 908 Denver CO 80222

> Re: Pressure Front Analysis for Injection Permit (H-1) **Trueblood Resources, Inc** Fitzgerald (15772) Lease, Well No. P1 (001-32795) Slocum Field Anderson County, Texas RRC District 06 Tracking No. 53741

To Whom It May Concern:

At the request of Mr. Sriram Solairaj (CEO of JGS Resources LLC), I have performed pressure front calculations to analyze the potential impact the proposed enhanced oil recovery project would have on public water supply wells within a five-mile radius of the proposed project. For the purposes of this analysis, five public supply water wells located between 11,200 ft and 24,500 ft from the above-referenced proposed injection well were the subject of this pressure front study. The study's goal was to demonstrate that injection permitting in the subject well will not adversely affect water quality or volume in the public water supply wells.

This project proposes to inject lease-produced Carrizo water and polymer in a very shallow, dead oil reservoir productive of a heavy, high-viscosity oil. Other tertiary recovery methods have been successfully used in the past, and are currently active in this area, including steam flooding and fire flooding, over the past several decades.

Data Considered in this Analysis:

The following information and data were provided by Mr. Solairaj and were reviewed as part of this analysis. This data was collected prior to my involvement in this project and was not

collected by myself, nor under my supervision. This data is believed to be accurate and representative of the project under consideration.

- Fitzgerald #P1 conventional core analysis from Core Labs, dated March 26, 2020
- Fitzgerald #P1 dielectric scanner performed by Schlumberger, run January 8, 2020
- Fitzgerald #P1 Platform Express log conducted by Schlumberger on January 8, 2020
- Measured reservoir pressure in the Fitzgerald #P1 of 190 psi
- Fluid and reservoir properties from these sources, including viscosity, permeability, porosity, and injection zone depth and formation thickness
- A table of 50 water wells of State record located in a 5-mile radius of the subject well containing certain data for each well, including State registration number, depth, coordinates, etc.
- A table of 5 water wells located within the five-mile radius of concern used for this analysis
- An aerial photo showing the locations of the five water wells used in this analysis
- *Criteria for Exempted Aquifers* instruction sheet from 40 CFR 146.4
- Groundwater Advisory Unit's current water protection letter dated May 20, 2021.

The following assumptions, and the reasons for these assumptions, were made during this analysis.

- Injection rate of 400 bbl/day for life of the project. This represents an expected, realistic and sustainable rate for the proposed injection well.
- Formation volume factor assumed 1.00 based on "dead" oil
- A project life of 25 years. Per Mr. Solairaj, actual anticipated injection is forecast to be less than five years.
- Injection fluid hydrostatic of 0.434 psi/ft, equating to a water density of 8.35 ppg. This is equivalent to a fresh water of approximately 1000 mg/l total dissolved solids, suitable for domestic purposes. This approximates the anticipated injectant.

Wells within Five-Mile Radius:

A public records review conducted by the Commission showed there were five public water supply wells of record within five miles of the proposed project area. These are the details of the five wells studied in this analysis:

Wells within Five-Mile Radius Used In PressureFront Analysis									
State Well Number	Owner	Well Depth (ft)	Designated Aquifer Code Name	Distance (ft)					
3820504s	Slocum WSC Well #3	695	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	18,000					
3821706s	Slocum WSC	720	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	11,200					
3829108s	Lake Ioni Water Supply	722	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	16,700					
3820503s	Walston Springs WSC Well #2	800	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	24,500					
3829109s	Slocum WSC Well #4	1715	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	11,700					

There are other domestic and livestock water wells in the vicinity, mostly producing from the Sparta Sand or the Queen City. These wells are generally very shallow, some as shallow as 20 ft and up to approximately 200 ft deep. Additionally, there are numerous deeper wells producing from the Wilcox Group at depths up to 1925 ft.

The Texas Water Development Board water well driller's log database was queried for all wells within a five-mile radius of the project site. These records and the map are incorporated in this report. This database has 36 well records. The TWDB driller's log records indicate all wells are domestic, irrigation, or stock, and none represent public water supply sources.

Groundwater In Area:

In the attached groundwater protection recommendation letter, the Railroad Commission currently recommends groundwater protection depths as follows:

Interval from surface to:	775 ft
Plus the zone from:	1275-1700 ft,
Plus base of UQW at:	2700 ft
Plus the base of the Wilcox	3000 ft
Plus the base of USDW at:	3050 ft

Clearly, the groundwater system in this area is complex. The Carrizo-Wilcox aquifer consists of several distinct formation of the Wilcox group and the overlying Carrizo. The aquifer is primarily sand interbedded with gravel, silt, clay, and lignite. The aquifer bears hydrocarbons in some locations, including Anderson County and Nacogdoches County. The uppermost aquifer is the Carrizo Sand. Per the Texas Water Development Board's 2016 Legislative Aquifer Study, the

Carrizo is generally confined in Anderson County, outcropping in far northwest Anderson County and subcropping across the remainder of the county, dipping southeast. The water quality is generally acceptable, hard and slightly saline. The RRC's protection letter emphasizes the protection of each water-bearing strata, and requires isolation of each strata from the zone above or below. These separation and protection requirements confirm the impermeable nature of the rock units between the protected zones.

The proposed well construction plan for the Fitzgerald P1 well envisions a single-string design with an open-hole completion. Casing is proposed to be set and cemented to the ground surface from an approximate depth of 603 ft. The injection interval, as proposed in the referenced well, would include the interval from 603 ft to 650 ft, and future injection wells would include the equivalent correlative interval in each subsequent well. This design complies with Railroad Commission Statewide Rules 13 and 46 and is protective of groundwater resources.

Pressure Front Analysis:

After a 25-year injection at the proposed 400 bbl/day rate, pressures are predicted to increase in the subject water wells by 2 to 3 psi. It is apparent that the injection in the Fitzgerald P1 well will not negatively impact any of the five water supply wells wells within a projected maximum life of 25 years. Pressure increases of 3 psi are equivalent to an increase in fluid level of 6.9 feet. These increases are not significant and will not affect the water quality or productive capability of the public supply wells.

Calculated Pressure and Fluid Level Increase in 25 Years									
State Well Number	Owner	Pressure Increase, PSI	Pressure at Receptor Well at Year 25, PSI	Fluid Level Increase, ft	Distance (ft)				
3820504s	Slocum WSC Well #3	2	192	4.6	18,000				
3821706s	Slocum WSC	3	193	6.9	11,200				
3829108s	Lake Ioni Water Supply	2	192	4.6	16,700				
3820503s	Walston Springs WSC Well #2	2	192	4.6	24,500				
3829109s	Slocum WSC Well #4	3	193	6.9	11,700				

The results of the pressure front analysis are attached for each well and summarized in the table below.

Conclusions:

The injection permit application for the referenced well is protective of groundwater resources, as demonstrated by the de minimus pressure increase in the surrounding public water supply wells after a 25-year project life. The injection of lease-produced water from the productive formation, into the productive formation, will not adversely affect groundwater resources.

Certification:

I hereby certify I am a currently licensed professional engineer. I personally conducted this analysis using data generated by, or provided to, me. Based on my review of the data, the proposed injection project complies with the Commission's Statewide Rules, is protective of groundwater resources, and will not adversely affect usable-quality groundwater within this study's five-mile radius of the project site.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 432-894-1857 or via email at mark@permianregulatory.com. Thank you for the opportunity to assist in this matter.

Sincerely,

Mark Henkhaus Date: 2021.06.24 11:04:34 -05'00'

R. Mark Henkhaus, PE Permian Regulatory Solutions, PL



Attachments:

- Project Locator Map
- Project Area Field and Topographic Map
- Pressure front worksheets for each of the five public supply wells
- Schlumberger Platform Express log
- Fitzgerald P1 Wellbore Diagram, as proposed in permit application
- A table of 50 water wells of State record located in a 5-mile radius of the subject well containing certain data for each well, including State registration number, depth, coordinates, etc.
- A table of 5 water wells located within the five-mile radius of concern used for this analysis
- An aerial photo showing the locations of the five water wells used in this analysis
- A table of 37 water wells of record from TWDB
- A map of the five-mile radius on TWDB base map
- Groundwater Advisory Unit's current water protection letter dated May 20, 2021.
- Texas Aquifers Study: Groundwater Quantity, Quality, Flow, and Contributions to Surface Water; Legislative Report, Texas Water Development Board, 2016 (Excerpt for Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer)




OF

The pressure front calculations are used to demonstrate that the bottom hole pressure at a radius equal to the distance from the offset well to the injection well would not be great enough to raise a column of fluid to a given level as a result of injection

Equation for Pressure at radius of investigation

 $P(r,t) = P_i + (70.6 \text{ q } \mu \text{ B}_o / \text{ k } \text{ h}) \left[-E_i(\phi \ \mu \ c_t \ r^2 / \ 0.00105 \text{ k } t)\right]$

Variable	<u>Units</u>	<u>Source</u>
Current Reservoir Pressure (BHP)	psi	Input
Injection Rate (q)	Bbls/day	Input
Viscosity (u)	ср	Input
Formation Volume Factor (Bo)	Decimal	Input
Permeability (k)	md	Input
Formation Thickness (h)	feet	Input
Porosity (%)	Decimal	Input
Compressibility (ct)	1/psi	Input
Distance from Injector to offset	feet	Input
Time (t)	years	Input
Time (t)	days	calc
E(-x)		calc
Ei function validation	days	calc
Formation Pr @ 24,500 ft P(r,t)=	PSI	calc
D Pressure from original BHP =	PSI	calc
Depth of Injection Interval	feet	Input
Base of Usable Quality Water	feet	Input
Fluid Gradient of Injected Fluid	(psi/ft)	Input
Calculated Fluid Head	feet	calc
Fluid Level Below Surface	feet	calc

OFFSET WELL INFO	OFFSET WELL INFORMATION				
MAP NO:					
OPERATOR:	Walston Sps WSC				
LEASE NAME:	3820503				
WELL NO .:	#2				
FIELD:	Upr Carrizo?				
COUNTY:	Anderson				
STATE:	Texas				

INJECTION WELL INFORMATION MAP NO: OPERATOR: Trueblood LEASE NAME: Fitzgerald WELL NO .: Injection Pilot FIELD: Slocum COUNTY: Anderson STATE: Texas

Value Sets					
1	2	3	4	5	6
190	190	190	190	190	190
400	400	400	400	400	400
1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
1	1	1	1	1	1
1874	1874	1874	1874	1874	1874
39	39	39	39	39	39
37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%
6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06
24500	24500	24500	24500	24500	24500
1	5	10	15	20	25
365	1,825	3,650	5,475	7,300	9,125
2.049	3.597	4.282	4.685	4.972	5.194
2,852.2	2,852.2	2,852.2	2,852.2	2,852.2	2,852.2
191	191	192	192	192	192
1	1	2	2	2	2
603	603	603	603	603	603
800	800	800	800	800	800
0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434
440	440	442	442	442	442
163	163	161	161	161	161



OF

The pressure front calculations are used to demonstrate that the bottom hole pressure at a radius equal to the distance from the offset well to the injection well would not be great enough to raise a column of fluid to a given level as a result of injection

Equation for Pressure at radius of investigation

 $P(r,t) = P_i + (70.6 \text{ q } \mu \text{ B}_o / \text{ k } \text{ h}) \left[-E_i(\phi \ \mu \ c_t \ r^2 / \ 0.00105 \text{ k } t)\right]$

Variable	<u>Units</u>	<u>Source</u>
Current Reservoir Pressure (BHP)	psi	Input
Injection Rate (q)	Bbls/day	Input
Viscosity (u)	ср	Input
Formation Volume Factor (Bo)	Decimal	Input
Permeability (k)	md	Input
Formation Thickness (h)	feet	Input
Porosity (%)	Decimal	Input
Compressibility (ct)	1/psi	Input
Distance from Injector to offset	feet	Input
Time (t)	years	Input
Time (t)	days	calc
E(-x)		calc
Ei function validation	days	calc
Formation Pr @ 18,000 ft P(r,t)=	PSI	calc
D Pressure from original BHP =	PSI	calc
Depth of Injection Interval	feet	Input
Base of Usable Quality Water	feet	Input
Fluid Gradient of Injected Fluid	(psi/ft)	Input
Calculated Fluid Head	feet	calc
Fluid Level Below Surface	feet	calc

OFFSET WELL INF	OFFSET WELL INFORMATION				
MAP NO:					
OPERATOR:	Slocum WSC				
LEASE NAME:	3820504				
WELL NO .:	#3				
FIELD:	Queen City?				
COUNTY:	Anderson				
STATE:	Texas				

INJECTION WELL INFORMATION MAP NO: OPERATOR: Trueblood LEASE NAME: Fitzgerald Injection Pilot WELL NO .: FIELD: Slocum COUNTY: Anderson STATE: Texas

Value Sets					
1	2	3	4	5	6
190	190	190	190	190	190
400	400	400	400	400	400
1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
1	1	1	1	1	1
1874	1874	1874	1874	1874	1874
39	39	39	39	39	39
37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%
6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06
18000	18000	18000	18000	18000	18000
1	5	10	15	20	25
365	1,825	3,650	5,475	7,300	9,125
2.631	4.206	4.895	5.299	5.586	5.809
1,539.6	1,539.6	1,539.6	1,539.6	1,539.6	1,539.6
ΰ.					
191	192	192	192	192	192
1	2	2	2	2	2
603	603	603	603	603	603
695	695	695	695	695	695
0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434
440	442	442	442	442	442
163	161	161	161	161	161



0

The pressure front calculations are used to demonstrate that the bottom hole pressure at a radius equal to the distance from the offset well to the injection well would not be great enough to raise a column of fluid to a given level as a result of injection

Equation for Pressure at radius of investigation

 $P(r,t) = P_i + (70.6 \text{ q } \mu \text{ B}_o / \text{ k } h) \left[-E_i(\phi \mu \text{ c}_t \text{ } r^2 / \text{ } 0.00105 \text{ k } t)\right]$

Variable	<u>Units</u>	<u>Source</u>
Current Reservoir Pressure (BHP)	psi	Input
Injection Rate (q)	Bbls/day	Input
Viscosity (u)	ср	Input
Formation Volume Factor (Bo)	Decimal	Input
Permeability (k)	md	Input
Formation Thickness (h)	feet	Input
Porosity (%)	Decimal	Input
Compressibility (ct)	1/psi	Input
Distance from Injector to offset	feet	Input
Time (t)	years	Input
Time (t)	days	calc
E(-x)		calc
Ei function validation	days	calc
Formation Pr @ 11,200 ft P(r,t)=	PSI	calc
D Pressure from original BHP =	PSI	calc
Depth of Injection Interval	feet	Input
Base of Usable Quality Water	feet	Input
Fluid Gradient of Injected Fluid	(psi/ft)	Input
Calculated Fluid Head	feet	calc
Fluid Level Below Surface	feet	calc

OFFSET WELL INFORMATION		INJECTION WEL	INJECTION WELL INFORMATION		
MAP NO:		MAP NO:			
OPERATOR:	Slocum WSC	OPERATOR:	Trueblood		
LEASE NAME:	3821706	LEASE NAME:	Fitzgerald		
WELL NO.:		WELL NO .:	Injection Pilot		
FIELD:	Upr/Lwr Carrizo transition	FIELD:	Slocum		
COUNTY:	Anderson	COUNTY:	Anderson		
STATE:	Texas	STATE:	Texas		

Value Sets					
1	2	3	4	5	6
190	190	190	190	190	190
400	400	400	400	400	400
1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
1	1	1	1	1	1
1874	1874	1874	1874	1874	1874
39	39	39	39	39	39
37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%
6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06
11200	11200	11200	11200	11200	11200
1	5	10	15	20	25
365	1,825	3,650	5,475	7,300	9,125
3.555	5.150	5.842	6.247	6.534	6.757
596.1	596.1	596.1	596.1	596.1	596.1
1					
191	192	192	192	193	193
1	2	2	2	3	3
603	603	603	603	603	603
720	720	720	720	720	720
0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434
440	442	442	442	445	445
163	161	161	161	158	158



<u>OF</u> M/

The pressure front calculations are used to demonstrate that the bottom hole pressure at a radius equal to the distance from the offset well to the injection well would not be great enough to raise a column of fluid to a given level as a result of injection

Equation for Pressure at radius of investigation

 $P(r,t) = P_i + (70.6 \text{ q } \mu \text{ B}_o / \text{ k } \text{ h}) \left[-E_i(\phi \mu \text{ c}_t r^2 / 0.00105 \text{ k } t)\right]$

Variable	<u>Units</u>	<u>Source</u>
Current Reservoir Pressure (BHP)	psi	Input
Injection Rate (q)	Bbls/day	Input
Viscosity (u)	ср	Input
Formation Volume Factor (Bo)	Decimal	Input
Permeability (k)	md	Input
Formation Thickness (h)	feet	Input
Porosity (%)	Decimal	Input
Compressibility (ct)	1/psi	Input
Distance from Injector to offset	feet	Input
Time (t)	years	Input
Time (t)	days	calc
E(-x)		calc
Ei function validation	days	calc
Formation Pr @ 16,700 ft P(r,t)=	PSI	calc
D Pressure from original BHP =	PSI	calc
Depth of Injection Interval	feet	Input
Base of Usable Quality Water	feet	Input
Fluid Gradient of Injected Fluid	(psi/ft)	Input
Calculated Fluid Head	feet	calc
Fluid Level Below Surface	feet	calc

OFFSET WELL INFORMATION INJECTION WELL INFO		NFORMATION	
MAP NO:		MAP NO:	
OPERATOR:	Lake Ioni WS	OPERATOR:	Trueblood
LEASE NAME:	3829108	LEASE NAME:	Fitzgerald
WELL NO.:		WELL NO .:	Injection Pilot
FIELD:	Lwr Carrizo Sand	FIELD:	Slocum
COUNTY:	Anderson	COUNTY:	Anderson
STATE:	Texas	STATE:	Texas

Value Sets					
1	2	3	4	5	6
190	190	190	190	190	190
400	400	400	400	400	400
1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
1	1	1	1	1	1
1874	1874	1874	1874	1874	1874
39	39	39	39	39	39
37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%
6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06
16700	16700	16700	16700	16700	16700
1	5	10	15	20	25
365	1,825	3,650	5,475	7,300	9,125
2.775	4.355	5.045	5.449	5.736	5.959
1,325.2	1,325.2	1,325.2	1,325.2	1,325.2	1,325.2
191	192	192	192	192	192
1	2	2	2	2	2
603	603	603	603	603	603
722	722	722	722	722	722
0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434
440	442	442	442	442	442
163	161	161	161	161	161



<u>OFI</u> MA

The pressure front calculations are used to demonstrate that the bottom hole pressure at a radius equal to the distance from the offset well to the injection well would not be great enough to raise a column of fluid to a given level as a result of injection

Equation for Pressure at radius of investigation

 $P(r,t) = P_i + (70.6 \text{ q } \mu \text{ B}_o / \text{ k } \text{ h}) \left[-E_i(\phi \ \mu \ c_t \ r^2 / \ 0.00105 \text{ k } t)\right]$

Variable	<u>Units</u>	<u>Source</u>
Current Reservoir Pressure (BHP)	psi	Input
Injection Rate (q)	Bbls/day	Input
Viscosity (u)	ср	Input
Formation Volume Factor (Bo)	Decimal	Input
Permeability (k)	md	Input
Formation Thickness (h)	feet	Input
Porosity (%)	Decimal	Input
Compressibility (ct)	1/psi	Input
Distance from Injector to offset	feet	Input
Time (t)	years	Input
Time (t)	days	calc
E(-x)		calc
Ei function validation	days	calc
Formation Pr @ 11,700 ft P(r,t)=	PSI	calc
D Pressure from original BHP =	PSI	calc
Depth of Injection Interval	feet	Input
Base of Usable Quality Water	feet	Input
Fluid Gradient of Injected Fluid	(psi/ft)	Input
Calculated Fluid Head	feet	calc
Fluid Level Below Surface	feet	calc

OFFSET WELL INFORMATION							
MAP NO:							
OPERATOR:	Slocum WSC						
LEASE NAME:	3859109						
WELL NO .:	#4						
FIELD:	Wilcox						
COUNTY:	Anderson						
STATE:	Texas						

INJECTION WELL INFORMATION MAP NO: OPERATOR: Trueblood LEASE NAME: Fitzgerald WELL NO .: Injection Pilot FIELD: Slocum COUNTY: Anderson STATE: Texas

	Value Sets								
1	2	3	4	5	6				
190	190	190	190	190	190				
400	400	400	400	400	400				
1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00				
1	1	1	1	1	1				
1874	1874	1874	1874	1874	1874				
39	39	39	39	39	39				
37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%	37.4%				
6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06	6.00E-06				
11700	11700	11700	11700	11700	11700				
1	5	10	15	20	25				
365	1,825	3,650	5,475	7,300	9,125				
3.469	5.063	5.755	6.159	6.447	6.670				
650.5	650.5	650.5	650.5	650.5	650.5				
0									
191	192	192	192	192	193				
1	2	2	2	2	3				
603	603	603	603	603	603				
1,715	1,715	1,715	1,715	1,715	1,715				
0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434	0.434				
440	442	442	442	442	445				
163	161	161	161	161	158				



					Schlun	iberaer		
Company:	Truebloo	d Resources	Inc.					
W/ell·	Fitzgerald	aerald D1						
		атт						
Field:	SLOCUN		-					
County:	Andersor	n C	ountry:	U	NITED ST.	ATES		
	***PLATFOR	M EXPRESS	*** 5" = 1	100' N	1D			
s Inc.		UCTION - GR	- SP - C	ALIPE	ER	-		
from SLO	COMPENSA		ON - LITH	HODE	ENSITY	-		
P1 P1	2 miles NW dir	ection from SLOCU	M		Elev.: K.B.	418,10 ft		
on JM dire ald	Distance to Su	rvev Lines 2453 ft V	V & 498 ft N		G.L.	413.10 ft		
ers DCL s NM gera	Survey: Crawfe	ord. J ABS: 189			D.F.	418.10 ft		
And SLC mile	⊂ Permanent Da	tum: Gr	ound Level		Elev ·	413.10 ft		
	Log Measured	From: Kelly Bushing		5.00 ft	above Perm.Datum			
	Drilling Measu	red From: Ke	Ilv Bushina					
		o Max Hole	Deviation		onaitude:	Latitude:		
Sour Sour Sour Sour Sour Sour Sour Sour	42-001-3279	05	dea	-95.48	5952 degrees	31 656331 degrees		
	42 001 02/0	08- Jan-2020	uog	00.10	08-lan-2020	o noodoo nacigreeo		
Run Number		1A			1B			
Depth Driller		650.00 ft			650.00 ft			
Schlumberger Depth		651.00 ft			651.00 ft			
Bottom Log Interval		645.00 ft			645.00 ft			
Top Log Interval		10.00 ft	10.00 ft			10.00 ft		
Casing Driller Size @	Depth	10.75 in @	12.00 ft		10.75 in @	12.00 ft		
Casing Schlumberger		12 ft			12 ft			
Bit Size		8.75 in			8.75 in			
Type Fluid In Hole		Water			Water			
Density	Viscosity	10 lbm/gal			10 lbm/gal			
	РН	A stive Tapk			A otivo Tonk			
≥ Source of Sample	5		68 dogE			and 89 @		
RME @ Meas Temp		0.15 ohm m @	68 degi		0.15 ohm m	@ 08 degi		
RMC @ Meas Temp)		oo acgi		0.13 0111.11	Ce oo degi		
Source RMF	RMC		Pressed			Pressed		
RM @ BHT	RMF @ BHT	0.19 @ 72.66	0.14 @	72.66	0.19 @ 72.6	6 0.14 @ 72.6		
Max Recorded Tempe	eratures	72.66 degF			72.66 degF			
Circulation Stopped	Time	08-Jan-2020	09:15:00		08-Jan-2020	09:15:00		
Logger on Bottom	Time	08-Jan-2020	11:24:00		08-Jan-2020	11:40:00		
Unit Number	Location:	3035	TYLER		3035	TYLER		
Recorded By		Julio Martinez	·		Julio Martinez	·		
Witnessed By		John Dobrinski			John Dobrinski			

				Merge	Composit	e			1
1	_		5"	= 100' M	ID MAIN F	PASS			
Soft	ware Version								
Acquisi	tion System					Version	-		
Maxwell	2020.0					10.0.202864	.3100		
Applicati	on Patch					Wireline_Hot	tfix-Mandatory-	2020.0_10.0.20	4129
Con	nposite Summa	rv							
Run Na	me Pass Objective	Direction	Тор	Bottom	Start	Stop	DSC Mode	Depth Shift	Include Parallel Data
1A	Log[2]:Up	Up	2.02 ft	653.16 ft	08-Jan-2020 11:38:26 AM	08-Jan-2020 11:52:08 AM	ON	1.46 ft	Yes
1B	Log[3]:Up	Up	16.81 ft	653.37 ft	08-Jan-2020 12:44:08 PM	08-Jan-2020 1:00:32 PM	ON	1.22 ft	Yes
10	Main[2]:Up	Up	-3,12 ft	648.38 ft	08-Jan-2020 1:50:14 PM	08-Jan-2020 2:19:54 PM	ON	1,45 ft	Yes
1D	Log[4]:Up	Up	71,63 ft	645.30 ft	08-Jan-2020 2:34:32 PM	08-Jan-2020 2:44:23 PM	ON	2.54 ft	Yes
All depth	is are referenced to toolsti	ring zero					·		
Log					Compa	ny:Trueblood	Resources Ir	nc. Well:F Merge Con	itzgerald P1 nposite:S030
Descriptio Measured	n: Triple Combo standard r Depth Creation Date: 20	resolution ter)-Jan-2020 1	nplate for Plat 2:53:19	form Express	Format: Log (5	MD) Index Sc	ale: 5 in per 100) ft Index Unit:	ft Index Type:
Channel	Source	Samplin	ig Pass Code	9					
AT10	AIT-M:AMIS:AMIS	3in	Run #2:Lo	g[3]:Up					
AT20	AIT-M:AMIS:AMIS	3in	Run #2:Lo	g[3]:Up					
AT30	AIT-M:AMIS:AMIS	3in	Run #2:Lo	g[3]:Up					
AT60	AIT-M:AMIS:AMIS	3in	Run #2:Lo	g[3]:Up					
AT90	AIT-M:AMIS:AMIS	3in	Run #2:Lo	g[3]:Up					
DPHZ	HDRS-H:HRMS-H:HRGD)-H 2in	Run #3:Ma	ain[2]:Up					
GR_CAL	EDTC-B:EDTC-B:EDTC-B	3 6in	Run #1:Lo	g[2]:Up					
HDRA	HDRS-H:HRMS-H:HRGD)-H 2in	Run #3:Ma	ain[2]:Up					
NPHI	HGNS-H:HGNS-H:HGNS	-H 6in	Run #4:Lo	g[4]:Up					
PEFZ	HDRS-H:HRMS-H:HRGD)-H 2in	Run #3:Ma	ain[2]:Up					
SMIN	HDRS-H:HRMS-H:HRGD)-H 2in	Run #3:Ma	ain[2]:Up					
SMNO	HDRS-H:HRMS-H:HRGD	-H 2in	Run #3:Ma	ain[2]:Up					
SP	AIT-M:AMIS:AMIS	6in	Run #2:Lo	g[3]:Up					
TENS,1	WLWorkflow	1in	Run #1:Lo	g[2]:Up					
TENS.2	WLWorkflow	6in	Run #1:Lo	g[2]:Up					
			Perm (From SMIN to SMNO)				Standard R Forma Photoelectr (PEFZ) H	esolution tion ic Factor DRS-H 10	
			Synthetic		Mudcake			Washout	
			Resistivity	Array Indu	uction Two Foot F	Resistivity A90	Cross	over (From DPH	Z to NPHI)
			HDRS-H	2	(AT90) AIT-N ohm.m	200	- Standard Re	esolution Density HDRS-H	Porosity (DPHZ)
			0 ohm.m 10 Synthetic	Array Indu	uction Two Foot F	Resistivity A60	0.6	ft3/ft3	0
			Micro-Normal		(AT60) AIT-M	Λ	Thormal	Neutron Porositu	(original Patio

ohm inn

Resistivity

â

Thermal Neutron Porosity (original Ratio







	Image: Sector of the	600 TD 651.00ft					
-160 mV	tial (SP) AIT-M 60	Perm (From SMIN to		Differenti	al Calip in	er (DCAL) RT	2
GR		SMNO)		Mudcake		Wa	ishout
0 gAPI	150	Synthetic	Array Induction	Two Egot Resistivity A	00		
Density Standoff Correction	on (HDRA) HDRS-H	Resistivity		Two Pool Resistivity As (T90) AIT-M	<i>3</i> 0	Crossover (Fro	m DPHZ to NPHI)
-0.9 g/cm3	3 0.1	(HMIN) HDRS-H	2	ohm.m	2000	Standard Resolution HD	Density Porosity (DPHZ) DRS-H
		0 ohm.m 10	Array Induction	Two Foot Resistivity A	60 ().6 ft	t3/ft3
		Micro-Normal	2	ohm m	2000	Thermal Neutron F	Porosity (original Ratio
		Resistivity		onn.m	-	Method) in Selected L	ithology (NPHI) HGNS-H
		HDRS-H	Invaded Formation	on Resistivity filtered at (RXOZ) HDRS-H	18 ().6 ft	t3/ft3
		0 ohm.m 10	2	ohm.m	2000	Cable Ten	sion (TENS).1
		Cable			2	2000	lbf
Description: Triple Combo	standard resolution te	(TENS).2 2000 lbf 0	form Express Form	nat: Log (5MD) Inde	- (Standard Resolution Formation Photoelectric Factor (PEFZ) HDRS-H	- 0 av Unit: ft Index Type:
Measured Depth Creation	n Date: 20-Jan-2020	12:53:19			Coulo		
Channel Proc	essing Para	meters					
1A: Parameters							
Parameter	Description			Tool	Val	ue	Unit
1B: Parameters	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			ł	1		•
Parameter	Description			Tool	Val	ue	Unit
АВНМ	Array Induction Bo	Array Induction Borehole Correction Mode			Con	npute Mud Resistivity	
BHS	Borehole Status (C	pen or Cased Hole	e)	Borehole	Ope	n	
BS	Bit Size					th Zoned	in
CALI_SHIFT	-I_SHIFT CALI Supplementary Offset				0		in
	Drilling Eluid Type	gger)		VVLSESSION Borebole	12	or	π
GCSE DOWN PASS	Generalized Caline	er Selection for WI	Log Down Passes	Borehole	BS/I	RT)	
GCSE_UP_PASS	Generalized Calipe	er Selection for WL	Log Up Passes	Borehole	CAL	, .I	
GRSE	Generalized Mud F	Resistivity Selection	n, from Measured or	Borehole	AMF		
	Computed Mud Resistivity				20		(



State			m1 (fr.)				(
Well	Owner	Water Use	Elevation (ft)	Well Depth (ft)	Aquifer Code Name	Latitude (DD)	Longitude (DD)	Well Type
Number			150				05 4000555	
3821802 Da	an Astrowski	Domestic	452	20 124SPRT	- Sparta Sand	31.6413889	-95.4330556	Withdrawal of Water
3820502 AI	l Bryant	Unused	590	20 124QNC	I - Queen City Sand of Claiborne Group	31.683055	-95.554445	Nithdrawal of Water
3821506 A.	.L. Melton	Domestic	470	24 124SPRT	- Sparta Sand	31.69	-95.447222	Nithdrawal of Water
3820904 J.(C. Hamby	Domestic	420	28 124SPRT	- Sparta Sand	31.656112	-95.510278	Nithdrawal of Water
3821401 D.	Clewis	Domestic	490	30 124SPRT	- Sparta Sand	31.681111	-95.489722	Nithdrawal of Water
3829107 SI	locum Gas Co.	Industrial	470	31 124SPRT	- Sparta Sand	31.616944	-95.493334	Nithdrawal of Water
3828305 W	Vayne Ratledge	Domestic	420	42 124SPRT	- Sparta Sand	31.623611	-95.510278	Withdrawal of Water
3821904 Br	ruce Doty	Domestic	338	50 124QNC	F - Queen City Sand of Claiborne Group	31.6544444	-95.4166667	Nithdrawal of Water
3829206 Ve	eiva Caskey	Domestic	405	70 124QNC	F - Queen City Sand of Claiborne Group	31.611945	-95.435556	Nithdrawal of Water
3821507 A	rthur Averitte	Domestic	346	82 124QNC	F - Queen City Sand of Claiborne Group	31.668889	-95.441389	Nithdrawal of Water
3828304 R.	.H. Alfred	Domestic	500	115 124SPRT	- Sparta Sand	31.601389	-95.514723	Nithdrawal of Water
3820905 L.	J. Wilson	Domestic	420	203 124QNC	F - Queen City Sand of Claiborne Group	31.655001	-95.512501	Nithdrawal of Water
3828303 W	V.E. Garland	Domestic	400	229 124SPRT	- Sparta Sand	31.612778	-95.539167	Nithdrawal of Water
3820504 SI	locum WSC Well #3	Public Supply	641	695 124CRRZ	- Carrizo Sand	31.6722222	-95.5422222	Withdrawal of Water
3821706 SI	locum WSC	Public Supply	494	720 124CRRZ	- Carrizo Sand	31.6305194	-95.4616278	Nithdrawal of Water
3829108 La	ake Ioni Water Supply	Public Supply	479	722 124CRRZ	- Carrizo Sand	31.612501	-95.472778	Withdrawal of Water
3820503 W	Valston Springs WSC Well #2	Public Supply	600	800 124CRRZ	- Carrizo Sand	31.6886111	-95.5558333	Withdrawal of Water
3829109 SI	locum WSC Well #4	Public Supply	464	1715 124CRRZ	- Carrizo Sand	31.624167	-95.487778	Withdrawal of Water
3820605 Te	enneco Oil Co.	Industrial	540	1800 124WLC	 Wilcox Group 	31.675278	-95.516389	Withdrawal of Water
3821705 Sł	hell Oil Co J.B. Parker No.2	Industrial	440	1810 124WLC	 Wilcox Group 	31.633889	-95.484167	Withdrawal of Water
3821704 Sł	hell Oil Co J.B. Parker No.1	Plugged or Destroyed	495	1818 124WLC	 Wilcox Group 	31.632778	-95.479167	Withdrawal of Water
3820604 Ki	imball Productions	Industrial	658	1840 124WLC	 Wilcox Group 	31.680555	-95.521667	Withdrawal of Water
3829106 Te	enneco Oil Co.	Industrial	460	1852 124WLC	 Wilcox Group 	31.623333	-95.49	Withdrawal of Water
3821703 Sł	hell Oil Co B.F. Weaver No.1	Industrial	453	1855 124WLC	 Wilcox Group 	31.6375	-95.482222	Withdrawal of Water
3829105 Te	exaco, Inc.	Industrial	500	1925 124WLC	 Wilcox Group 	31.623333	-95.478889	Withdrawal of Water
3820901 Co	ook & Mayo - Southern Pine Lumber Co. No.1		410	5280 NA		31.6475	-95.505834	Dil or Gas
3821502 P.	.G. Lake & Ralph Spence-Day Estates		360	5342 NA		31.668055	-95.442222	Dil or Gas
3821702 G	ibson Drilling Co. et al-G.C. Mays No.1		340	5350 NA		31.646111	-95.484722	Dil or Gas
3820903 G	.W. Wilson, Clark & Cowden Exploration Co		530	5466 NA		31.664167	-95.537222	Dil or Gas
3820603 W	V.H. Bryant et al-Lasiter et al No.1-B		570	5595 NA		31.689722	-95.503889	Dil or Gas
3821504 D	eltex Oil Co S.S. Day Estate No.1		360	5598 NA		31.670833	-95.4425	Dil or Gas
3820602 Co	oncho Petroleum Co. et al- J.B. Parker		650	5614 NA		31.679444	-95.539445 (Dil or Gas
3820902 F.	.R. Jackson- D.M. Holcomb No.2		430	5649 NA		31.646945	-95.528333	Dil or Gas
3828302 PI	lacid Oil Co. et al- Polk No.4		420	5650 NA		31.617222	-95.508056	Dil or Gas
3829102 O	il Properties, Inc. et al- Garrison No.2		475	5702 NA		31.618055	-95.485278	Dil or Gas
3820601 Br	ritish-American & PanAmerican et al -		650	5723 NA		31.688611	-95.534722	Dil or Gas
3828301 Ta	albert & Hughey Drilling Co. & Oil		460	5745 NA		31.606667	-95.508612	Dil or Gas
3820301 Jo	ohn B. Coffee- T.C. Lassiter No.1		385	5756 NA		31.713889	-95.503056	Dil or Gas
3821801 J.S	S. Michael - H.W. McIver No.1		450	5770 NA		31.642778	-95.441945 (Dil or Gas
3821503 C.	.L. Ewell et al- Homer E. Casey No.1		350	5780 NA		31.673889	-95.441945 (Dil or Gas
3821601 H	astings, Tomlinson & Johnson - V.M.		380	5800 NA		31.668611	-95.410001	Dil or Gas
3829104 Se	eaboard Oil Co Harry Denson No.5		470	5800 NA		31.623055	-95.468889	Dil or Gas
3821701 L.	A. Douglas & L.A. Grelling - Mays No.1		380	5862 NA		31.662223	-95.484445 (Dil or Gas
3821505 B.	.L. & H. Drilling- Koepnick No.1		470	5870 NA		31.701112	-95.421111 (Oil or Gas
3829201 A	pache Drilling Co.& A. Crevlin - Determine		465	5964 NA		31.597222	-95.455556 (Jil or Gas
3829103 A	rt Machin & Associate M.A. Davey No.1		420	5965 NA		31.585278	-95.498334 (Jil or Gas
3821901 S.	A. Cochran et al- Wright Matthews No.1		298	6000 NA		31.645278	-95.409445 (Dil or Gas
3820501 T.	.D. Humphrey & Sons- Lee Camp et al No.1		550	6025 NA		31.691667	-95.560834	Dil or Gas
3821101 Br	ritish American Oil ProductionDavey-		610	6215 NA		31.723611	-95.461112	Dil or Gas
3829203 T.	.D. Humphrey & Son Ltd - Wallace No.2		450	NA		31.602501	-95.438056	Dil or Gas

	Wells Used In Pressure Front Analysis										
State Well Number	Owner	Water Use	Elevation (ft)	Well Depth (ft)	Water Level Obs Type	Subsea depth (ft)	Water Quality Available	Latitude	Longitude	County	Well Type
3820503	Walston Springs WSC Well #2	Public Supply	600	800	Misc Measurement	-200	N	31.6886111	-95.5558333	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3820504	Slocum WSC Well #3	Public Supply	641	695	Misc Measurement	-54	N	31.6722222	-95.5422222	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3821706	Slocum WSC	Public Supply	494	720	Misc Measurement	-226	Y	31.6305194	-95.4616278	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3829108	Lake Ioni Water Supply	Public Supply	479	722	None	-243	Y	31.612501	-95.472778	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3829109	Slocum WSC Well #4	Public Supply	464	1715	None	-1251	N	31.624167	-95.487778	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water



	TWDB Water Well Inventory Five mile radius from Fitzgerald Project Area									
Well Report Tracking Number	Well Type	Use	Well Owner	Latitude	Longitude	Date of Well Completion	Depth (ft)	Injurious Water Quality		
43701	New Well	Domestic	D. Franklin	31.616944	-95.503889	17-Aug-03	88	no		
110194	New Well	Irrigation	brenda williams	31.616944	-95.516944	24-Apr-07	110			
122789	New Well	Domestic	Kurt and Carolyn Newgent	31.699167	-95.503889	29-Jun-04	361	no		
134560	New Well	Irrigation	Lirely, P.	31.622778	-95.425278	23-Jan-08	49	no		
148773	New Well	Domestic	Bar S Ranch	31.675	-95.563889	19-Jan-06	710	yes		
157610	New Well	Rig Supply	GREY WOLF DRILLING CO.	31.676111	-95.520278	1-Jun-08	230			
176417	New Well	Domestic	Bradley, C.	31.606112	-95.522778	2-Apr-09	210	no		
176514	New Well	Domestic	Mary E. Zaborowski	31.642778	-95.4325	7-Jul-04	80	no		
188005	Replacement	Irrigation	Phillip Davis	31.690278	-95.556945	14-Jun-09	700	no		
209199	Replacement	Irrigation	David Gibson	31.723611	-95.499445	3-Feb-10	450	no		
215533	New Well	Domestic	R. Hogan	31.681111	-95.533055	30-Nov-08	140	no		
217497	New Well	Domestic	D. Hase	31.628611	-95.409445	13-Apr-09	108	no		
224661	New Well	Domestic	Shannon Schwingdorf	31.586667	-95.505556	24-Jun-09	580	no		
228701	New Well	Domestic	Doyle, R. J.	31.653334	-95.513056	20-Jul-10	110			
256179	New Well	Domestic	Mikesch, James	31.721944	-95.502501	21-Dec-10	460	no		
257254	New Well	Irrigation	Allen, Carrol E.	31.614723	-95.510834	16-Feb-11	175	no		
305594	New Well	Domestic	Peter Fisher	31.629444	-95.515278	24-Oct-12	137	no		
309244	New Well	Stock	Mike Deer	31.638889	-95.446389	20-Dec-12	732	no		
312828	New Well	Irrigation	BILL LANE	31.682778	-95.511112	5-Feb-13	340	no		
314501	New Well	Irrigation	Bill Lane	31.682778	-95.511112	7-Mar-13	440	no		
337503	New Well	Domestic	C & Gay Bradley	31.607223	-95.491389	14-Mar-10	110			
337576	New Well	Domestic	D Fincher	31.6875	-95.554167	9-Oct-10	230	no		
337644	New Well	Domestic	W. Riggs	31.633889	-95.462778	17-Oct-11	65			
337786	New Well	Domestic	W. Bridges	31.655278	-95.504445	1-Apr-12	95	no		
337960	New Well	Domestic	KEVIN DEMING	31.614445	-95.489445	21-May-13	435	no		
347566	New Well	Stock	Linda Galayda	31.6475	-95.414723	23-Oct-13	742	no		
358315	New Well	Domestic	Ted Harrod	31.657223	-95.544722	22-Mar-14	440	no		
373150	New Well	Irrigation	Kevin Beard	31.653334	-95.515001	13-Jul-14	178	no		
380986	New Well	Rig Supply	GHOLE OIL & GAS OPERATIONS LLC	31.688334	-95.539445	15-Oct-14	350			
386154	New Well	Rig Supply	CHESTNUT	31.592778	-95.525555	29-Dec-14	340			
389004	New Well	Stock	Quitntin Baack	31.723333	-95.468889	5-Jan-15	450	no		
389014	New Well	Stock	Quitntin Baack	31.722778	-95.468333	5-Jan-15	462	no		
389017	New Well	Stock	Quitntin Baack	31.720555	-95.468055	5-Jan-15	470	no		
389022	New Well	Stock	Quitntin Baack	31.722778	-95.4675	5-Jan-15	475	no		
423223	New Well	Domestic	Richard Hill	31.675	-95.461667	24-May-16	340	no		
459938	New Well	Domestic	Ben & Carol Stern	31.71099	-95.4658	28-Mar-17	520	no		
528235	New Well	Irrigation	Charles Lame	31.611056	-95.554944	7-Nov-19	258	no		

source: https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/WaterDataInteractive/GroundwaterDataViewer/?map=sdr



TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD



Texas Water Development Board Water Well Database 5-mi Radius of Fitzgerald Project Area June 16, 2021



Groundwater Advisory Unit

Date Issued:	20 May 2021	GAU Number:	305436					
Attention: Operator No.:	TRUEBLOOD RESOURCES, 1720 S. BELLAIRE STREET DENVER, CO 80222 871506	API Number: County: Lease Name: Lease Number: Well Number: Total Vertical Latitude: Longitude:	00132795 ANDERSON Fitzgerald 15772 P1 670 31.656309 -95.486953					
		Datum:	NAD27					
Purpose: Injection into Producing Zone (H1) Location: Survey-Crawford, J. ; Abstract-189								
To protect usable-qu Texas recommends	uality groundwater at this location, the Gro	undwater Advisory Unit	of the Railroad Commission of					
Texas recommends: Protect to the Base of the Wilcox, which is estimated to occur at 3000 feet for protection of usable-quality water. The base of usable-quality water that must be protected is estimated to occur at a depth of 2700 feet below the land surface. Moreover, the interval from the land surface to a depth of 775 feet and the fresh water contained in the Zone from a depth of 1275 feet to 1700 feet must be isolated from water in overlying and underlying beds. The BASE OF UNDERGROUND SOURCES OF DRINKING WATER (USDW) is estimated to occur at a depth of 3050 feet at the site of the referenced well. This recommendation is applicable for all wells drilled in this Lease, including wells 11 (P1) - 31°39'23.35"N; - 95°29'13.85"W, I2 - 31°39'23.67"N; - 95°29'16.66"W, I3 - 31°39'21.25"N; - 95°29'17.10"W, I4 - 31°39'20.90"N; - 95°29'14.23"W, I5 - 31°39'26.05"N; - 95°29'16.66"W, I6 - 31°39'25.73"N; -95°29'13.41"W, I7 - 31°39'23.06"N; - 95°29'14.23"W, I8 - 31°39'20.58"N; - 95°29'10.29"W, I6 - 31°39'23.95"N; - 95°29'14.61"W, I10 - 31°39'18.81"N; - 95°29'19.747"W, I11 - 31°39'21.63"N; - 95°29'10.54"W, I15 - 31°39'18.10"N; - 95°29'11.72"W, and I16 - 31°39'19.21"N; - 95°29'20.42"W.								

Groundwater Advisory Unit, Oil and Gas Division

Note: Unless stated otherwise, this recommendation is intended to apply only to the subject well and not for area-wide use. Unless stated otherwise, this recommendation is for normal drilling, production, and plugging operations only.

This determination is based on information provided when the application was submitted on 05/18/2021. If the location information has changed, you must contact the Groundwater Advisory Unit, and submit a new application if necessary. If you have questions, please contact us at 512-463-2741 or gau@rrc.texas.gov.

Texas Aquifers Study

Groundwater Quantity, Quality, Flow, and Contributions to Surface Water

Bech Bruun, Chairman Kathleen Jackson, Member Peter Lake, Member Jeff Walker, Executive Administrator

December 31, 2016

6.1 Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer



Figure 6-1. Extent of the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer, showing the unconfined (outcrop) and confined (subsurface) areas.

Aquifer characteristics

- Aquifer type: confined and unconfined
- Area of outcrop: 11,227 square miles
- Area of subsurface: 25,491 square miles
- Proportion of aquifer with groundwater conservation districts: 65 percent
- Number of counties containing the aquifer: 66

Geology and hydrogeology

The Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer is a major aquifer extending from the Louisiana border to the Mexico border in a wide band adjacent to and northwest of the Gulf Coast Aquifer (Figure 6-1). It consists of the Hooper, Simsboro, and Calvert Bluff formations of the Wilcox Group and the overlying Carrizo Formation of the Claiborne Group. The aquifer is primarily composed of sand locally interbedded with gravel, silt, clay, and lignite. Although the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer reaches 3,000 feet in thickness, the freshwater saturated thickness of the sands averages 670 feet.

The Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer is unconfined in the outcrop area. The aquifer is confined in the down-dip region where it is overlain by the lower-permeability Reklaw Formation. Figure 6-2 summarizes the stratigraphic and hydrogeologic units of the aquifer. In general, the Simsboro and Carrizo formations contain thicker, more laterally continuous and more permeable sands and, therefore, are more important hydrostratigraphic units when determining groundwater availability. The Calvert Bluff and Hooper formations typically are made up of clay, silt, and sand mixtures, as well as lignite deposits. Because of their relatively low vertical permeability, the Hooper and Calvert Bluff formations act as leaky aquitards that confine fluid pressures in the Simsboro and Carrizo aquifers and restrict groundwater movement between the layers. Although the Hooper and Calvert Bluff formations contain sand units, they are generally finer and less continuous than the sands of the Simsboro and Carrizo formations (Hutchison and others, 2009).

	Series		South Texas		Cer	tral Texas	Sabine uplift		
		U	Jack	kson Group		kson Group	Jackson Group		
				Yegua Fm.		Yegua Fm.		Yegua Fm.	
				Cook Mountain Fm.	Claiborne	Cook Mountain Fm.	Claiborne Group	Cook Mountain Fm.	
		М	Claiborne	Sparta Sand		Sparta Sand		Sparta Sand	
lary	Eocene		Group	Weches Fm.	Group	Weches Fm.		Weches Fm.	
Tert				Queen City sand		Queen City sand		Queen City sand	
Ľ				Reklaw Fm.		Reklaw Fm.		Reklaw Fm.	
		L		Carrizo Upper		Carrizo sand		Carrizo sand	
		_	Wilcox	sand vviicox	Wilcox	Calvert Bluff Fm.	Wilcox	Upper Wilcox	
	Delegene	U	Group	Lower Wilcox	Group	Hooper Fm.	Group	Lower Wilcox	
	Paleocene	L	Midway Formation		Midway Formation		Midway Formation		

Figure 6-2. Stratigraphy and hydrogeology in the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer (modified from Mace and others, 2000). (*Fm* = *Formation*; *U* = *Upper*; *M* = *Middle*; *L* = *Lower*)

The marine deposits of the Paleocene Midway Formation are the lower confining boundary of the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer. The Eocene Reklaw Formation represents a semi-confining unit between the Carrizo Sand and the shallower Queen City Aquifer. In the northeastern part of the aquifer the Reklaw clays become discontinuous, providing a more permeable connection between the Carrizo Sand and the overlying Queen City Formation. The Wilcox Fault Zone, a series of growth faults caused by sediment progradation onto marine clays and resulting basinward slippage and subsidence, defines the down-dip limit of the aquifer. Figure 6-3 shows structural cross-sections for the southern and northern portions of the aquifer.



Figure 6-3. Structural cross-sections of the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer and overlying strata (modified from Kelley and others, 2004).

The mean hydraulic conductivity of the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer generally decreases to the northeast. Hydraulic conductivity ranges from about 0.01 to 4,000 feet per day and has a mean of about 6 feet per day. Transmissivity ranges from about 0.1 to 10,000 feet squared per day and has a geometric mean of about 300 feet squared per day. The Simsboro Formation and Carrizo

Sand portions of the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer have higher transmissivity and hydraulic conductivity than the Cypress Aquifer, Calvert Bluff Formation, and undivided Wilcox Group. The highest transmissivity and hydraulic conductivity for the Carrizo Formation is in the Winter Garden area. The highest transmissivity and hydraulic conductivity for the Wilcox Group is in the south central and northeast parts of the aquifer.

Flows to surface water and other aquifers

Groundwater discharges to local creeks and major streams crossing the unconfined area of the aquifer when the water level in the aquifer is higher than the stream. Conversely, stream water may recharge the aquifer during flood events when the stream is high or when pumping draws down the water level in the aquifer. Flows from the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer to surface-water bodies (Table 6-1), are estimated from stream baseflow and surface runoff measurements.

In general, the low-permeability geological units above and below the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer strongly limit inter-aquifer flow. The aquifer also has limited areas of overlap with other major or minor aquifers where freshwater flow could potentially occur. In these areas of potential communication, the direction and magnitude of any inter-aquifer flow depends on the hydraulic conductivity of the intervening formations and the potentiometric head differences between the aquifers.

In most of the groundwater availability models developed by the TWDB, the upper and lower boundaries of the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer are specified as no-flow surfaces, based on the conceptual model that any inter-aquifer flows that might occur are several orders of magnitude smaller than flows within the aquifer and are not significant on a regional scale.

Table 6-2 shows estimated flows from the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer to other major and minor aquifers, as calculated by approved TWDB models. The only inter-aquifer flow that is calculated by the models is the flow between the Carrizo-Wilcox and the Brazos River Alluvium aquifers. The Queen City Aquifer is present above the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer over much of its extent and, as noted above, has potential for inter-aquifer flow to the northeast where the Reklaw Formation clays become thin or discontinuous, but the model for the northern Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer does not expressly calculate these potential flows.

Brackish and saline groundwater is present in the down-dip regions of the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer. The Carrizo and Wilcox sands become oil-producing reservoir rocks in the Gulf Coast region, where they are present at depths of several thousand feet beneath the Gulf Coast Aquifer. Growth faults along the Wilcox Fault Zone limit down-dip movement of freshwater into the brackish and saline zones beyond the established extent of the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer.

County	Area of aquifer outcrop in county (square miles)	Sum of average annual baseflow (cubic feet per second)	Sum of median annual baseflow (cubic feet per second)
Anderson	47	2.7	0.6
Atascosa	143	12.9	4.5
Bastrop	462	24.1	4.2
Bexar	366	41.3	16.4
Bowie	359	78.1	18.1
Burleson	0	0	0
Caldwell	299	27.7	6.4
Camp	35	5.9	1.3
Cass	131	38.1	9.6
Cherokee	29	10.3	3.8
Dimmit	256	3.8	0.9
Falls	44	2.3	0.2
Franklin	147	24.4	5.5
Freestone	676	59.5	11.9
Frio	26	1.2	0.4
Gonzales	21	3.2	1.1
Gregg	8	2.4	0.7
Guadalupe	362	27.1	8.2
Harrison	526	124.1	29.4
Henderson	309	40.1	13
Hopkins	279	35.8	6.4
Lee	107	4.9	0.8
Leon	66	3.6	0.3
Limestone	338	18.4	1.6
Marion	82	24.4	7.2
Maverick	189	4	1
Medina	342	19.8	6.5
Milam	425	32.3	4
Morris	80	19.1	3.9
Nacogdoches	184	61.9	22
Navarro	101	6.5	1.1
Panola	816	144.3	27.9
Rains	166	18.8	2.7
Red River	6	0.9	0.1

Table 6-1.Summary of groundwater flow from the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer to surface water, by
county.

County	Area of aquifer outcrop in county (square miles)	Sum of average annual baseflow (cubic feet per second)	Sum of median annual baseflow (cubic feet per second)
Robertson	390	25.5	2.5
Rusk	646	198.1	65.2
Sabine	117	26	5.1
San Augustine	98	25.2	6.2
Shelby	817	148.7	24.8
Smith	15	4	1.3
Titus	296	60.2	12.1
Uvalde	118	3.9	0.8
Van Zandt	574	61	11.2
Webb	22	0.3	0.1
Williamson	39	2.1	0.3
Wilson	143	10.9	4
Wood	198	25	4.2
Zavala	255	7.6	1.7
Total	11,155	1,522	361

Table 6-1 (continued).Summary of groundwater flow from the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer to surfacewater, by county.

Table 6-2. Flow between the Carrizo-Wilcox and Brazos River Alluvium aquifers.

Flow from	Flow to	Total flow (acre-feet per year)
Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer	Brazos River Alluvium Aquifer	2,361

Water quantity

Total storage in the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer is estimated to be about 5.2 billion acre-feet. Recoverable storage is estimated to be between 25 and 75 percent of the total, about 1.3 billion to 3.9 billion acre-feet (Table 6-3).

Figure 6-4 shows changes in water levels in the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer from 1995 to 2015. Most of the aquifer shows increased water levels as a result of recharge during the period from 2000 to 2005. Starting around 2005, the southernmost portion of the aquifer has experienced increasing drawdown, which may be correlated with the expansion of oil field activity in the Eagle Ford Shale and other formations in the area.

Groundwater management area	Total storage	25 percent of storage	75 percent of storage
11	2,061,633,000	515,408,250	1,546,224,750
12	1,019,320,000	254,830,000	764,490,000
13	1,951,720,000	487,930,000	1,463,790,000
14	19,804,000	4,951,000	14,853,000
15	69,900,000	17,475,000	52,425,000
16	104,700,000	26,175,000	78,525,000
Total	5,227,077,000	1,306,769,250	3,920,307,750

Table 6-3.Total estimated recoverable storage in the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer, by groundwater
management area, in acre-feet.

Texas Aquifers Study Aquifer Summaries: Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer



Figure 6-4. Water-level changes in the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer, 1995 to 2015.

Water quality

Water quality in the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer (Figure 6-5) shows isolated areas of slightly saline to moderately saline groundwater in the eastern and central portions of the aquifer and more widespread areas of slightly to moderately saline groundwater in the southwest. Groundwater in the unconfined area is hard and typically has total dissolved solids concentrations less than 1,000 milligrams per liter. Groundwater in the confined area of the aquifer is generally softer and has total dissolved solids concentrations less than 1,000 milligrams per liter except in the southern and western portions of the aquifer. Parts of the aquifer in the Winter Garden area and in parts of Brazos County are slightly to moderately saline, with total dissolved solids concentrations ranging from 1,000 to 7,000 milligrams per liter.

High iron and manganese content in excess of secondary drinking water standards is characteristic of the deeper subsurface portions of the aquifer. Radionuclides are found at concentrations exceeding drinking water standards in limited areas in the south and central outcrop regions (Reedy and others, 2011).



Figure 6-5. Total dissolved solids in the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer.

7/25/2021

Sriram Solairaj JGS Resources LLC.

I have completed a geological study of the Days Chapel area where Trueblood Resources is developing an oil layer in the Carrizo Sand. This look extended to the west as far as the Camp Hill Field and east to the Slocum Field to capture the five water supply wells that fall within the 5-mile radius of investigation. This work resulted in the attached structure map at the top of the Carrizo Sand. The attached cross-section exhibits correlation between the top of the Carrizo Sand and the Lower Carrizo Sand with the Top of Wilcox being base of Lower Carrizo sand.

Clearly the Days Chapel Field area is separated from the three water supply wells to the southeast by immediate well-defined faults. The area is bounded on north, east and southeast by 50' (avg) faults (F4, F6) that were critical to trapping the oil in this field. As you move away towards the three water supply wells you cross another 50'(avg) fault (F5) on the east side of the graben. The water supply wells are in the up-thrown Slocum Field block with two wells near the estimated oil-water contact defining the field limits and the other 35' down-dip of that contact.

The two wells to the west of the Days Chapel Field area are west of a fault bounded graben (F3, F2) which represents a significant structurally low area separating the two areas. These well - formed low areas are common and are the result of salt with-drawing during salt deformation creating these large depressions. The farthest west water supply well is even more clearly separated where the faults (F1) are much larger and exhibit 200' of displacement in the graben. Both of these wells are down-thrown to the Camp Hill Field to the north with displacements of 70' to 160'.

The overall conclusion is that the upper Carrizo oil zone in the Days Chapel area is not geologically connected to any of the water supply wells within a five mile radius and therefore poses no risk to the water supply from such wells.

Hal Hawthorne Geologist Hawthorne Oil and Gas

512-944-0123 hal@hawthorneog.com



STRUCTURE MAP TOP CARRIZO CI 20'

DAYS CHAPEL FIELD AREA

ANDERSON COUNTY, EAST TEXAS

WALSTON SPRINGS WSC HAMILTON, D. W. CARRIZO OIL & GAS SLOCUM WSC Carrizo Oil and Gas RIDGE PETROLEUM INC. BASA RESOURCES, INC MARSHALL EXPLOATION, INC DG&E/SLOCUM, LIMITED PARTNERS HURKE ION WATER SUPPLY E/SLOCUM, LIMITED PARTNERS HURKE ION WATER SUPPLY E/SLOCUM, LIMITED PARTNERS WSC 2 MCMAHAN, H. M. 1 SLOCUM WSC 3 DELANEY, J. M. GILMORE 1 SLOCUM WSC 3 DELANEY, J. M. GILMORE 1 SLOCUM WSC 3 DELANEY, J. M. GILMORE 1 SLOCUM WSC 4 STRONG, CORA E., B-5 WILSON, WSC 1 CARTER, MARY 1 SISHOP, E. H. 10 LAKE IONI WATER SUPPLY BISHOP, E. H. 10 SUCUM WSC 4 STRONG, CORA E., B-5 WILSON, W R - Abs: 66 - Blk: 9: WIL



WAYNE CHRISTIAN, CHAIRMAN CHRISTI CRADDICK, COMMISSIONER JIM WRIGHT, COMMISSIONER



DANNY SORRELLS ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DIRECTOR, OIL AND GAS DIVISION PAUL DUBOIS, P.E. ASSISTANT DIRECTOR TECHNICAL PERMITTING

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS OIL AND GAS DIVISION

October 25, 2021

Ken Johnson, P.E. Ground Water/UIC Section (6WDDG) US EPA Region 6 1201 Elm Street, Suite 500 Dallas, TX 75270-2102

Re: Request for Concurrence for Expansion of an Aquifer Exemption Trueblood Resources, Inc. Fitzgerald (15772) Lease, Slocum (84144-001) Field Anderson County, Texas

Mr. Johnson:

Staff of the Railroad Commission ("Staff") received a permit application from Trueblood Resources, Inc. for an injection well for an enhance oil recovery project in the Slocum field on April 21, 2021. Staff finds that the project includes water with less than 10,000 parts per million total dissolved solids and, therefore, requires expansion of an existing aquifer exemption for the Slocum field. The expansion of the aquifer exemption will not include any portion of an aquifer that is being used as a drinking water source.

Staff attaches the following hereto for your review: the permit application and its attachments, a draft permit, an Aquifer Exemption Checklist and its attachments and the March 29, 1982, letter from US EPA Region 6 to the Commission which outlines the process for expansion of an aquifer exemption for oil and gas production zones in Texas. Staff requests your concurrence for this aquifer exemption expansion within five working days.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at 512-463-3011 or <u>sean.avitt@rrc.texas.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Sean Avitt, Manager Injection-Storage Permits Unit Technical Permitting

Attachments

CC: Lisa Pham, US EPA Region 6 *via Email* Arnold Bierschenk, US EPA Region 6 *via Email* Dan Brown, US EPA *via Email* Subject: Request for Aquifer Exemption Field Expansion.

From: Railroad Commission of Texas

To: EPA- District 6

1201 Elm St

Dallas, Texas 75270

Purpose:

The Railroad Commission of Texas ("RRC") requests a field extension of the Slocum field. The following is included in this request:

- 1. Aquifer Exemption Checklist
- 2. RRC Map Images of Current and Requested field boundary
- 3. Shapefile Layer (.shp file attached in email)
- 4. References

An aquifer or a portion thereof which meets the criteria for an "underground source of drinking water" in 40 CFR § 146.3 may be determined to be an "exempted aquifer". Class II wells must meet the criteria under 146.4(a) and criteria specified by least one of the following sections: 146.4(b)(1), 146.4(b)(2), 146.4(b)(3), 146.4(b)(4), or 146.4(c).

Location of proposed aquifer exemption

- 1. Township, Section, Range, Quarter Section, or other method used to identify the area
 - J. Crawford Survey, A-189, 2453 FWL 498 FNL
- 2. Latitude and longitude
 - Latitude: 31.656096
 - Longitude: -95.487087
- 3. Distance to the nearest city/town:
 - Lease is 2.3 miles in a Northwest direction from Slocum.
- 4. Name of aquifer or portion of aquifer to be exempted:
 - Aquifer to be extended is the Carrizo in the Slocum field
- 5. Areal extent of the area proposed for exemption:
 - 1.025 Square Miles
- 6. Depth and thickness of the aquifer:
 - Correlative depth is between 601'-650'. The assumed depth range is between 560' and 670' based on the ground elevation changes
 - Thickness: 49' feet at the subject well.
7. TDS content of the aquifer, including the TDS at the top and bottom of the proposed zone to be exempted, and the locations and depths of all fluid samples taken.

- TDS of aquifer is between 3,000-10,000 ppm.
- **1.** Must meet the criterion in §146.4(a): The proposed aquifer or portion of the aquifer for which the exemption is requested is not currently used as a drinking water source.
 - a. Are there any public or private drinking water wells within and nearby the proposed well? (Minimum review area of 5 miles)

a- Shown in figure one.

- b. Water well table: Table of all inventoried water wells showing: Well Name/#, Owner, (Private/Public), Contact information, Purpose of well (Public Water Supply, Domestic, Irrigation, Livestock, etc.), depth of source water, name of aquifer, well completion data, age of well (if known), and the primary source of well data (Applicant/State/EPA).
- c. Table: Attached below.

State Well Number	Owner	Water Use Ele	evation (ft)	Well Depth (ft)	Water Quality Available	Aquifer Code Name	County	Well Type
3821802 - Scanned Documents	Dan Astrowski	Domestic	452	20) Y	124SPRT - Sparta Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3820502 - Scanned Documents	Al Bryant	Unused	590	20) Y	124QNCT - Queen City Sand of Claiborne G	3 Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3821506 - Scanned Documents	A.L. Melton	Domestic	470	24	ŀΥ	124SPRT - Sparta Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3820904 - Scanned Documents	J.C. Hamby	Domestic	420	28	Β Υ	124SPRT - Sparta Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3821401 - Scanned Documents	D.Clewis	Domestic	490	30) Y	124SPRT - Sparta Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3829107 - Scanned Documents	Slocum Gas Co.	Industrial	470	31	. Y	124SPRT - Sparta Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3828305 - Scanned Documents	Wayne Ratledge	Domestic	420	42	2 Y	124SPRT - Sparta Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3821904 - Scanned Documents	Bruce Doty	Domestic	338	50) Y	124QNCT - Queen City Sand of Claiborne G	3 Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3829206 - Scanned Documents	Veiva Caskey	Domestic	405	5 70) Y	124QNCT - Queen City Sand of Claiborne G	3 Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3821507 - Scanned Documents	Arthur Averitte	Domestic	346	82	2 Y	124QNCT - Queen City Sand of Claiborne G	3 Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3828304 - Scanned Documents	R.H. Alfred	Domestic	500	115	ξΥ	124SPRT - Sparta Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3820905 - Scanned Documents	L.J. Wilson	Domestic	420	203	S Y	124QNCT - Queen City Sand of Claiborne G	3 Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3828303 - Scanned Documents	W.E. Garland	Domestic	400	229) Y	124SPRT - Sparta Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3820504 - Scanned Documents	Slocum WSC Well #3	Public Supply	641	. 695	5 N	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3821706 - Scanned Documents	Slocum WSC	Public Supply	494	720) Y	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3829108 - Scanned Documents	Lake Ioni Water Supply	Public Supply	479	722	2 Y	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3820503 - Scanned Documents	Walston Springs WSC Well #2	Public Supply	600	800) N	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3829109 - Scanned Documents	Slocum WSC Well #4	Public Supply	464	1715	5 N	124CRRZ - Carrizo Sand	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3820605 - Scanned Documents	Tenneco Oil Co.	Industrial	540	1800) N	124WLCX - Wilcox Group	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3821705 - Scanned Documents	Shell Oil Co J.B. Parker No.2	Industrial	44(1810) Y	124WLCX - Wilcox Group	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3821704 - Scanned Documents	Shell Oil Co J.B. Parker No.1	Plugged or Destroye	495	1818	3 Y	124WLCX - Wilcox Group	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3820604 - Scanned Documents	Kimball Productions	Industrial	658	1840) Y	124WLCX - Wilcox Group	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3829106 - Scanned Documents	Tenneco Oil Co.	Industrial	460	1852	2 N	124WLCX - Wilcox Group	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3821703 - Scanned Documents	Shell Oil Co B.F. Weaver No.1	Industrial	453	1855	βY	124WLCX - Wilcox Group	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water
3829105 - Scanned Documents	Texaco, Inc.	Industrial	500	1925	γ	124WLCX - Wilcox Group	Anderson	Withdrawal of Water



Maps: For all water wells that are screened in the proposed injection interval.

Figure one: Texas Water Development Board Map of water wells within a 5-mile radius of the project area.



Figure two: RRC Aquifer Exemption Map of project area and water wells within 5-mile radius.



Figure three: RRC Aquifer Exemption Map of project area, production wells, and water wells within 5-mile radius.

d. Pertinent map(s) visually showing the areal extent of exemption boundary, depth and thickness of the aquifer proposed for exemption, all known subsurface structures such as faults affecting the aquifer, and each of the inventoried water well locations by well # or owner name.



Figure four: Cross section of Slocum field project area.

e. Map showing the areal extent of exemption boundary, all domestic water wells considered potentially down gradient of the exemption and hydraulically connected to the exemption. If wells are deemed horizontally and/or vertically isolated from the exemption, this should be foot noted on the Table as well. Use arrow(s) to indicate the direction and speed of ground water in the aquifer proposed for exemption.



Figure five: Structure map of the top of the Carrizo formation, showing the faults in the project area and the water wells in relation to the substructure.



Figure six: Cross section focused on the area between fault block 3 and block 4. This section further shows the throw that will separate the project area from the water wells toward the southeast.



Figure seven: Full cross-section from A to A'.

- 2. Demonstration that the aquifer or portion thereof is mineral, hydrocarbon or geothermal energy producing per 146.4(b)(1)
 - a. Production history of the well if it is a former production well which is being converted.
 - b. Description of any drill stem tests run on the horizon in question, including information on the amount of oil and water produced during the test.
 - c. Production history of other wells in the vicinity which produce from the horizon in question.
 - d. Description of the project, if it is an enhanced recovery operation including the number of wells and their location.
 - Points A-D are answered in the following geologic and engineering reports below.

7/25/2021

Sriram Solairaj JGS Resources LLC.

I have completed a geological study of the Days Chapel area where Trueblood Resources is developing an oil layer in the Carrizo Sand. This look extended to the west as far as the Camp Hill Field and east to the Slocum Field to capture the five water supply wells that fall within the 5-mile radius of investigation. This work resulted in the attached structure map at the top of the Carrizo Sand. The attached cross-section exhibits correlation between the top of the Carrizo Sand and the Lower Carrizo Sand with the Top of Wilcox being base of Lower Carrizo sand.

Clearly the Days Chapel Field area is separated from the three water supply wells to the southeast by immediate well-defined faults. The area is bounded on north, east and southeast by 50' (avg) faults (F4, F6) that were critical to trapping the oil in this field. As you move away towards the three water supply wells you cross another 50'(avg) fault (F5) on the east side of the graben. The water supply wells are in the up-thrown Slocum Field block with two wells near the estimated oil-water contact defining the field limits and the other 35' down-dip of that contact.

The two wells to the west of the Days Chapel Field area are west of a fault bounded graben (F3, F2) which represents a significant structurally low area separating the two areas. These well - formed low areas are common and are the result of salt with-drawing during salt deformation creating these large depressions. The farthest west water supply well is even more clearly separated where the faults (F1) are much larger and exhibit 200' of displacement in the graben. Both of these wells are down-thrown to the Camp Hill Field to the north with displacements of 70' to 160'.

The overall conclusion is that the upper Carrizo oil zone in the Days Chapel area is not geologically connected to any of the water supply wells within a five mile radius and therefore poses no risk to the water supply from such wells.

Hal Hawthorne Geologist Hawthorne Oil and Gas

512-944-0123 hal@hawthorneog.com

JGS Resources

Description of the Days Chapel Water Reinjection Project operated by Trueblood Resources

Days Chapel is a part of the Slocum Dome oil field. Primary production from the Days Chapel area of the Slocum field has been very limited because the oil has a high viscosity (~1000 cP). Primary oil production rates in the Slocum field are very low. Steam has been injected in other parts of the Slocum field to recover this heavy oil. Some of the previous injection permits in the Slocum field included approvals for water, steam, and solvent injection in the equivalent Carrizo sand interval as in our application. A map with the injection/ disposal well permits in the Slocum field along with the location of the water wells in consideration is attached.

Polymer flooding is an alternative to steam flooding with several big advantages such as being simpler and easier to control. Polymer is commonly used to increase the viscosity of the water to more efficiently displace heavy oil. JGS Resources LLC has designed a polymer flood for a very small area of about 13 acres in Days Chapel based in part on log and core data from a new production well (Fitzgerald P1). Both the injection and production wells will be completed in the Upper Carrizo formation (equivalent of 601' to 650' in Fitzgerald P1). Our engineering plan calls for using nine 1.43 acre regular five-spot well patterns to flood an oil zone with a thickness of about 40 feet. The water produced from the nine production wells will be injected into the 16 injection wells in the nine five-spot well patterns. Thus, the net water injection into the 13 acre area will be much less than the 400 bbl/day assumed in the pressure front calculations done by Permian Regulatory Solutions. After a short water injection period, about 1000 ppm polymer will be added to the injected water to increase its viscosity but the balanced injection/production strategy will be continued for the entire flood. This use of confined well patterns is the most efficient way to operate the polymer flood based on sound reservoir engineering principles and extensive polymer flooding practice in Texas and many other places. The same polymer is also commonly used for water treatment and many other applications. Extensive numerical reservoir simulations have been performed by JGS Resources LLC to design and optimize the polymer flood. The predicted duration of the flood to reach its economic limit is less than five years.

The wells in the Days Chapel project area are completed in the Upper Carrizo, which has an average oil saturation of about 45%. The formation water is highly contaminated by toxic components from the crude oil dissolved in the water and thus the water is not safe to drink, and any water wells that might be hydraulically connected to this oil zone should not be used for a drinking water supply. Geological data show the existing water wells within a five mile radius of the project area are separated from the project zone by faults, and/or such wells are completed in different geological zones separated from the Upper Carrizo by impermeable barriers such as shales. Otherwise the water from the water wells would be contaminated and not safe to use for drinking water. The five water wells in consideration all have significantly different salinity (~350 ppm for four wells, and 1000 ppm for the deeper well #109) when compared to the salinity from the Days Chapel produced water sample (650 ppm). This difference in salinity is additional evidence that the Fitzgerald well is geologically isolated from the water supply wells.

e. Provide a summary of logging indicating that commercially producible quantities of hydrocarbons are present.



Production History for G.C.Mays 'A' 1 - API 42001321730000

Characteristics of the Carrizo formation obtained from the Shell and DG&E core holes and the G.C. Mays #1 well are:

- Oil gravity 18 degrees to 20 degrees API;
- Viscosity 800 centipose;
- Porosity Average of 36%;
- Permeability 1,500 Millidarcies, and
- Oil saturation 45%.

RRC Map Image of Current Boundary



RRC Requested Field Expansion



SLOCUM FIELD



1. <u>https://www3.twdb.texas.gov/apps/waterdatainteractive/groundwaterdataviewer</u>



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION VI

> 1201 ELM STREET DALLAS, TEXAS 75270

APR 1 1982 0.G. - U1.C. ** 17% #245

**

March 29, 1982

Jerry Mullican Director of Underground Injection Control Texas Railroad Commission Oil and Gas Division P. O. Drawer 12967, Capitol Station Austin, Texas 78711

Dear Mr. Mullican:

Thank you for meeting with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Headquarters and Regional staff in Washington, D.C. on March 26, 1982, to dis-cuss the Texas Railroad Commission's (TRC) application for the Underground Injection Control (UIC) program under section 1425 of the Safe Drinking Water Act. As a result of this meeting, it is my understanding that the following practices will be implemented regarding aquifer exemptions:

- EPA will recognize and approve aquifer exemptions for all existing (1)production zones with the initial program approval. As stated in your letter of March 21, 1982, you will supply maps of the productive zones.
- (2) If any expansion of current production zones necessitates the extension of an exempted aquifer in the same horizon, the TRC will send the permit application for any proposed injection into this extended area to EPA Region 6 for concurrence prior to issuance of the permit.
- (3) EPA will take action on any application submitted under item #2 above within five working days.
- (4) Extension of aquifer exemptions for production zones will not be granted if the area proposed for exemption is currently being used as a drinking water source. This will be examined in the area of review for any proposed injection well in the area proposed for exemption.
- (5) Aquifer exemptions for any <u>new</u> production fields, or for any nonproducing zones, will be submitted for EPA concurrence as outlined in 40 CFR 122.35 (b).

Please inform me immediately of your concurrence or nonconcurrence with the above points. Your letters of March 10, and March 21, 1982, satisfied all other concerns, and your concurrence with the above points will enable us to move forward with full approval of your program.

Sincerely yours,

car & Ailly tran

Dick Whittington, P.E.
Regional Adminstrator

cc: Alan Levin, WH-550

1/82 CONCUR: Date: hear

NONCONCUR:

Date:

5, 5, 6,

÷.,

٠.